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EDISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Wednesday, June 9, 2021
RSD Regular Board Meeting

Rio School District
1800 Solar Drive
Oxnard, CA 93030

1. Open Session 5:00 p.m.

1.1 Call to Order
1.2 Pledge of Allegiance
1.3 Roll Call

2. Approval of the Agenda

2.1 Agenda Correction, Additions, Modifications
2.2 Approval of the Agenda

3. Public Comment-Closed Session

3.1 Public Comment (Closed Session) The public may address the Board concerning items that are scheduled
for discussion during the closed session only. These presentations are limited to three minutes each, or a
total of fifteen minutes in all.

4. Closed Session

4.1 Conference Legal Counsel Re Pending Litigation: OAH Case No. 2021030514

4.2 Conference with Labor Negotiators [Government Code 54957.6] Agency designated representatives:
RSD Negotiating Team; Employee Organization: California School Employee's Association and Rio Teachers'
Association

4.3 Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release [Government Code 54957]

4.4 Public Employee Appointment [Government Code 54957] Title: Director of Human Resources, Middle
School Principals and Elementary School Principal

4.5 Public Employee Performance Evaluation [Government Code 54957] Title: Staffing 2020/2021,
2021/2022 and Superintendent's Evaluation

5. Reconvene Open Session 6:00 p.m.

5.1 Report of Closed Session

6. Public Hearing

6.1 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School Year with the Rio
Teachers' Association



6.2 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School Year with the California
School Employee's Association '

6.3 Public Hearing for the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) Plan FY 2021 thru 2024
6.4 Public Hearing for the 2021/2022 Budget Report

7. Recognitions

7.1 Years of Service and Retirement Awards

8. Communications

8.1 Acknowledgement of Correspondence to the Board
8.2 Board Member Reports

8.3 Organizational Reports-RTA/CSEA/Other

8.4 Superintendent Report

8.5 Public Comment-Board meetings are meetings of the Governing Board held in public, not public forums,
and will be held in a civil, orderly and respectful manner. All public comments or questions should be
addressed to the board through the board president. To assure an orderly meeting and an equal opportunity
for each speaker, persons wishing to address the Board must fill out a speaker card. Cards are available at
the meeting and on the District website. Cards must be submitted to the Secretary or Clerk of the Board.
The speaker may choose to speak during public comment or at the time of the agenda item prior to board
consideration. The Governing Board may place limitations on the total time to be devoted to each topic if it
finds that the number of speakers would impede the Board’s ability to conduct its business in a timely
manner. Procedures for receiving communication from the public on topics that fall under the subject
jurisdiction of he Governing Board. A member of the public may address the Governing Board on any item(s)
on the agenda or non-agenda items. Each person speaking may not exceed a total of three minutes on each
item. The speaker may choose to speak during public comment or at the time of the agenda item prior to
board consideration. These presentations are limited to three minutes or a total of twenty minutes.

9. Information

9.1 Educational Services Report

10. Discussion/Action

10.1 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School Year with the Rio
Teachers' Association

10.2 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School Year with the
California School Employee's Association

10.3 Approval of the Spanish Course Description for Social Science for Grades 6, 7 and 8th
10.4 Approval of the Revised Academic Calendar for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023

10.5 Approval of the Child Nutrition and Farm to School Coordinator Job Description

10.6 Approval of the Coaching Contract with School Services of California School Services
10.7 Approval of the Salary Increase for Unrepresented Employee Groups FY 2020/2021

10.8 Approval of the 2020/2021 Salary Increase - Superintendent



10.9 Approval of Resolution No. 20/21-59 to Improve Compensation for Certain Categories of Employees
After July 1, 2021

10.10 Contract Renewal with Diane DelLaurentis to Provide Drama Instruction FY 2021/2022
10.11 Approval of Contract Renewal with Steve Sunnarborg FY 2021/2022

10.12 Approval of Service Agreement Renewal with Nee Quaison-Sackey to Provide Music Instruction FY
2021/2022

10.13 Approval of Contract Renewal with Lawrence Interactive Media FY 2021/2022
10.14 Approval of the Contract Renewal with Learning Priority, Inc FY 21/22

11. Consent

11.1 Approval of the Consent Agenda

11.2 Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of May 19, 2020
11.3 Approval of the Donation Report

11.4 Approval of the June Personnel Report

11.5 Approval of California Department of Food and Agriculture Grant Agreement to work with communities
to connect kids to healthy food in school

11.6 Authorization of Teaching Assignment-
11.7 Authorization of Teaching Assignment-Speech and Hearing Therapy Services
11.8 Ratification of the Commercial Warrant for May 6, 2021 through May 21, 2021.

11.9 Approval of Legal Services with Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud and Romo for the period September 1,
2021 through August 31, 2022

11.10 Approval of Estimated Fees for Legal Services Provided by Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones, for Various
Construction and Developer related projects for the 2021/2022 fiscal year..

11.11 Approval of Contract with SAGE Realty Group for July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022 for Consulting Services
11.12 Approval of the Certification of Signatures fiscal year 2021/2022
11.13 Blanket Resolution No. 20/21-58 Regarding Appropriation Transfers for 2021/2022 fiscal year

11.14 Approval of Resolution 21/22-60 Regarding Temporary Loans Between District Funds for Fiscal Year
2021-2022

11.15 Approval of Amendment #5 from Balfour Beatty Construction for Project Management/Construction
Management Services for the period July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022.

11.16 Approval of the Agreement for Bond and Disclosure Counsel Services between RSD and Parker and
Covert for the 2021/2022 fiscal year.

11.17 Approval of proposal by David Taussig & Associates, Inc. for Special Tax Administration Services for
2021-2022.



11.18 Approval of Vendor List of Open Purchase Orders for Maintenance, Operations and Transportation for
202172022

11.19 Approval of Agreement from the Ventura County Sheriff's Department for a School Resource Officer at
Rio Del Valle for 2021/2022.

11.20 Approval of Organizational Membership with CASBO for the Rio School District Staff
11.21 Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding-Interdistrict Transfers

11.22 Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding between Rio School District and Oxnard Union High
School-K12 Strong Workforce Program

11.23 Approval of Child Development Resources Inc. (CDR) MOU 2021/2022

11.24 Approval of UCSB Mathematics, Engineering, Science Achievement (MESA) program MOA

11.25 Approval of Ellevation Contract for 2021-2022 School Year

11.26 Approval of Migrant Education Program MOU Renewal with VCOE

11.27 Approval of Youth Truth Renewal Contract for 2021/2022, 2022/2023, 2023/2024 School Year
11.28 Approval of renewing Story Maker 3D animation software site licenses and support for 2021-2022
11.29 Approval of California Mini-Corps (CMC) program MOU

11.30 Approval of the Contract with 360 Degree Customer Inc. for Speech Pathologist Services for the
2021/2022 School Year

11.31 Approval of Change Order #2 from Custom Modular Services Corporation for the new access ramp at
Rio Del Valle, Project No. 21-02L.

11.32 Approval of Resolution 20-21/61 for the Notice of Completion of COVID 19 Project 20-027L,
Administration Building and Room #12 Renovations at Rio Real Elementary by Kiwitt's General Building
Contractor

11.33 Approval of Resolution No. 20/21-62 for the Notice of Completion from BC Rincon, Project No. #21-
13L for installation entry aprons at Rio Lindo parking lot

11.34 Approval of Resolution 20-21/63 for the Notice of Completion of Project 21-02L, Modular Classroom
Building Renovation at Rio Del Valle by Custom Modular Construction Services.

11.35 Approval of Change Order #2 from MM Mechanical, Inc. for the Modular Classroom Building Plumbing
Service at Rio Del Valle, Project No. 21-04L.

11.36 Approval of CREDIT Change Order No. 1 for the refund of the City of Oxnard Permit Fee paid for by
District to install entry aprons/approaches at new staff parking lot at Rio Lindo by BC Rincon Construction,
Project No. 21-13L

11.37 Approval of Change No. 1 from Taft Electric Company for the installation of a cooper hardware phone
line at Rio Del Valle, Project No. 21-03L

12. Organizational Business

12.1 Future Items for Discussion

12.2 Future Meeting Dates: June 30, 2021



13. Adjournment

13.1 Adjournment
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 4. Closed Session

Subject 4.1 Conference Legal Counsel Re Pending Litigation: OAH Case No. 2021030514
Access Public

Type

Public Content

Speaker:

Rationale:

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 4. Closed Session
Subject 4.2 Conference with Labor Negotiators [Government Code 54957.6] Agency

designated representatives: RSD Negotiating Team; Employee Organization: California
School Employee's Association and Rio Teachers' Association

Access Public

Type Discussion

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 4. Closed Session

Subject 4.3 Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release [Government Code 54957]
Access Public

Type

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 4. Closed Session

Subject 4.4 Public Employee Appointment [Government Code 54957] Title: Director of Human
Resources, Middle School and Elementary School Principal

Access Public

Type

Public Content

Speaker:

Rationale:

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/rio/Board.nsf/Private?opendlogin#
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 4. Closed Session

Subject 4.5 Public Employee Performance Evaluation [Government Code 54957] Title: Staffing
2020/2021, 2021/2022 and Superintendent's Evaluation

Access Public

Type Discussion

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 6. Public Hearing

Subject 6.1 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School
Year with the Rio Teachers' Association

Access Public

Type Information

Public Content
Speaker: John Puglisi, Ph.D., Superintendent

Rationale:
Pursuant to the provision of Government Code Section 3547, the Governing Board must formally inform the
public through a Board meeting and conduct a public hearing to receive input from the community prior to

the initiation of negotiations. Accordingly, a public hearing has been set for tonight's meeting to hear input
from the public.

Sunshine ProposalRSDRTA.pdf (75 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content






Rio School District’s
Sunshine Proposal for the 2021-2022 School Year
Initial Contract Reopeners with Rio Teacher’s Association
June 9, 2021

Rio School District values the collaborative spirit through which collective bargaining is accomplished
between the District and the Association. Per the Rodda Act, the Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the Rio School District and the Rio Teachers’ Association, Rio School District is submitting its
2021-2022 negotiations proposal.

The following constitutes the initial proposals of the Rio School District and the 2021-2022 contract
negotiations with the Rio Teacher’s Association:

Article 4 Association Rights

Article 6 Teaching Work Day/Work Year

Article 8 Class Size

Article 17 Transfers/Reassignments

Article 18 Evaluation Procedures for Teaching Services
Article 19 Compensation

Article 20 Benefits

Article 26 Association Dues

Article 27 Member’s Rights






6.2






6/4/2021 BoardDocs® Pro

PRy S CHOOL
Q] ——
I]ISTRIIJT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 215T CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 6. Public Hearing

Subject 6.2 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School Year with
the California School Employee's Association

Access Public

Type

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:

Pursuant to the provision of Government Code Section 3547, the Governing Board must formally inform the public
through a Board meeting and conduct a public hearing to receive input from the community prior to the initiation of
negotiations. Accordingly, a public hearing has been set for tonight's meeting to hear input from the public.

Rio 329 IP - Reopener 2020-2021.pdf (49 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/rio/Board.nsf/Private ?opendlogin#

1171






INITIAL PROPOSAL — CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION AND ITS RIO CHAPTER #329

The California School Employees Association (CSEA) and its Rio Chapter 329 with this initial
proposal notifies the Rio School District of CSEA’s intent to modify or amend the contract and
negotiate 2 number of articles within the active collective bargaining agreement.

ARTICLE IV — SALARY

CSEA proposes to make changes to the above article, which may include an increase to the
existing classified salary schedule.

ARTICLE XV—HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFITS

CSEA proposes to maintain competitive and affordable health benefits provided by the
district for its employees and their families while potentially expanding available options for
members.

Should you have any questions ot concetns, please do not hesitate to contact us. Please proceed with
any requirements for posting prior to negotiations.






6.3






SCHOOL
- DISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

RO

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 6. Public Hearing

Subject 6.3 Public Hearing for the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) Plan FY 2021
thru 2024

Access Public

Type

‘Public Content

Speaker: Oscar Hernandez. Assistant Superintendent of Educational Service

Rationale:

The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) is designed to close the achievement gap by providing additional
funds to support improved student outcomes and accountability. Districts must develop a plan locally that
achieves improved results. The LCFF accountability system requires that districts develop a three-year Local
Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) and annually update it. All interested parties are encouraged to attend
this meeting. Below is the process to provide public comment. The LCAP 2021-24 can be accessed at
rioschools.org/departments/educational-services/Icfflcap/. The Final LCAP for 2021-24 will be adopted on
Wednesday, June 30, 2021.

RSD LCAP Public Hearing 6.9.2021.pdf (110 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content






SCHOOL RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT

1800 Solar Drive, 3rd floor * Oxnard, CA 93030
I] I S I R I B I Tel. ?8?)1;5) :18‘?-3 1r11 -Ogsww.:i:::hools.org

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 215T CENTURY

LCAP 2021-2024
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Rio School District hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held as follows:
TOPIC OF HEARING:

The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) is designed to close the achievement gap by
providing additional funds to support improved student outcomes and accountability.
Districts must develop a plan locally that achieves improved results. The LCFF
accountability system requires that districts develop a three-year Local Control and
Accountability Plan (LCAP) and annually update it. All interested parties are encouraged
to attend this meeting. Below is the process to provide public comment. The LCAP 2021-24
can be accessed at rioschools.org/departments/educational-services/lcfflcap/. The Final
LCAP for 2021-24 will be adopted on Wednesday, June 30, 2021.

MEETING DETAILS:

Date: Wednesday, June 9, 2021

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Location: 1800 Solar Drive, 3rd floor * Oxnard, CA 93030 or you can attend via zoom at
rioschools.zoom.us/j/81494231821. New Process for Making Public Comments: We value your
comments and have created several options to ensure your voice is heard.

Email: Members of the public are encouraged to submit public comments via email at
scervantez@rioschools.org. Comments must be received by five (5:00 p.m.) on the day of the Board
meeting.

Phone: If you are unable to email a public comment, please leave a phone message with your
question or comment at (805) 485-3111 ext. 2102 prior to five (5:00 p.m.) on the day of the Board
meeting. ’

In-Person: Members of the public can make their comment in-person at the Boardroom located at
1800 Solar Drive, 3rd floor, Oxnard, CA 93030. The maximum for any one speaker is three minutes.
Due to seating configurations to meet social distancing guidelines seating for the public is
limited and based on CDC/CPH/VCPH guidelines. Live video footage will be played in the
overflow area right outside of the board room. IMPORTANT: Any individual attending the meeting
must follow CDC/CPH/VCPH County Public Health Guidelines and wear a mask. If you are
displaying any symptoms of COVID-19 we ask that you please stay home and consult your
health professional as to not expose others to the virus and instead submit your comment via email
or voicemail per the instructions above. The Board assumes no liability for any health risks to
members of the public who attend the Board meeting in-person. All individuals attending
the meeting in-person do so at their own risk.

For additional information, contact:
Sonia Cervantez
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent

scervantez@rioschools.org
(805) 485-3111 ext. 2102
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 6. Public Hearing

Subject 6.4 Public Hearing for the 2021/2022 Budget Report
Access Public

Type Information

Public Content

Speaker:
Wael Saleh, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

Rationale:

The Budget Report for 2021/2022 has been available for the public to view at the District Office May 28,
2021 to the present. The Public Hearing Notice is attached.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING of BUDGET June 9, 2021.pdf (429 KB)
( Budget Summary- GF.pdf (835 KB) 21-22 Adopted Budget Combined.pdf (6,041 KB)

21-22 CASH FLOW.pdf (148 KB)
d

Administrative Content

Executive Content






PLEASE POST ON FRIDAY, MAY 28, 2021

RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

2021/22 BUDGET
June 9, 2021 6:00 p.m.

The Governing Board of the Rio School District will hold a Public Hearing to take
testimony from the public on the District’s budget for the 2021/22 Fiscal Year.

Copies of the 2021/22 Budget report for the Fiscal Year 2021/22 are available at
the Rio School District Office located at 1800 Solar Drive, 3™ Floor, Oxnard, CA

93030. Office hours are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (excluding
holidays).

The public hearing will be held during the Governing Board meeting of the Rio
School District to be held on Wednesday, June 9, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. via
teleconference. Please call 805-485-3111, Ext. 2130 for the call-in number.






A)

B)

s

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY (FUND 01)
REVENUE, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
2021-22 Budget Adoption

Special Categorical
Unrestricted Education Programs Total
REVENUES
LCFF- Base Grant $44,310,424 S0 S0 544,310,424
LCFF- Supplemental/Concentration Grant 10,835,891 0 1} 10,835,891
Federal Revenues 0 1,047,600 9,043,636 10,091,236
Other State Revenues 1,150,100 0 1,429,756 2,579,856
Local Revenues 990,354 2,869,071 (1} 3,859,425
TOTAL REVENUES $57,286,769 $3,916,671 $10,473,392 $71,676,832
EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $22,566,088 $2,928,286 $198,951 $25,693,325
Classified Salaries 5,955,688 1,966,676 1,691,429 9,613,793
Employee Benefits 13,248,899 2,209,725 878,812 16,337,436
Books and Supplies 1,891,462 59,570 12,492,034 14,443,066
Services and Operating Expenses 4,240,232 2,245,122 1,398,097 7,883,451
Capital Outlay 87,868 0 3,835 91,703
Other Outgo 1,425,259 0 (4] 1,425,259
Direct Support/Indirect Costs (533,441) [¢] 190,311 (343,130)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $48,882,055 $9,409,379 $16,853,469 $75,144,903
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
AND USES $8,404,714 (85,492,708}  ($6,380,077) ($3,468,071)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Interfund Transfer In $176,317 $o $0 $176,317
Interfund Transfer Out $0 0 0 0
Other Sources 104,988 0 0 104,988
Contributions/Flexibility Transfers (7,736,323) 5,492,708 2,243,615 0
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES {$7,455,018) $5,492,708 $2,243,615 $281,305
NET INCREASE {DECREASE)
IN FUND BALANCE $949,696 $0 (54,136,462) ($3,186,766)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $5,627,518 S0 $4,516,062 $10,143,580
ENDING FUND BALANCE $6,577,214 $0 $379,600 $6,956,814
Special Categorical
Unrestricted Education Programs Total
COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE
a) Designated for:
Revolving Cash $5,000 S0 $0 $5,000
Stores/Prepaid Expenditures 25,000 0 0 25,000
Legally Restricted Routine Maintenance 0 0 0 4]
Carryover for Unspent Funds 728,442 1} 379,600 1,108,042
Total Designations $758,442 S0 $379,600 51,138,042
b} Reserve:
State Mandated Reserve (3%) $2,241,159 4] ] $2,241,159
Unassigned Reserve 3,577,613 0 0 3,577,613
Total Reserve (5) 55,818,772 S0 S0 55,818,772
Total Reserve (%) 7.74% 0.00% 0.00% 7.74%
ENDING FUND BALANCE (a + b) $6,577,214 S0 $379,600 $6,956,815
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Rio School District
Multi-Year Projections
2021-22 Budget Adoption

2021-22
Budget
Description Adoption 2022-23 2023-24
Funded Average Daily Attendance 5129 4,995 4,867
A  Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
1 LCFF: Base Grant $44,310,424 $43,935,703 | $44,547,957
LCFF: Supp/Concent 10,835,891 | 10,205,825 9,705,664
2 Federal Revenues 10,091,236 2,518,631 2,518,631
3 Other State Revenues 2,579,856 2,615,314 2,660,882
4 Other Local Revenues 3,859,425 3,859,425 3,859,425
5 Other Financing Sources - - -
6 Transfer in from Other Funds 281,305 107,088 109,229
7 Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources 71,958,137 63,241,986 | 63401789
Expenditures and Other Financing uses:
1 Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries 25,693,325 25693325 | 26,078,725
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment 0 385,400 391,181
c. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments/ Increases Due to Increase in § - - -
e. Total Certificated Salaries 25,693,325 26,078,725 | 26,469,906
2 Classified Salaries
a. Base Salaries 9,613,793 9,613,793 9,758,000
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 144,207 146,370
¢. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments - - -
e. Total Classified Salaries 9,613,793 | 9,758,000 9,904,370
3 Employee Benefits:
a. STRS 4,128,253 4,481,717 5,055,752
b. PERS 2,250,995 2,546,838 2,684,084
¢. FICA and Medicare 1,118,789 1,124,629 1,141,498
d. Health and Welfare 6,451,568 6,954,146 7,301,854
e. Unemployment 401,418 440,792 447,404
f. Worker Comp 702,985 713,147 723,844
g. Retiree Benefits 1,243,428 | 1,262,079 1,281,011
h. Cost of Living Adjustments - - -
i. Other Benefits 40,000 40,000 -
j. Total Benefits 16,337,436 17,563,348 18,635,447
4 Books and Supplies 14,443,066 3,113,605 2,734,005
5 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 7,883,451 7,932,901 7,984,679
6 Capital Outlay 91,703 91,703 91,703
7 Other outgo T 1,425,259 1,425,259 1,425,259
8 Indirect costs (343,130) (343,130) (343,130)
9 Other Financing Uses - - -
10 Proposed Budget Cuts - - -
11 Budget Savings Due to Increased One Time Funds - {832,000i (832,000)
12 Total Expenditures and Financing Uses 75,144,903 64,788,411 | 66,070,238
C  NetlIncrease (Decrease) in Fund Balance ($3,186,766) {$1,546,425}| ($2,668,449)
ID  Fund Balance
1 Net Beginning Balance 10,143,580 6,956,814 5,410,389
Total Components of Ending Fund Balance $6,956,814 $5.410,388] $2.741.840
IE  Available Reserves- Unrestricted Only o
General Fund:
Revolving Cash/Stores 30,000 30,000 30,000
Legally Restricted/Carryover 1,108,042 o 0
Designated for Economic Uncertainties 2,254,347 1,943,652 1,982,107
Undesignated/ Unappropriated Amount 3,564,425 2,708,285 1,391
Total Available Reserve - by Amount $6,956,814 4,681,847 2,013,498
Total Available Reserve - by Percent 7.74% 7.18% 3.00%



Total Available Reserve - by Percent

7.74%

2021-22
Budget
Description Adoption 2022-23 2023-24
A Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
1 LCFF: Base $44,310,424 $43,935,703 $44,547,957
LCFF: Supp/Conc 10,835,891 10,205,825 9,705,664
2 Federal Revenues - - -
3 Other State Revenues 1,150,100 1,150,100 1,150,100
4 Other Local Revenues 990,354 990,354 990,354
5 Other Financing Sources (7,736,323) (8,069,703) (8,252,135)|
6 Transfer In 281,304.90 107,088 109,229
7 Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources $49,831,751 $ 48,319,367 48,251,169
B Expenditures and Other Financing uses:
1 Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries $22,566,088 22,566,088 22,904,579
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 338,491 343,569
¢. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments/ Increases Due to Increase in Enrollment
e. Total Certificated Salaries 22,566,088 22,904,579 23,248,148
2 Classified Salaries
a. Base Salaries 5,955,688 5,955,688 6,045,023
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 89,335 90,675
¢. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments - -
e. Total Classified Salaries 5,955,688 6,045,023 6,135,699
3 Employee Benefits:
a. STRS 3,630,795 3,875,455 4,440,396
b. PERS 1,381,919 1,577,751 1,662,774
c. FICA and Medicare 785,804 794,561 806,479
d. Health and Welfare 5,453,659 5,906,342 6,201,659
e. Unemployment 323,329 356,080 361,421
f. Worker Comp 567,899 576,094 584,736
g. Retiree Benefits 1,065,494 1,081,476 1,097,699
h. Cost of Living Adjustments - - E
i. Other Benefits 40,000 40,000 -
j. Total Benefits 13,248,899 14,207,759 15,155,164
4 Books and Supplies 1,891,462 1,891,462 1,891,462
5 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 4,240,232 4,289,682 4,341,460
6 Capital Outlay 87,868 87,868 87,868
7 Other outgo 1,425,259 1,425,259 1,425,259
8 Indirect costs (533,441) (533,441) (533,441)
9 Other Financing Uses - -
10 Proposed Budget Cuts . -
11 Budget Savings Due to Increased One Time Funds (832,000) (832,000)]
11 Total Expenditures and Financing Uses 48,882,055 49,486,192 50,919,618
C Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 949,696 {1,166.825) (2,668,449)
(D Fund Balance
1 Net Beginning Balance 5,627,518 6,577,214 5,410,389
Adjustment to Beginning Balance - -
e. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 6,577,214 5,410,389 2,741,940
E Available Reserves
General Fund:
Revolving Cash/Stores 30,000 30,000 30,000
Legally Restricted/Carryover 728,442 728,442 728,442.03
Designated for Economic Uncertainties 2,254,347 1,043,652 1,982,107
Undesignated/ Unappropriated Amount 3,564,425 2,708,285 1,391
Total Available 6,577,214 $5,410,389 2,741,940

7.18%

3.00%



2021-22
Budget
Description Adoption 2022-23 2023-24
A Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
1 LCFF/Revenue Limit: $0 $0 $0
LCFF: Supp/Conc - - -
2 Federal Revenues 10,091,236 2,518,631 2,518,631
3 Other State Revenues 1,429,756 1,465,214 1,510,782
4 Other Local Revenues 2,869,071 2,869,071 2,869,071
5 Other Financing Sources 7,736,323 8,069,703 8,252,135
6 Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources %2.126.386 14!922!6'19 15,150,619
B Expenditures and Other Financing uses:
1 Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries 3,127,237 3,127,237 3,174,146
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 46,909 47,612
¢. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments/ Increases Due to Increal - - -
e. Total Certificated Salaries 3,127,237 3,174,146 3,221,758
2 Classified Salaries
a. Base Salaries 3,658,105 3,658,105 3,712,977
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 54,872 55,695
c. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments - - -
e. Total Classified Salaries 3,658,105 3,712,977 3,768,671
3 Employee Benefits:
a. STRS 497,458 606,262 615,356
b. PERS 869,076 969,087 1,021,310
¢. FICA and Medicare 332,985 330,068 335,019
d. Health and Welfare 997,909 1,047,804 1,100,195
e. Unemployment 78,089 84,712 85,982
f. Worker Comp 135,086 137,053 139,109
g. Retiree Benefits 177,934 180,603 183,312
h. PERS Reduction - - -
i. Other Benefits - - -
j. Total Benefits 3,088,537 3,355,589 3,480,282
4 Books and Supplies 12,551,604 1,222,143 842,543
5 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 3,643,219 3,643,219 3,643,219
6 Capital Outlay 3,835 3,835 3,835
7 Other outgo - - -
8 Indirect costs 190,311 190,311 190,311
9 Other Financing Uses - - -
10 Other Adjustments =
11 Total Expenditures and Financing Uses 26,062,848 | 15,302,219 15,150,619
C Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (4,136,462) (379,600) $0
D Fund Balance
1 Net Beginning Balance $4,516,062 $379,600 $0
Adjustment to Beginning Balance ¥ = -
e. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance 379,600 0| $0
E Available Reserves Il
General Fund:
a. Revolving Cash/Stores - = -
b. Legally Restricted/Carryover 379,600 0 0
¢. Designated for Economic Uncertainties - - -
d. Undesignated/ Unappropriated Amount - - -
Total Available $379,600 $0 $0
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Rio Elementary July 1 Budget 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County FINANCIAL REPORTS Form CB
2021-22 Budget
School District Certification

ANNUAL BUDGET REPORT:
July 1, 2021 Budget Adoption

Insert "X" in applicable boxes:

This budget was developed using the state-adopted Criteria and Standards. It includes the expenditures
necessary to implement the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) or annual update to the LCAP that
will be effective for the budget year. The budget was filed and adopted subsequent to a public hearing by the
governing board of the school district pursuant to Education Code sections 33129, 42127, 52060, 52061, and

52062.

If the budget includes a combined assigned and unassigned ending fund balance above the minimum
recommended reserve for economic uncertainties, at its public hearing, the school district complied with
the requirements of subparagraphs (B) and (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision {a) of Education Code

Section 42127.
Budget available for inspection at: Public Hearing:
Place: Rio School District, 1800 Solar Drive, Oxnar: Place: Rio School District
Date: May 28, 2021 Date: June 09, 2021
Time: 05:00 PM
Adoption Date:
Signed: -
Clerk/Secretary of the Governing Board
{Original signature required)
Contact person for additional information on the budget reports:
Name: Celeste Perdue Telephone: 805-485-3111 ext 2105
Title: Director of Fiscal Services E-mail: cperdue@rioschools.org

Criteria and Standards Review Summary

The following summary is automatically completed based on data provided in the Criteria and Standards Review
(Form 01CS). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met," and supplemental information and additional fiscal
indicators that are "Yes," may indicate areas of potential concern for fiscal solvency purposes and should be
carefully reviewed.

Not
CRITERIA AND STANDARDS ) Met  Met
1 Average Daily Attendance Budgeted (funded) ADA has not been overestimated by more than the
standard for the prior fiscal year, or two or more of the previous three X
fiscal years.

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cb (Rev 03/26/2020) Page 1 of 4 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:55 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County FINANCIAL REPORTS Form CB
2021-22 Budget
School District Certification
Not
CRITERIA AND STANDARDS (continued) _ Met  Met
2 Enroliment Enrolliment has not been overestimated by more than the standard
for the prior fiscal year, or two or more of the previous three fiscal X
years.
3 ADA to Enroliment .Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enrollment ratio is consistent with
historical ratios for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years. X
4 Local Control Funding Projected change in LCFF revenue is within the standard for the
Formula (LCFF) Revenue budget and two subsequent fiscal years. X
5 | Salaries and Benefits Projected ratios of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total
unrestricted general fund expenditures are consistent with historical X
ratios for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.
6a Other Revenues Projected operating revenues (e.g., federal, other state, and other
local) are within the standard for the budget and two subsequent X
fiscal years.
~ 6b Other Expenditures Projected operating expenditures (e.g., books and supplies, and ]
services and other operating) are within the standard for the budget X
and two subsequent fiscal years.
1
7 Ongoing and Major If applicable, required contribution to the ongoing and major
Maintenance Account maintenance account (i.e., restricted maintenance account) is X
included in the budget.
8 Deficit Spending Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not exceeded the standard
for two or more of the last three fiscal years. X
9 | Fund Balance Unrestricted general fund beginning balance has not been
overestimated by more than the standard for two or more of the last X
three fiscal years.
10 Reserves Projected available reserves (e.g., reserve for economic
uncertainties, unassigned/unappropriated amounts) meet minimum X
requirements for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ~__No Yes
S1 Contingent Liabilities Are there known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program
audits, litigation, state compliance reviews) that may impact the X
budget?
S2 Using One-time Revenues Are there ongoing general fund expenditures in excess of one
to Fund Ongoing percent of the total general fund expenditures that are funded with X
Expenditures one-time resources?
S3 Using Ongoing Revenues Are there large non-recurring general fund expenditures that are
to Fund One-time funded with ongoing general fund revenues? X
Expenditures
S4 | Contingent Revenues Are any projected revenues for the budget or two subsequent fiscal
years contingent on reauthorization by the local government, special
legislation, or other definitive act (e.g., parcel taxes, forest reserves)? X
S5 Contributions Have contributions from unrestricted to restricted resources, or B ]
transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits,
changed by more than the standard for the budget or two X
subsequent fiscal years?

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cb (Rev 03/26/2020)

Page 2 of 4

Printed: 6/4/2021 7:55 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County FINANCIAL REPORTS Form CB
2021-22 Budget
School District Certification
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (continued) No Yes
S6 Long-term Commitments Does the district have long-term (multiyear) commitments or debt
agreements? X
< If yes, have annual payments for the budget or two subsequent
fiscal years increased over prior year's (2020-21) annual X
payment?
S7a Postemployment Benefits Does the district provide postemployment benefits other than
Other than Pensions pensions (OPEB)? X
* [f yes, are they lifetime benefits? X
« [f yes, do benefits continue beyond age 657 X
» [f yes, are benefits funded by pay-as-you-go? X
S7b Other Self-insurance Does the district provide other self-insurance benefits (e.g., workers'
Benefits compensation)? X
" 88 | Status of Labor Are salary and benefit negotiations still open for:
Agreements e Certificated? (Section S8A, Line 1) X
« Classified? (Section S8B, Line 1) X
» Management/supervisor/confidential? (Section S8C, Line 1) X
S9 Local Control and « Did or will the school district's governing board adopt an LCAP or |
Accountability Plan (LCAP) an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year? X
» Adoption date of the LCAP or an update to the LCAP: Jun 30. 2021
S10 LCAP Expenditures Does the school district's budget include the expenditures necessary | | |
to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP as described
in the Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update X
Template?
ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS . No Yes
A1 Negative Cash Flow Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the budget
year with a negative cash balance in the general fund? X
A2 Independent Position Is personnel position contro! independent from the payroll system?
Control X
A3 Declining Enroliment Is enroliment decreasing in both the prior fiscal year and budget —X_
year?
A4 New Charter Schools Are any new charter schools operating in district boundaries that are
Impacting District impacting the district's enroliment, either in the prior fiscal year or X
Enroliment budget year?
A5 " Salary Increases Exceed Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the
COLA budget or subsequent fiscal years of the agreement would result in
salary increases that are expected to exceed the projected state X
funded cost-of-living adjustment?
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cb (Rev 03/26/2020) Page 3of 4 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:55 AM



Rio Elementary
Ventura County

July 1 Budget 56 72561 0000000
FINANCIAL REPORTS Form CB
2021-22 Budget
School District Certification

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS (continued) No Yes
AB Uncapped Health Benefits Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health
benefits for current or retired employees? X
A7 Independent Financial Is the district’s financial system independent from the county office
System system? X
A8 Fiscal Distress Reports  Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress? If yes,
provide copies to the COE, pursuant to EC 42127.6(a). X
A9 Change of CBO or Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief
Superintendent business official (CBO) positions within the last 12 months? X
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cb (Rev 03/26/2020) Page 4 of 4 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:55 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Ventura County

G = General Ledger Data; S = Supplemental Data

TABLE OF CONTENTS

56 72561 0000000
Form TC

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0

File: tc (Rev 03/18/2020)

Data Supplied For:

Form Description 2020-21 2021-22

Estimated Budget

Actuals

01 General Fund/County School Service Fund GS - GS
08 Student Activity Special Revenue Fund
09 Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund
10 Special Education Pass-Through Fund
11 Adult Education Fund
12 Child Development Fund B
13 Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund G G
14 Deferred Maintenance Fund
15 Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund
17 Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects
18 School Bus Emissions Reduction Fund
19 Foundation Special Revenue Fund
20 Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits G G
21 Building Fund G G
25 Capital Facilities Fund G G
30 State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund
35 County School Facilities Fund G G
40 Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects G G
49 Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units G G
51 Bond Interest and Redemption Fund G G
52 Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units G G
53 __Tax Override Fund
56 Debt Service Fund
57 Foundation Permanent Fund
61 Cafeteria Enterprise Fund
62 Charter Schools Enterprise Fund
63 Other Enterprise Fund
66 Warehouse Revolving Fund
67 Self-Insurance Fund
71 Retiree Benefit Fund
73 Foundation Private-Purpose Trust Fund
76 Warrant/Pass-Through Fund
95 Student Body Fund o
A Average Daily Attendance S S
ASSET  Schedule of Capital Assets o
CASH Cashflow Worksheet
CB Budget Certification - S
cc Workers' Compensation Certification S
CEA Current Expense Formula/Minimum Classroom Comp. - Actuals G
CEB Current Expense Formula/Minimum Classroom Comp. - Budget G
CHG Change Order Form
DEBT Schedule of Long-Term Liabilities -
ESMOE Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort G
ICR Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet G
L Lottery Report G
MYP Multiyear Projections - General Fund B GS

Page 1 of 2

Printed: 6/4/2021 7:36 AM



July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary TABLE OF CONTENTS 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Form TC

G = General Ledger Data; S = Supplemental Data

Data Supplied For:
Form Description 2020-21 2021-22
Estimated Budget
Actuals
SEA Special Education Revenue Allocations )
SEAS Special Education Revenue Allocations Setup (SELPA Selection)
SIAA Summary of Interfund Activities - Actuals G
SIAB Summary of Interfund Activities - Budget B G |
01CS  Criteria and Standards Review - GS GS

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: tc (Rev 03/18/2020) Page 2 of 2 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:36 AM



July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary 2021-22 Budget 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Workers' Compensation Certification Form CC

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REGARDING SELF-INSURED WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Pursuant to EC Section 42141, if a school district, either individually or as a member of a joint powers agency, is self-
insured for workers' compensation claims, the superintendent of the school district annually shall provide information
to the governing board of the school district regarding the estimated accrued but unfunded cost of those claims. The
governing board annually shall certify to the county superintendent of schools the amount of money, if any, that it has
decided to reserve in its budget for the cost of those claims.

To the County Superintendent of Schools:

{_) Our district is self-insured for workers' compensation claims as defined in Education Code
Section 42141(a):

Total liabilities actuarially determined:
Less: Amount of total liabilities reserved in budget:
Estimated accrued but unfunded liabilities:

P €A P

0.00

( X_) This school district is self-insured for workers' compensation claims
through a JPA, and offers the following information:
VCSSFA

{_) This school district is not self-insured for workers' compensation claims.

Signed Date of Meeting:
Clerk/Secretary of the Govemning Board
(Original signature required)

For additional information on this certification, please contact:

Name: Wael Saleh

Title: Asst. Superintendent of Business Services

Telephone: 805-485-3111 ext 2104

E-mail: ‘wsaleh@rioschoools.org

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cc (Rev 02/14/2017) Page 1 of 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:51 AM



Rio School District
Multi-Year Projections

2021-22 Budget Adoption
2021-22
Budget
Description Adoption 2022-23 2023-24
Funded Average Daily Attendance 5,129 4,995 4,867
A Revenues and Other Financing Sources:
1 LCFF: Base Grant $44,310,424 $43,035,703 | $44,547,957
LCFF: Supp/Concent 10,835,891 10,205,825 9,705,664
2 Federal Revenues 10,091,236 2,518,631 2,518,631
3 Other State Revenues 2,579,856 2,615,314 2,660,882
4 Other Local Revenues 3,859,425 3,859,425 3,859,425

5 Other Financing Sources = = -
6 Transfer in from Other Funds 281,305 107,088 109,229

7 Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources 71,958,137 63,241,986 | 63,401,789
B  Expenditures and Other Financing uses:
1 Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries 25,693,325 25,693,325 | 26,078,725
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment 0 385,400 391,181
¢. Cost of Living Adjustment - -
d. Other Adjustments/ Increases Due to Increase in - - -
e. Total Certificated Salaries 25,693,325 26,078,725 | 26,469,906
2 Classified Salaries |
a. Base Salaries 9,613,793 9.613.793 9,758,000
b. Projected Step and Column Adjustment - 144,207 146,370
c. Cost of Living Adjustment - - -
d. Other Adjustments - - -
e. Total Classified Salaries 9,613,793 9,758,000 9,904,370
3 Employee Benefits:
a. STRS 4,128,253 4,481,717 5,055,752
b. PERS 2,250,995 2,546,838 2,684,084
c. FICA and Medicare 1,118,789 1,124,629 1,141,498
d. Health and Welfare 6,451,568 6,954,146 7,301,854
e. Unemployment 401,418 440,792 447 404
f. Worker Comp 702,985 713,147 723,844
g. Retiree Benefits 1,243,428 1,262,079 1,281,011
h. Cost of Living Adjustments - - -
i. Other Benefits 40,000 40,000 -
j. Total Benefits 16,337,436 17,563,348 | 18,635,447
4 Books and Supplies 14,443,066 3,113,605 2,734,005
5§ Services and Other Operating Expenditures 7,883,451 7,932,901 7,984,679
6 Capital Outlay 91,703 91,703 91,703
7 Other outgo 1,425,259 1,425,259 1,425,259
8 Indirect costs (343,130) (343,130) (343,130)

9 Other Financing Uses E s -
10 Proposed Budget Cuts - -

(832,000}

11_Budget Savings Due to increased One Time Funds (832,000)

12 Total Expenditures and Financing Uses 75,144 903 64.788.411 [ 66,070,238
C Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance ($3,186,766) (31,546,425)| ($2,668,449)
D Fund Balance

1 Net Beginning Balance 10,143,580 6,956,814 5,410,389
Total Components of Ending Fund Balance $6,956,814 $5,410,389| $2,741,940

E Avallable Reserves- Unrestricted Only

General Fund:
Revolving Cash/Stores 30,000 30,000 30,000
Legally Restricted/Carryover 1,108,042 0 -
Designated for Economic Uncertainties 2,254,347 1,943,652 1,982,107
Undesignated/ Unappropriated Amount 3,564,425 2,708,295 1,391

Total Available Reserve - by Amount

$6.956,814

Total Available Reserve - by Percent

4,681,947
7.18%

2,013,498
3.00%




2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

Provide methodology and assumptions used to estimate ADA, enroliment, revenues, expenditures, reserves and fund balance, and multiyear
commitments (including cost-of-living adjustments).

Deviations from the standards must be explained and may affect the approval of the budget.

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS

1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance

STANDARD: Funded average daily attendance (ADA) has not been overestimated in 1) the first prior fiscal year OR in 2) two or more of the
previous three fiscal years by more than the following percentage levels:

Percentage Level District ADA
3.0% 0 to 300
2.0% 301 to 1,000
1.0% 1,001 and over
District ADA (Form A, Estimated P-2 ADA column, lines A4 and C4): [ 4,964 ‘
District's ADA Standard Percentage Level: [ 1.0% ‘

1A. Calculating the District's ADA Variances

DATA ENTRY: For the Third, Second, and First Prior Years, enter Estimated Funded ADA in the Original Budget Funded ADA column; enter district regular ADA and charter school ADA
corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for the Third, Second, and First Prior Years. All other data are extracted.

Qriginal Budget Estimated/Unaudited Actuals ADA Variance Level
Funded ADA Funded ADA {If Budget is greater
Fiscal Year {Form A, Lines A4 and C4) (Form A, Lines A4 and C4) than Actuals, else N/A) Status
Third Prior Year (2018-19)
District Regular | 4,952 5,028
Charter School
Total ADA 4,952 5,028 N/A Met
Second Prior Year (2019-20)
District Regular 5107 5,089
Charter School L —— 1l
Total ADA 5,107 5,089 0.4% Met
First Prior Year (2020-21)
District Regular 5,164 5,008
Charter School 0
| B Total ADA 5,164 5,008 |  1.3% | Not Met |
Budget Year (2021-22)
District Regular 5,098
Charter School 0
Total ADA 5,098 |

1B. Comparison of District ADA to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Funded ADA was estimated above the standard for the first prior year. Provide reasons for the overestimate, a description of the methods and assumptions
used in projecting funded ADA, and what changes will be made to improve the accuracy of projections in this area.

Explanation: In 20-21 we projected growth as historically we have been growing, however, due to the pandemic, we ended up in declining and receving funding for 19- |
20 ADA.

(required if NOT met)

ib. STANDARD MET - Funded ADA has not been overestimated by more than the standard percentage level for two or more of the previous three years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 1 of 27 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:39 AM



2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

2. CRITERION: Enroliment

STANDARD: Projected enroliment has not been overestimated in 1) the first prior fiscal year OR in 2) two or more of the previous three fiscal years
by more than the following percentage levels:

Percentage Level District ADA
3.0% 0 to 300
2.0% 301 to 1,000
1.0% 1,001 and over
District ADA (Form A, Estimated P-2 ADA column, lines A4 and C4): | 4,964 |
District's Enroliment Standard Percentage Level: 1.0% ‘

2A. Calculating the District's Enrollment Variances

DATA ENTRY: Enter data in the Enrollment, Budget, column for all fiscal years and in the Enroliment, CBEDS Actual column for the First Prior Year; all other data are extracted or calculated.
CBEDS Actual enrolment data preloaded In the District Regular lines will include both District Regular and Charter School enroliment. Districts will need to adjust the District Regular enrofiment
lines and the Charter School enroliment lines accordingly. Enter district regular enroliment and charter school enroliment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for ali

fiscal years.

Enrolliment Variance Level

Enrollment (if Budget is greater
Fiscal Year Budget CBEDS Actual than Actual, else N/A) Status
Third Prior Year (2018-19)
District Regular 5218 5,219
Charter School L
Total Enroliment 5,219 5,219 0.0% Met
Second Prior Year (2019-20)
District Regular 5316 5,317
Charter School
Total Enroliment 5,316 5317 | N/A [ Met
First Prior Year (2020-21)
District Regular 5,218 | 5,208
Charter School o ]
Total Enroliment 1l 5,218 5,208 0.2% Met
Budget Year (2021-22)
District Regular 5171
Charter School i —
Pl Total Enroliment 5,171 |

2B. Comparison of District Enroliment to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Enrollment has not been overestimated by more than the standard percentage leve! for the first prior year.

Explanation:
{required if NOT met)

1b. STANDARD MET - Enroliment has not been overestimated by more than the standard percentage level for two or more of the previous three years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0

File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 2 of 27 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:39 AM



2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

3. CRITERION: ADA to Enroliment

STANDARD: Prajected second period (P-2) average daily attendance (ADA) to enroliment ratio for any of the budget year or two subsequent fiscal years
has not increased from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than one half of one percent (0.5%).

3A. Calculating the District's ADA to Enroliment Standard

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated. Data should reflect district regular and charter school ADA/enrollment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for
all fiscal years.

P-2 ADA Enroliment
Estimated/Unaudited Actuals CBEDS Actual Historical Ratio
Fiscal Year (Form A, Lines A4 and C4) (Criterion 2, Item 2A) of ADA to Enroliment
Third Prior Year (2018-19)
District Regular il 5,030 5,219
Charter School 0
. Total ADA/Enroliment b 5,030 5219 | 96.4%
Second Prior Year (2019-20)
District Regular 5,089 - 5,317
Charter School 1
Total ADA/Enroliment 5,089 5,317 95.7%
First Prior Year (2020-21) [
District Regular 5,098 = 5,208
Charter School n 0 !
Total ADA/Enroliment 5,098 5,208 97.9%
Historical Average Ratio: 96.7%
District's ADA to Enroliment Standard (historical average ratio plus 0.5%): [ 97.2%

3B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of ADA to Enroliment

DATA ENTRY: Enter data in the Estimated P-2 ADA column for the two subsequent years. Enter data in the Enroliment column for the two subsequent years. Data should reflect district regular
and charter school ADA/enroliment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund only, for all fiscal years. All other data are extracted or calculated.

Estimated P-2 ADA Enroliment
Budget Budget/Projected
Fiscal Year (Form A, Lines A4 and C4) (Criterion 2, ltem 2A) Ratio of ADA to Enroliment Status
Budget Year (2021-22)
District Regular 4,964 5,171
Charter School 0] o
Total ADA/Enroliment 4,964 . 5171 96.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23)
District Regular i 4,878 | 5,081
Charter School |
e Total ADAJEnroliment 4,878 5081 | 96.0% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24)
District Regular 4,836 | 5,038
Charter School | —
Total ADA/Enroliment 4,836 | 5,038 96.0% Met

3C. Comparison of District ADA to Enroliment Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected P-2 ADA to enroliment ratio has not exceeded the standard for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)
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2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

4. CRITERION: LCFF Revenue

STANDARD: Projected local control funding formula (LCFF) revenue for any of the budget year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed from the
prior fiscal year by more than the change in population, plus the district's gap funding or cost-of-living adjustment (COLA)" and its economic recovery
target payment, plus or minus one percent.

For basic aid districts, projected LCFF revenue has not changed from the prior fiscal year by more than the percent change in property tax revenues plus
or minus one percent.

For districts funded by necessary smali school formulas, projected LCFF revenue has not changed from the prior fiscal year amount by more than the
district's gap funding or COLA’ and its economic recovery target payment, plus or minus one percent.

1 Districts that are already at or above their LCFF target funding as described in Education Code Section 42238.03(d) receive no gap funding. These
districts have a COLA applied to their LCFF target, but their year-over-year revenue increase might be less than the statutory COLA due to certain local
factors and components of the funding formula.

4A. District’s LCFF Revenue Standard

Indicate which standard applies:
LCFF Revenue

Basic Aid

Necessary Small School

The District must select which LCFF revenue standard applies.
LCFF Revenue Standard selected:  LCFF Revenue

4A1. Calculating the District's LCFF Revenue Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter data in Step 1a for the two subsequent fiscal years. All other data is extracted or calculated. Enter data for Steps 2a through 2b1. All other data is calculated.

Note: Due to the full implementation of LCFF, gap funding and the economic recovery target increment payment amounts are no longer applicable.

Projected LCFF Revenue

Prior Year Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Step 1 - Change in Population (2020-21) (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
a.  ADA (Funded) |
(Form A, lines A6 and C4) 5,128.93 5,128.93 4,877.76 4,836.48
b.  Prior Year ADA (Funded) 5,128.93 5,128.93 4,877.76
c. Difference (Step 1a minus Step 1b) 0.00 (251.17) (41.28)
d. Percent Change Due to Population
(Step 1c divided by Step 1b) 0.00% -4.90% . -0.85%
Step 2 - Change in Funding Level B
a.  Prior Year LCFF Funding 53,113,880.00 | 55,146,315.00 54,442,969.00
b1. COLA percentage 5.07% 2.48% 3.11%
b2, coLA amount (proxy for purposes of this
criterion) 2,692,873.72 | 1,367,628.61 1,693,176.34
c. Percent Change Due to Funding Level
(Step 2b2 divided by Step 2a) 5.07% l - 2.48% = 3.11%
Step 3 - Total Change in Population and Funding Level |
(Step 1d plus Step 2¢) n 5.07% -2.42% 2.26%
LCFF Revenue Standard (Step 3, plus/minus 1%): 4.07%to0 6.07% l -3.42% to -1.42% 1 1.26% to 3.26%
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Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS
4A2, Alternate LCFF Revenue Standard - Basic Aid
DATA ENTRY: If applicable to your district, input data in the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year columns for projected local property taxes; all other data are extracted or calculated.
Basic Aid District Projected LCFF Re
Prior Year Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2020-21) (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Projected Local Property Taxes |
{Form 01, Objects 8021 - 8089) 11,084,008.00 11,084,008.00 11,084,008.00 11,084,008.00
Percent Change from Previous Year N/A N/A N/A
Basic Aid Standard
(percent change from
previous year, plus/minus 1%}): | N/A N/A N/A
4A3. Alternate LCFF Revenue Standard - Necessary Small School
DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.
Necessary Small School District Projected LCFF Revenue
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
N ary Small School Standard| ‘
(COLA Step 2c, plus/minus 1%): N/A | N/A N/A

4B. Calculating the District's Projected Change in LCFF Revenue

DATA ENTRY: Enter data in the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year columns for LCFF Revenue; all other data are extracted or calculated.

Prior Year Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2020-21) (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
LCFF Revenue
{Fund 01, Objects 8011, 8012, 8020-8089) 53,113,880.00 565,146,315.00 _54,061,579.00 54,136,443.00
District's Projected Change in LCFF Revenue: 3.83% -1.97% 0.14%
LCFF Revenue Standard: 4.07% to 6.07% -3.42% to -1.42% 1.26% to 3.26%
Status: Not Met Met Not Met

4C. Comparison of District LCFF Revenue to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected change in LCFF revenue is outside the standard in one or more of the budget or two subsequent fiscal years. Provide reasons why the projection(s)
exceed the standard(s) and a description of the methods and assumptions used in projecting LCFF revenue.

Explanation:

(required if NOT met) impact of enroliment and state cola.

[In addtion to the declining enroliment, our unduplicated percentage is also declining. Which made the change in LCFF total revenue beyond Just the ]
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2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

5. CRITERION: Salaries and Benefits

STANDARD: Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted general fund expenditures for any of the budget year or two
subsequent fiscal years has not changed from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than the greater of three percent or the
district's required reserves percentage.

5A. Calculating the District's Historical Average Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Estimated/Unaudited Actuals - Unrestricted

{Resources 0000-1999) Ratio
Salaries and Benefits Total Expenditures of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits
Fiscal Year (Form 01, Objects 1000-3999) _ (Form 01, Objects 1000-7498) to Total Unrestricted Expenditures
Third Prior Year (2018-19) 40,016,476.12 | 48,722,699.00 82.1%
Second Prior Year (2019-20) 42 592,106.05 49,967,739.49 85.2%
First Prior Year (2020-21) L 39,973,045.00 | 46,884,558.00 85.3%
Historical Average Ratio: 84.2%
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)

District's Reserve Standard Percentage

(Criterion 10B, Line 4): 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

District's Salaries and Benefits Standard

(historical average ratio, plus/minus the greater

of 3% or the district's reserve standard percentage): | 81.2% to 87.2%- 81.2% to 87.2% 81.2% to 87.2%

5B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYP exists, Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits, and Total Unrestricted Expenditures data for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years will be extracted; if not,
enter data for the two subsequent years. All other data are extracted or calculated.

Budget - Unrestricted
{Resources 0000-1999)

Salaries and Benefits Total Expenditures Ratio
(Form 01, Objects 1000-3999)  (Form 01, Objects 1000-7499)  of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits
Fiscal Year i (Form MYP, Lines B1-B3) (Form MYP, Lines B1-B8, B10) to Total Unrestricted Expenditures Status
Budget Year (2021-22) | 41,770,675.00 48,882,055.00 855% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 43,157,362.00 49,486,192.00 87.2% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 44,539,010.00 50,919,618.00 87.5% Not Met

5C. Comparison of District Salaries and Benefits Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected ratio(s) of unrestricted salary and benefit costs to total unrestricted expenditures are outside the standard in one or more of the budget or two
subsequent fiscal years. Provide reasons why the projection(s) exceed the standard, a description of the methods and assumptions used in projecting salaries and benefits, and what
changes, if any, will be made to bring the projected salary and benefit costs within the standard.

Explanation: The multi year projections include $832K in budget savings shown in other adjustment lines. These savings will most likely be in personnel costs. With =
{required if NOT met) these savings in personnel costs the criteria will be met in the second subsequent year.
California Dept of Education

SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 6 of 27 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:39 AM



2021-22 July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary
Ventura County

6. CRITERION: Other Revenues and Expenditures

General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

STANDARD: Projected operating revenues (including federal, other state, and other local) or expenditures (including books and supplies,
and services and other operating), for any of the budget year or two subsequent fiscal years, have not changed from the prior fiscal year amount by more
than the percentage change in population and the funded cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) plus or minus ten percent.

For each major object category, changes that exceed the percentage change in population and the funded COLA plus or minus five percent must be

explained.

6A. Calculating the District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Standard I-’ercentage Ranges

DATA ENTRY?: All data are extracted or calculated.

1. District's Change in Population and Funding Level
(Criterion 4A1, Step 3):

2. District's Other Revenues and Expenditures
Standard Percentage Range (Line 1, plus/minus 10%):

3. District's Other Revenues and Expenditures
Explanation Percentage Range (Line 1, plus/minus 5%):

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) {2022-23) (2023-24)
5.07% -2.42% 2.26%
-4.93% to 15.07% -12.42% to 7.58% -7.74% to 12.26%
.07% to 10.07% -7.42% to 2.58% -2.74% 10 7.26%

6B. Calculating the District's Change by Major Object Category and Comparison to the Explanation Percentage Range (Section 6A, Line 3)

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYP exists, the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data for each revenue and expenditure section will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent

years. All other data are extracted or calculated.

Explanations must be entered for each category if the percent change for any year exceeds the district's explanation percentage range.

Percent Change

Change Is Outside

Object Range / Fiscal Year Amount Over Previous Year Explanation Range
Federal Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8100-8299) (Form MYP, Line A2)

First Prior Year (2020-21) 9,963,843.00

Budget Year (2021-22) 10,091,236.00 1.28% No

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 2,518,631.00 -75.04% Yes .

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 2,518,631.00 0.00% No

Explanation:

{required if Yes) 3214 ($1,302,635).

In 22/23 reduction of ($7,572,605) in due to discontinuation of Covid-19 one-time Esser funds. Rsc 3212 ($1,059,430), Rsc 3213 (§5,210,540), and Rsc |

Other State Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8300-8599) (Form MYP, Line A3)

First Prior Year (2020-21)

Budget Year (2021-22)
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23)

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24)

8,865,487.00 o
| _2,579,856.00 -70.90% Yes

2,615,314.00 1.37% No

2,660,882.00 1.74% No

Explanation:

(required if Yes (
) $9,247.

In 21/22 reduction of ($6,285,631) due to reduction in one-time Covid funding ($6,321,503), Rsc 7420 (3$453,848), Rsc 7422 ($1,731,199), and Rsc 7425
$4,136,456). Offset by increases in funding to Lottery $1,936 , Mandated Costs $3,429 and MediCal Admin $21,260 and Strong Workforce Rsc 6388

Other Local Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8600-8799) (Form MYP, Line A4)
First Prior Year (2020-21)
Budget Year (2021-22)

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23)

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24)

- 4,228,100.00
3,859,425.00 -8.72% Yes
3,859,425.00 0.00% No |
3,859,425.00 0.00% No |

Explanation:

(required if Yes) ($61,650) and SPED one time funds ($82,980).

Books and Supplies (Fund 01, Objects 4000-4999) (Form MYP, Line B4)
First Prior Year (2020-21)

In 21/22 reduction of ($368,675) due to one time revenues and not budgsted. Erate ($213,519), Civic Center usage ($10,526), Donation revenue

Budget Year (2021-22)
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23)

8,272,655.00 | B
14,443,066.00 74.59% Yes

3,113,605.00 -78.44% Yes

2,734,005.00 -12.19% ~ Yes

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24)

Explanation:
{required if Yes}

In 21/22 Increase of $6,170,411 due to increase in one-time Covid funding. In 22/23 reduction due to removing the one time Covid funding of $11,687,186|
and in 23/24 further reduction of ($379,600) for final Covid spending.
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2021-22 July 1 Budget
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Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

Services and Other Operating Expenditures (Fund 01, Objects 5000-5999) (Form MYP, Line BS)

First Prior Year (2020-21) 8,313,334.00 | S )

Budget Year (2021-22) | 7,883.451.00 -5.17% Yes I

1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) ) 7,932,901.00 0.63% No

2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 7,984,679.00 0.65% _ No |
Explanation: In 21/22 reduction of ($429,883) due to removing one time Covid funds. -

(required if Yes)

6C. Calculating the District's Change in Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures (Section 6A, Line 2)

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Percent Change
Object Range / Fiscal Year Amount _: Over Previous Year Status
Total Federal, Other State, and Other Local Revenue (Criterion 6B)
First Prior Year (2020-21) [ 23,057,430.00
Budget Year (2021-22) | 16,530,517.00 -28.31% Not Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) | 8,993,370.00 -45.60% Not Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) | 9,038,938.00 0.51% | Met
Total Books and Supplies, and Services and Other Operating Expenditures (Criterion 6B)
First Prior Year (2020-21) | 16.585,989.00
Budget Year (2021-22) 22,326,517.00 34.61% Not Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 11,046,506.00 -50.52% Not Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 10,718,684.00 -2.97% Met

6D. Comparison of District Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures to the Standard Percentage Range

DATA ENTRY: Explanations are linked from Section 6B if the status in Section 6C is not met; no entry is allowed below.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected total operating revenues have changed by more than the standard in one or more of the budget or two subsequent fiscal years. Reasons for the
projected change, descriptions of the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if any, will be made to bring the projected operating revenues within the
standard must be entered in Section 6A above and will also display in the explanation box below.

Explanation: In 22/23 reduction of ($7,572,605) in due to discontinuation of Covid-19 one-time Esser funds. Rsc 3212 ($1 ,059,430), Rsc 3213 ($5,210,540), and Rsc
Federal Revenue 3214 (31,302,635).
(linked from 6B
if NOT met) o
Explanation: In 21/22 reduction of ($6,285,631) due to reduction in one-time Covid funding ($6,321,503), Rsc 7420 ($453,848), Rsc 7422 ($1,731,199), and Rsc 7425 |
Other State Revenue ($4,136,456). Offset by increases in funding to Lottery $1,936 , Mandated Costs $3,429 and MediCal Admin $21,260 and Strong Workforce Rsc 6388
(linked from 6B $9,247.
if NOT met) — —i
Explanation: [In 21/22 reduction of ($368,675) due to one time revenues and not budgeted. Erate ($213,519), Civic Center usage ($10,526), Donation revenue
Other Local Revenue | ($361,650) and SPED one time funds ($82,980).
(linked from 6B
if NOT met)

1b. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected total operating expenditures have changed by more than the standard in one or more of the budget or two subsequent fiscal years. Reasons for the
projected change, descriptions of the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if any, will be made to bring the projected operating expenditures within the
standard must be entered in Section 6A above and will also display in the explanation box below.

Explanation: In 21/22 Increase of $6,170,411 due to increase In one-time Covid funding. In 22/23 reduction due to removing the one time Covid funding of $11,687,186
Books and Supplies and in 23/24 further reduction of ($379,600) for final Covid spending.
(linked from 6B
if NOT met)

Explanation: In 21/22 reduction of ($429,883) due to removing one time Covid funds.
Services and Other Exps
(linked from 6B
if NOT met)
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56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

STANDARD: Confirm that the annual contribution for facilities maintenance funding is not less than the amount required pursuant to Education Code
Section 17070.75, if applicable, and that the district is providing adequately to preserve the functionality of its facilities for their normal life in accordance
with Education Code sections 52060(d)(1) and 17002(d)(1).

Determining the District's Compliance with the Contribution Requirement for EC Section 17070.75 - Ongoing and Major Maintenance/Restricted Maintenance

Account (OMMA/RMA)

NOTE: EC Section 17070.75 requires the district to deposit into the account a minimum amount equal to or greater than three percent of the total general fund expenditures
and other financing uses for that fiscal year. Per SB 98 and SB 820 of 2020, resources 3210, 3215, 3220, 5316, 7027, 7420, and 7690 are excluded from the total

general fund expenditures calculation.

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for special education local plan area (SELPA) administrative units (AUs); all other data are extracted or calculated. If standard is not met,
enter an X in the appropriate box and enter an explanation, if applicable.

1.  a. For districts that are the AU of a SELPA, do you choose to exclude revenues that are passed through to participating members of

the SELPA from the OMMA/RMA required minimum contribution calculation?

b. Pass-through revenues and apportionments that may be excluded from the OMMA/RMA calculation per EC Section 17070.75(b)(2)(D) ‘

(Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546, objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223)

2.  Ongoing and Major Maintenance/Restricted Maintenance Account

a. Budgeted Expenditures and Other
Financing Uses (Form 01,
objects 1000-7999, exclude
resources 3210, 3215, 3220, 5316,
7027, 7420, and 7690)

b. Plus: Pass-through Revenues
and Apportionments
(Line 1b, if line 1a is No)

¢. Net Budgeted Expenditures
and Other Financing Uses

74,353,675.00
3% Required Budgeted Contribution®
Minimum Contribution to the Ongoing and Major
0.00 (Line 2¢ times 3%) _Maintenance Account Status
74,353,675.00 2,230,610.25 2,243,615.00 Met

If standard is not met, enter an X in the box that best describes why the minimum required contribution was not made:

Explanation:
(required if NOT met
and Other is marked)

1 Fund 01, Resource 8150, Objects 8900-8999

Not applicable (district does not participate in the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998)
Exempt (due to district's small size [EC Section 17070.75 (b)(2)(E)))
Other (explanation must be provided)
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8. CRITERION: Deficit Spending

STANDARD: Unrestricted deficit spending (total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses is greater than total unrestricted revenues and other
financing sources) as a percentage of total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses, has not exceeded one-third of the district's available
reserves' as a percentage of total expenditures and other financing uses? in two out of three prior fiscal years.

8A. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels

DATA ENTRY: Afl data are extracted or calculated.

Third Prior Year Second Prior Year First Prior Year
(2018-19) (2019-20) o (2020-21)
1.  District's Available Reserve Amounts (resources 0000-1999) [ | [
a. Stabilization Arrangements
(Funds 01 and 17, Object 9750) | 0.00 0.00 L 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties |
(Funds 01 and 17, Object 9789) L 1,859,559.00 . 2,046,696.00 2,094,622.00
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated
(Funds 01 and 17, Object 9790) | 1,206,323.48 548,582.64 ) 2,786,646.71
d. Negative General Fund Ending Balances in Restricted |
Resources (Fund 01, Object 979Z, if negative, for each of l
resources 2000-9999) 0.00 (166,830.11)| 0.00
e. Available Reserves (Lines 1a through 1d) i 3,065,882.48 2,428,448.53 | 4,881,268.71
2.  Expenditures and Other Financing Uses |
a. District's Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
(Fund 01, objects 1000-7999) 61,985,271.77 68,223,173.31 69,857,552.00
b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds (Fund 10, resources
3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546, objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223) 0.00
¢. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
(Line 2a plus Line 2b) 61,985,271.77 68,223,173.31 69.857.552.00
3. District's Available Reserve Percentage
(Line 1e divided by Line 2¢) 4.9% 3.6% 7.0% |
District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels! |
(Line 3 times 1/3): 1.6% 1.2% 2.3%

1Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangement, Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund and the
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects. Available reserves will be reduced by
any negative ending balances in restricted resources in the General Fund.

2A school district that is the Administrative Unit of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA)
may exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds to its participating members.

8B. Calculating the District’s Deficlt Spending Percentages

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Net Change in Total Unrestricted Expenditures Deficit Spending Level
Unrestricted Fund Balance and Other Financing Uses (If Net Change in Unrestricted Fund
___ Fiscal Year (Form 01, Section E) (Form 01, Objects 1000-7999) Balance is negative, else N/A) Status
Third Prior Year (2018-19) — 673,028.26 48,755,365.97 N/A Met |
Second Prior Year (2019-20) (302,635.64) 50,000,956.40 0.6% Met
First Prior Year (2020-21) 2,815,792.00 | 46,884,558.00 - N/A Met
Budget Year (2021-22) (Information only) L 949,696.00 48,882,055.00

8C. Comparison of District Deficit Spending to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not exceeded the standard percentage level in two or more of the three prior years.

Explanation:
{required if NOT met}
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9. CRITERION: Fund Balance

STANDARD: Budgeted beginning unrestricted general fund balance has not been overestimated for two out of three prior fiscal years by more than the
following percentage levels:

Percentage Level * District ADA
1.7% 0 to 300
1.3% 301 to 1,000
1.0% 1,001 to 30,000
0.7% 30,001 to 400,000
0.3% 400,001 and over

1 Percentage levels equate to a rate of deficit spending which would eliminate recommended reserves for
economic uncertainties over a three year period.

District Estimated P-2 ADA (Form A, Lines A6 and C4): | 4,995

District's Fund Balance Standard Percentage Level: 1.0% |

9A. Calculating the District's Unrestricted General Fund Beginning Balance Percentages

DATA ENTRY: Enter data in the Original Budget column for the First, Second, and Third Prior Years; all other data are extracted or calculated.

Unrestricted General Fund Beginning Balance 2 Beginning Fund Balance
(Form 01, Line F1e, Unrestricted Column) Variance Leve!
Fiscal Year Original Budget __ Estimated/Unaudited Actuals (If overestimated, else N/A) Status
Third Prior Year (2018-19) 1,856,04000 | 2.441,333.96 N/A Met
Second Prior Year (2019-20) 3,024,323.00 3,114,362.22 N/A Met
First Prior Year (2020-21} 2,811,726.00 2,811,726.00 0.0% Met
Budget Year (2021-22) {Information only) 5,627,518.00 |

2 Adjusted beginning balance, including audit adjustments and other restatements (objects 9791-9795)

9B. Comparison of District Unrestricted Beginning Fund Balance to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Unrestricted general fund beginning fund balance has not been overestimated by more than the standard percentages level for two or more of the previous three
years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)
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2021-22 July 1 Budget
General Fund
School District Criteria and Standards Review
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Ventura County

56 72561 0000000
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10. CRITERION: Reserves

STANDARD: Available reserves for any of the budget year or two subsequent fiscal years are not less than the following percentages or amounts? as
applied to total expenditures and other financing uses®

DATA ENTRY: Budget Year data are extracted. If Form MYP exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data will be extracted. If not, enter district regular ADA
and charter school ADA corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for the two subsequent years.

Percentage Level District ADA
5% or $71,000 (greater of) 0 to 300
4% or $71,000 (greater of) 301 to 1,000
3% 1,001 to 30,000
2% 30,001 to 400,000
1% 400,001 and over

1 Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserve for Economic
Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund and the Special Reserve
Fund for Other Than Capital Qutiay Projects. Available reserves will be reduced by any negative ending
balances in restricted resources in the General Fund.

2 Dollar amounts to be adjusted annually by the prior year statutory cost-of-living adjustment, as referenced
in Education Code Section 42238.02, rounded to the nearest thousand.

2 A school district that is the Administrative Unit (AU) of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) may
exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds to its participating members.

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
District Estimated P-2 ADA (Budget Year, Form A, Lines Ad and C4.| 4964 4,878 4.836
Subsequent Years, Form MYP, Line F2, if available.)
District's Reserve Standard Percentage Level: | 3% 3% 3%

10A. Calculating the District's Special Education Pass-through Exclusions (only for districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA)

DATA ENTRY: For SELPA AUS, if Form MYP exists, all data will be extracted including the Yes/No button selection. If not, click the appropriate Yes or No button

for item 1 and, if Yes, enter data for item 2a and for the two subsequent years in item 2b; Budget Year data are extracted.
For districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA (Form MYP, Lines F1a, F1b1, and F1b2):

1. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members?
2, If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special education pass-through funds:
a. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s):

L e

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) o (2022-23) (2023-24)
b. Special Education Pass-through Funds
(Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546,
objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223) 0.00 0.00 0.00
10B. Calculating the District's Reserve Standard
DATA ENTRY: If Form MYP exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data for lines 1 and 2 will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years.
All other data are extracted or calculated.
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
1.  Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
(Fund 01, objects 1000-7999) (Form MYF, Line B11) 75,144,903.00 64,788,411.00 66,070,237.00
2.  Plus: Special Education Pass-through
(Criterion 10A, Line 2b, if Criterion 10A, Line 1 is No} 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.  Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
{Line B1 plus Line B2) 75,144,903.00 64,788,411.00 66,070,237.00
4. Reserve Standard Percentage Level 3% 3% 3% ]
5. Reserve Standard - by Percent
{Line B3 times Line B4} | 2,254,347.09 1.943,652.33 | 1,982,107.11
6. Reserve Standard - by Amount
($71,000 for districts with 0 to 1,000 ADA, else 0) _ 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. District's Reserve Standard
(Greater of Line B5 or Line B6) 2,254,347.09 1,943,652.33 1,982,107.11 |
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2021-22 July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS
10C. Calculating the District's Budgeted Reserve Amount
DATA ENTRY: If Form MYP exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data for lines 1 through 7 will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years.
All other data are extracted or calculated.
Reserve Amounts Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(Unrestricted resources 0000-1999 except Line 4): (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
1. General Fund - Stabilization Arrangements |
(Fund 01, Object 9750) (Form MYP, Line E1a) 0.00
2. General Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties |
(Fund 01, Object 9789) (Form MYP, Line E1b) 2,254,347.00 | 1,943,652.00 1,982,107.00 |
3.  General Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount
(Fund 01, Object 9790) (Form MYP, Line E1c) 3,564,425.00 2,708,295.00 | 1,391.00
4, General Fund - Negative Ending Balances in Restricted Resources
(Fund 01, Object 979Z, if negative, for each of resources 2000-9999)
(Form MYP, Line E1d) 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.  Special Reserve Fund - Stabilization Arrangements
(Fund 17, Object 9750) (Form MYP, Line E2a) 0.00
6. Special Reserve Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
{Fund 17, Object 9789) (Form MYP, Line E2b) 0.00
7.  Special Reserve Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount
(Fund 17, Object 9790) (Form MYP, Line E2¢) 0.00
8. District's Budgeted Reserve Amount
(Lines C1 thru C7) 5,818,772.00 4,651,947.00 1,983,498.00
8. District's Budgeted Reserve Percentage (Information only)
(Line 8 divided by Section 10B, Line 3} 7.74% 7.18% 3.00%
District’s Reserve Standard
(Section 10B, Line 7): 2,254,347.09 1,943,652.33 1,982,107.11
Status: Met Met Met

10D. Comparison of District Reserve Amount to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected available reserves have met the standard for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
{required if NOT met)
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Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for items S1 through S4. Enter an explanation for each Yes answer.

S1.

1a.

1b.

S3.

§4.

1a.

1b.

Contingent Liabilities

Does your district have any known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program audits, litigation, J
state compliance reviews) that may impact the budget? No

If Yes, identify the liabilities and how they may impact the budget:

Use of One-time Revenues for Ongoing Expenditures
Does your district have ongoing general fund expenditures in the budget in excess of one percent of
the total general fund expenditures that are funded with one-time resources? No

If Yes, identify the expenditures and explain how the one-time resources will be replaced to continue funding the ongoing expenditures in the following fiscal years:

Use of Ongoing Revenues for One-time Expenditures

Does your district have large non-recurring general fund expenditures that are funded with ongoing
general fund revenues? No

If Yes, identify the expenditures:

Contingent Revenues

Does your district have projected revenues for the budget year or either of the two subsequent fiscal years

contingent on reauthorization by the local govemment, special legislation, or other definitive act l
(e.g., parcel taxes, forest reserves)? No B

If Yes, identify any of these revenues that are dedicated for ongoing expenses and explain how the revenues will be replaced or expenditures reduced:

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS
§5. Contributions

Identify projected contributions from unrestricted resources in the general fund to restricted resources in the general fund for the budget year and two subsequent fiscal years. Provide
an explanation if contributions have changed from the prior fiscal year amounts by more than $20,000 and more than ten percent. Explanation should include whether contributions are

ongoing or one-time in nature.

identify projected transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund for the budget year and two subsequent fiscal years.
Provide an explanation if transfers have changed from the prior fiscal year amounts by more than $20,000 and more than ten percent. Explanation should include whether transfers are
ongoing or one-time in nature.

Estimate the impact of any capital projects on the general fund operational budget.

<10.0% to +10.0% '
District’s Contributions and Transfers Standard:i or -$20,000 to +$20,000

S5A. Identification of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects that may Impact the General Fund

DATA ENTRY: For Contributions, enter data in the Projection column for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. Confributions for the First Prior Year and Budget Year data will be extracted. For
Transfers In and Transfers Out, the First Prior Year and Budget Year data will be extracted. If Form MYP exists, the data will be extracted for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. If Form MYP
does not exist, enter data for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. Click the appropriate button for 1d. All other data are extracted or calculated.

Description / Fiscal Year Projection Amount of Change Percent Change Status
1a. Contributions, Unrestricted General Fund (Fund 01, Resources 0000-1999, Object 8980
First Prior Year (2020-21) | (6,492,029.00)
Budget Year (2021-22) I (7,736,323.00} | 1.244,294.00 | 19.2% Not Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) (7,711,978.00) (24,345.00)  0.3% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) | (7.894,410.00) 182,432.00 | 24% Met |
1b. Transfers In, General Fund *
First Prior Year (2020-21) . 657,605.00
Budget Year (2021-22) 281,305.00 (376,300.00) -57.2% Not Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 107,088.00 (174,217.00) -61.9% Not Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 109,229.00 2,141.00 2.0% Met |
1c. Transfers Out, General Fund *
First Prior Year (2020-21) _ 0.00 |
Budget Year (2021-22) __0.00 0.00 0.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2022-23) 0.00 ~__0.00 0.0% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2023-24) 0.00 | 0.00 0.0% Met
1d. Impact of Capital Projects
Do you have any capital projects that may impact the general fund operational budget? No

* Include transfers used to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund.

$5B. Status of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Not Met for items 1a-1c or if Yes for item 1d.

NOT MET - The projected contributions from the unrestricted general fund to restricted general fund programs have changed by more than the standard for one or more of the budget

1a.
or subsequent two fiscal years. Identify restricted programs and amount of contribution for each program and whether contributions are ongoing or one-time in nature. Explain the
district's plan, with timeframes, for reducing or eliminating the contribution.
Explanation: [tncrease in contributions to RRM Rsc 8150 of ($424,589) due to increase in Covid one time funds included in budget and increase to Special Ed
(required if NOT met) | ($819,705) due to salary/benefit changes,
1b.  NOT MET - The projected transfers in to the general fund have changed by more than the standard for one or more of the budget or subsequent two fiscal years. Identify the amount(s)
transferred, by fund, and whether transfers are ongoing or one-time in nature. If ongoing, explain the district's plan, with timelines, for reducing or eliminating the transfers.
Explanation: [In 21722 reduction in transfer due to Fund 20 final transfer of funds and exhausted balance. In 22/23 no further transfers from Fund 20.
(required if NOT met)
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Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

1¢c.  MET - Projected transfers out have not changed by more than the standard for the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

1d. NO - There are no capital projects that may impact the general fund operational budget.

Project Information:
{required if YES)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 16 of 27 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:39 AM
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Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

§6. Long-term Commitments

Identify all existing and new multiyear commitments* and their annual required payments for the budget year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explain how any increase in annual payments will be funded. Aiso explain how any decrease to funding sources used to pay long-term commitments will be replaced.

1 Include multiyear commitments, multiyear debt agreements, and new programs or contracts that result in long-term obligations.

S6A. Identification of the District's Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in item 1 and enter data in all columns of item 2 for applicable long-term commitments; there are no extractions in this section.

1.  Does your district have long-term (multiyear) commitments?
(If No, skip item 2 and Sections S6B and S6C) Yes

2. IfYes toitem 1, list all new and existing multiyear commitments and required annual debt service amounts. Do not include long-term commitments for postemployment benefits other
than pensions (OPEB); OPEB is disclosed in item S7A.

# of Years SACS Fund and Object Codes Used For: Principal Balance
Type of Commitment Remaining Funding Sources (Revenues) B Debt Service (Expenditures) as of July 1, 2021
Leases 4 01/80xx 01/64xx 318,985
Certificates of Participation 10 21/8xx B 21/74xx 1,860,000
General Obligation Bonds 27 51/80xx,52/80xx 51/74xx,52/74xx B 84,998,659 |
Supp Early Retirement Program |

State School Building Loans
Compensated Absences |

Other Long-term Commitments (do not include OPEB):

TOTAL: 87.177.644
Prior Year Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2020-21) (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Annual Payment Annual Payment Annual Payment Annual Payment
Type of Commitment (continued) (P& (P&1) I P& (P&1)

Leases 74,915 = 74915 | 74,915 - 74,915

Certificates of Participation o - -

General Obligation Bonds 2,180,000 | 1,825,000 1,575,000 1,780,000

Supp Early Retirement Program
State School Building Loans 1 Il _
Compensated Absences | L _

Other Long-term Commitments (continued):

Total Annual Payments: 2,254,915 1,899,815 1,649,915 1,854,915
Has total annual payment increased over prior year {2020-21)? No No No
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S6B. Comparison of the District's Annual Payments to Prior Year Annual Payment

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Yes.

1a. No - Annual payments for long-term commitments have not increased in one or more of the budget and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if Yes
to increase in total
annual payments)

S6C. Identification of Decreases to Funding Sources Used to Pay Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in item 1; if Yes, an explanation is required in item 2.

1. Willfunding sources used to pay long-term commitments decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, or are they one-time sources?

No

No - Funding sources will not decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, and one-time funds are not being used for long-term commitment annual payments.

Explanation:
(required if Yes)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0

File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021) Page 18 of 27 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:39 AM



2021-22 July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary

Ventura County

§7.

Unfunded Liabilities

General Fund
School District Criteria and Standards Review

56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

Estimate the unfunded liability for postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB) based on an actuarial valuation, if required, or other method; identify or estimate the actuarially
determined contribution (if available); and indicate how the obligation is funded (pay-as-you-go, amortized over a specific period, etc.).

Estimate the unfunded liability for self-insurance programs such as workers' compensation based on an actuarial valuation, if required, or other method; identify or estimate the required
contribution; and indicate how the obligation is funded (level of risk retained, funding approach, etc.).

S7A. Identification of the District's Estimated Unfunded Liability for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (OPEB)

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in item 1 and enter data in all other applicable items; there are no extractions in this section except the budget year data on line 5b.

1.

Does your district provide postemployment benefits other '

than pensions (OPEB)? (If No, skip items 2-5)

For the district's OPEB:
a. Are they lifetime benefits?

b. Do benefits continue past age 65? r

Yes ‘

¢. Describe any other characteristics of the district's OPEB program including eligibility criteria and amounts, if any, that retirees are required to contribute toward

their own benefits:

23 grandfathered retirees receive OPEB benefit post age 65.

a. Are OPER financed on a pay-as-you-go, actuarial cost, or other method?

b. Indicate any accumulated amounts earmarked for OPEB in a self-insurance or
govemmental fund

OPEB Liabilities

a. Total OPEB liability

b. OPEB plan(s) fiduciary net position (if applicable)

¢. Total/Net OPEB liability (Line 4a minus Line 4b)

d. Is total OPEB liability based on the district's estimate
or an actuarial valuation?

e. If based on an actuarial valuation, indicate the measurement date
of the OPEB valuation

OPEB Contributions

Pay-as-you-go

Self-Insurance Fund

Govermnmental Fund

0]

[ 31,542,037.00

31,542,037.00

Actuarial

Jun 30, 2019

Budget Year
(2021-22)

1st Subsequent Year
(2022-23)

2nd Subsequent Year
(2023-24)

a. OPEB actuarially determined contribution (ADC), if available, per
actuarial valuation or Altemative Measurement
Method

b. OPEB amount contributed (for this purpose, include premiums
paid to a self-insurance fund) (funds 01-70, objects 3701-3752)

1,254,511.00

1,254,511.00

1,254,511.00

1,272,872.00

¢. Cost of OPEB benefits (equivalent of "pay-as-you-go” amount) ‘
d. Number of retirees receiving OPEB benefits

994,950.00
98

1,291,523.00

1,077,286.00 |

98

1,310,455.00

1,158,702.00

98 |
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S7B. Identification of the District's Unfunded Liability for Self-Insurance Programs

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in item 1 and enter data in all other applicable items; there are no extractions in this section.

1.  Does your district operate any self-insurance programs such as workers' compensation,
employee health and welfare, or property and liability? (Do not include OPEB, which is
covered in Section S7A) (If No, skip items 2-4)

No

2. Describe each self-insurance program operated by the district, including details for each such as level of risk retained, funding approach, basis for valuation (district's estimate or
actuarial), and date of the valuation:

3.  Self-Insurance Liabiliies
a. Accrued liability for self-insurance programs | |
b. Unfunded liability for self-insurance programs | l

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
4, Self-Insurance Contributions - (2021-22) _ (2022-23) {2023-24)
a. Required contribution (funding) for self-insurance programs . | B ]
b. Amount contributed (funded} for self-insurance programs | | 4
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56 72561 0000000

iew Form 01CS

Analyze the status of all employee labor agreements. Identify new labor agreements, as well as new commitments provided as part of previously ratified multiyear agreements; and

include all contracts, including all administrator contracts (and including all compensation). For new agreemen
in new commitments to the projected increase in ongoing revenues, and explain how these commitments will

ts, indicate the date of the required board meeting. Compare the increase
be funded in future fiscal years.

If salary and benefit negotiations are not finalized at budget adoption, upon settlement with certificated or classified staff:
The school district must determine the cost of the seftiement, including salaries, benefits, and any other agreements that change costs, and provide the county office of education (COE)

with an analysis of the cost of the setlement and its impact on the operating budget.

The county superintendent shall review the analysis relative to the criteria and standards, and may provide written comments to the president of the district governing board and

superintendent.

_S8A. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Certificated (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Enter all applicable data items; there are no extractions in this section.

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Budget Year
(2020-21) (2021-22)

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2022-23) (2023-24)

Number of certificated (non-management)

full-ime-equivalent (FTE) positions 257.5 252.5 |

252.5 252.5

Certificated (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations
1. Are salary and benefit negotiations settled for the budget year? 1 No

If Yes, and the comesponding public disclosure documents
have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents
have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5.

If No, identify the unsettied negotiations including any prior year unsettled negotiations and then complete questions 6 and 7.

[ All negoations for salary and benfits are stili unsettled for 21-22.

Nedqotiations Settled -
2a. Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting:

2b. Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(b), was the agreement certified
by the district superintendent and chief business official? No
If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification:

3.  Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted
to meet the costs of the agreement? ] No
If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption:

4.  Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: |

5.  Salary settiement: Budget Year
(2021-22)

End Date: L R

1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2022-23) {2023-24)

Is the cost of salary setiement included in the budget and multiyear
projections (MYPs)?

One Year Agreement

Total cost of salary settlement |

% change in salary schedule from prior year

or
Multiyear Agreement

Total cost of salary setttement

% change in salary schedule from prior year
(may enter text, such as "Reopener”)

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments:
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Neqgotiations Not Settled
6. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits I 248,594 |
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
7. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases |— 0 | 0 | 0 |
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Certificated (Non-management) Heaith and Welfare (H&W) Benefits (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
1.  Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the budget and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes
2. Total cost of H&W benefits 4,459,538 4,682,515 4,916,641
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer $15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess
4.  Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 2.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Certificated (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements

Are any new costs from prior year settlements included in the budget? No
If Yes, amount of new costs included in the budget and MYPs
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs:
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Certificated (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments (2021-22) i {2022-23) (2023-24)
1.  Are step & column adjustments included in the budget and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes |
2. Cost of step & column adjustments 270,968 | 357,367 361,746
3.  Percent change in step & column over prior year 1.4% 1.5% 1.5%
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Certificated (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) — (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
1.  Are savings from atfrition included in the budget and MYPs? Yes No No
2.  Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired employees
included in the budget and MYPs?
Yes No No

Certificated (Non-management) - Other
List other significant contract changes and the cost impact of each change (i.e., class size, hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.):
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$8B. Cost Analysis of District’s Labor Agreements - Classified (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Enter all applicable data items; there are no extractions in this section.

Number of classified (non-management)

FTE positions

Classified (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations
1.  Are salary and benefit negotiations settled for the budget year? No

Negotiations Settled

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year
(2020-21) (2021-22) ) {2022-23)

2nd Subsequent Year
(2023-24)

185.9 185.9 185.9

185.9

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents
have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents
have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5.

If No, identify the unsettied negotiations including any prior year unsettied negotiations and then complete questions 6 and 7.

All negotiations for salary and benefits for 20-21 and 21-22 are still unsettied.

2a. Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure

board meeting:

2b. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(b), was the agreement certified
by the district superintendent and chief business official?

3.  Per Govemnment Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted
to meet the costs of the agreement?

If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification:

If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption:

4.  Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: j | End Date: 1‘_ F- i
5.  Salary settiement: Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Is the cost of salary setiement included in the budget and multiyear
projections (MYPs)?
One Year Agreement ) ) I
Total cost of salary settlement I
% change in salary schedule from prior year
or
Multiyear Agreement
Total cost of salary settlement
% change in salary schedule from prior year
{may enter text, such as "Reopener”)
Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments:
Negotiations Not Settled
6. Costof a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits | 95,940 |
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
7.  Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases 0 | 0| 0 |

California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

Classified (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits

Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the budget and MYPs?

Total cost of H&W benefits
Percent of H&W cost paid by employer
Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year

PO =

Classified (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements
Are any new costs from prior year settlements included in the budget?

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the budget and MYPs
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs:

2021-22 July 1 Budget
General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

Classified (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments

1.  Are step & column adjustments included in the budget and MYPs?
2.  Cost of step & column adjustments
3.  Percent change in step & column over prior year

Classified (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements)

1.  Are savings from attrition included in the budget and MYPs?

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired employees
included in the budget and MYPs?

Classified (Non-management) - Other

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Yes Yes Yes
1,282,583 1,346,712 1414048
$15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess
= 2.0% 5.0% 5.0% B
No —
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
_ (2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Yes Yes Yes
104,913 126,284 128,447
L 2.0% 1.5% 1.5%
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
No No No
No No No

List other significant contract changes and the cost impact of each change (i.e., hours of empioyment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.):

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

2021-22 July 1 Budget
General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

$8C. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Management/Supervisor/Confidential Employees

DATA ENTRY: Enter all applicable data items; there are no extractions in this section.

Prior Year (2nd Interim)

(2020-21)

Budget Year
(2021-22)

Number of management, supervisor, and
confidential FTE positions

40.8

1st Subsequent Year
(2022-23)

2nd Subsequent Year
(2023-24)

40.8 408

Management/Supervisor/Confidential
Salary and Benefit Negotiations
1. Are salary and benefit negotiations settled for the budget year?

If Yes, complete question 2.

If No, identify the unsettied negotiations including any prior year unsettled negotiations and then complete questions 3 and 4.

If n/a, skip the remainder of Section S8C.

Negotiations Settied
2.  Salary sefttement:

Is the cost of salary setttement included in the budget and multiyear
projections (MYPs)?
Total cost of salary settlement

% change in salary schedule from prior year

(may enter text, such as "Reopener”)

Neqotiations Not Settied
3. Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits

4.  Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases

Management/Supervisor/Confidential
Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits

Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the budget and MYPs?
Total cost of H&W benefits

Percent of H&W cost paid by employer

Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year

Rl ol

Management/Supervisor/Confidential
Step and Column Adjustments

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the budget and MYPs?
2. Cost of step and column adjustments
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year

Management/Supervisor/Confidential
Other Benefits (mileage, bonuses, etc.)

1.  Are costs of other benefits included in the budget and MYPs?
2.  Tofal cost of other benefits
3.  Percent change in cost of other benefits over prior year

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: cs-a (Rev 02/26/2021)

Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) B (2023-24)
54,622 |
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
0 0] 0]
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
_(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Yes Yes Yes
709,447 744,919 782,165
$15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess $15,110 + 60% of Excess
2.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Yes Yes Yes
43,768 45,956 48,254
1.2% B 1.5% 1.5%
Budget Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22) (2022-23) (2023-24)
Yes Yes | Yes
15,310 15,310 15,310
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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2021-22 July 1 Budget
Rio Elementary General Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS

$9. Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP)
Confirm that the school district's goveming board has adopted an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year.

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in item 1, and enter the date in item 2.

1. Did or will the school district's goveming board adopt an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year? Yes

2. Adoption date of the LCAP or an update to the LCAP. |_ i} Jun 30, 2021

S$10. LCAP Expenditures
Confirm that the school district's budget includes the expenditures necessary to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP.

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button.

Does the school district's budget include the expenditures necessary to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP as described
in the Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update Template? Yes

California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

2021-22 July 1 Budget
General Fund
School District Criteria and Standards Review

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS

56 72561 0000000
Form 01CS

The following fiscal indicators are designed to provide additional data for reviewing agencies. A "Yes" answer to any single indicator does not necessarily suggest a cause for concem, but may
alert the reviewing agency to the need for additional review.

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes ar No button for items A1 through A9 except iterm A3, which is automatically completed based on data in Criterion 2.

Al

A6.

AT.

When providing comments for additional fiscal indicators, please include the item number applicable to each comment.

Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the budget year with a
negative cash balance in the general fund?

Is the system of personnel position control independent from the payroll system?

Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior fiscal year and budget year? (Data from the
enroliment budget column and actual column of Criterion 2A are used to determine Yes or No)

Are new charter schools operating in district boundaries that impact the district's
enrollment, either in the prior fiscal year or budget year?

Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the budget
or subsequent years of the agreement would resutt in salary increases that
are expected to exceed the projected state funded cost-of-living adjustment?

Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health benefits for current or
retired employees?

Is the district's financial system independent of the county office system?

Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress pursuant to Education
Code Section 42127.6(a)? (If Yes, provide copies to the county office of education)

Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief business
official positions within the last 12 months?

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Comments:
(optional)

End of School District Budget Criteria and Standards Review
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

2021-22 July 1 Budget
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE

56 72561 0000000

Form A

Description

2020-21 Estimated Actuals

2021-22 Budget

P-2 ADA

Annual ADA

Funded ADA

Estimated P-2
ADA

Estimated
Annual ADA

Estimated
Funded ADA

A. DISTRICT

1. Total District Regular ADA
Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
and Extended Year, and Community Day
School (includes Necessary Small School
ADA)

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered
Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA
Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &

Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LCI

and Extended Year, and Community Day
School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
and Extended Year, and Community Day
School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)
4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3)
5. District Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools
b. Special Education-Special Day Class
c. Special Education-NPS/LCI
d. Special Education Extended Year
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opportunity Schools and Full Day

Schools
f. County School Tuition Fund
(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380]

{Sum of Lines AS5a through A5f)
6. TOTAL DISTRICT ADA
{Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g)
7. Adults in Correctional Facilities
8. Charter School ADA
(Enter Charter School ADA using
Tab C. Charter School ADA)

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enroliment Regular ADA

5,098.41

5,098.41

5,098.41

4,964.16 |

4,964.16

5,008.41 |

5,098.41

5,098.41

5,098.41

4,964.16

4,964.16

5,098.41

Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

30.52

5128.93

5,128.93

5,128.93

4,994.68

4,994.68

5,128.93

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
- 2020-21 Estimated Actuals n 202122 Budget [
Total Fund Total Fund % DIff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col. A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
|Description = Resource Codes Codes | A (B) ) (D) (E) (F) _C&F
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 53,134.773.00 0.00 | 53,134,773.00 55,146,316.00 | 0.00 55.146.315.00 3.8%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 - 0.00 9,963,843.00 | 9,963,843.00 0.00 10,091,236.00 10,091,236.00 1.3%
3) Other State Revenus 8300-8599 1,123,952.00 7,741,535.00 | 8,865,487.00 1,150,100.00 | 1,429,756.00 2579856.00 | -70.9%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 | 1,276.049.00 2,952,051.00 | 4,228,100.00 990,354.00 | 2,869,071.00 385942500  -8.7%
5] TOTAL, REVENUES 55,534,774.00 20,657,429.00 76,192,203.00 57,286,769.00 14,390,063.00 71.676.832.00 -5.9%

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 21,816,126.00 4,837,004.00 | 26,653,130.00 22 566,088.00 | 3,127,237.00 |  25,693,325.00 -3.6%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 5,486,840.00 | 8.921,736.00 | 9,408,576.00 5,955,688.00 | 3,658,105.00 | 9,613,793.00 2.2%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 12,670,079.00 |  3,433,290.00 | 16,103,369.00 13,248 899.00 | 3,088,537.00 | 16,337,436.00 1.5%
4) Books and Supplies 40004999 1,875,184.00 | 6.397.471.00 | 8,272 655.00 1,891,462.00 | 12.651.604.00 14,443,066.00 74.6%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-599% 4,214,930.00 4,098,404.00 | 8,313.334.00 4,240,232.00 | 3,643,219.00 7,883451.00 -5.2%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-699% _87.868.00 3,835.00 | 91,703.00 | 87,868.00 | 3,835.00 91,703.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7298

Casts) 7400-7498 1.318,354.00 0.00 | 1.318.354.00 1,425,259.00 | 0.00 1,425,259.00 8.1%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (584,823.00), 281,254.00  (303,569.00) (533441.00), 190,311.00 (343.130.00))  13.0%
9} TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 46,884,558.00 22,972 994.00 69.857.552.00 48,882.055.00 | 26.262,848.00 75,144,903.00 7.6%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) 8.650,216.00 (2,315,565.00) 6.334.651.00 8.404,714.00 (11,872 785.00)| (3,468,071.00)| -154.7%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 657.605.00 | 0.00 657,605.00 ~281,305.00 0.00 -57.2%|
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 _0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 | ~_0.00 e 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 | 000 0.00 0.00 000, 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 (6.492,029.00) 649202900 | 0.00 (7,736,323.00) 7.736,323.00 | 0.00 0.0%
| 4] TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 5 834_424.00:\ 6,492,029.00 657,605.00 {7,455,018.00) 7.736,323.00 281,305.00|  -57.2%
California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
2020-21 Esti d Actuals 2021-22 Budg -
Total Fund Total Fund % DIFf
Object Unrestricted Restricted col A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) (C} (D} (E} (F) C&F
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
__BALANCE (C + D4) 2,815.792.00 4,176,464.00 6.992,256.00 949,696.00 (4.136.462.00) (3,186,766.00)| -145.6%
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 2.811.726.00 339,598.00 3,161,324.00 5,627,518.00 4,516,062.00 10,143,580.00 221.9%!
b} Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 2,811.726.00 339,598.00 3,151,324.00 5627 518.00 4,516,062.00 10,143,580.00 221.9%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 2.811,726.00 339,598.00 3.151,324.00 5,627.518.00 | 4,516,062.00 10,143,580.00 221.9%)
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 5.627.518.00 4,516,062.00 | 10,143,580.00 6.577.214.00 | 379,600.00 6,956,814.00 -31.4%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 12,807.29 0.00 | 12,807.29 25,000.00 | 0.00 25,000.00 95.2%
Prepaid items 9713 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 0.00 | 4,516,062.00 | 4516,062.00 [ 0.00 379,600.00 379,600.00 -91.6%
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 728.442.00 0.00 | 728,442.00 728,442.00 0.00 | 728,442.00 0.0%
Projected Unspent 20-21 LCAP Funds Q000 9780 | 728.442.00 |728,442.00
&) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 2,094,622.00 0.00 2,094,622.00 2254,347.00 0.00 2,254,347.00 7.6%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 2.786.646.71 | 0.00 2,786 646.71 3.564.425.00 0.00 3,564 ,425.00 27.9%

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
_ 2020-21 Estimated Actuals 2021-22 Budg -
Total Fund Total Fund % Diff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col. A+ B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Description Resource Codes Codes (A (B} (3] (D) {E) (F} C&F
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 16,953,109.99 (4,194 481.40} 12,758,628.59
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 ~0.00 0.00 0.00
b} in Banks 9120 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 _5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustes 9135 —= 0.00 0.00 _0.00
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00 0.00 0.00
2) Investments 9150 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 25,237.84 74,730.50 | 99,968.34
4) Due from Grantor Govemnment 9290 0.00 0.00 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 540,000.00 10.00 540,000.00
6) Stores 9320 12,807.29 0.00 12,807.29
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00 — 0.00 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00 0.00 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 17,536.155.12 (4,119,750.90) 13,416,404.22
H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1} Deferred Outfiows of Resources 9490 0.00! 0.00 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS . 0.00 0.00 0.00
1. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 2,966,446.39 | 0.01 2,966,446.40
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 _858,023.00 | 0.00 | 858,023.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640 7,905,000.00 000, 7.905,000.00
5) Unearmed Revenue 9650 0.00 ~0.00 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES = 11,729, 469.39 0.01 11,729,469.40
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESQURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 2690 0.00 0.00 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS — 0.00 0.00 0.00
K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(GY + H2) - (I6 + J2) 5,806,685.73 14,118,750.91)| 1.686.934.82

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
i 2020-21 Estl 1 Actuals ) 2021-22 Budget | ]
Total Fund Total Fund % DIff
QObject Unrestricted Restricted col. A+B Unrestricted Restricted cal. D+E Column
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) . (B} . ) (D). (E) (F) C&F
LCFF SOURCES
|
|
Principal Apportionment
State Aid - Current Year 8011 32.217,415.00 0.00 | 32,217,415.00 34,250,523.00 | 0.00 | 34.250,523.00 _6.3%
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 i 9,812,457.00 0.00 | 9,812,457.00 9.811.784.00 | 0.00 | 9.811.784.00 _0.0%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 20,893.00 0.00 | 20,893.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | -100.0%
Tax Relief Subventions |
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 70,648.00 0.00 | 70,648.00 70,648.00 | 0.00 | 70,648.00 0.0%
Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
County & District Taxes
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 9,218,845.00 | 0.00 9,218,845.00 9,218,845.00 0.00 | 9.218.845.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 225,807.00 | 0.00 225,807.00 225,807.00 0.00 | 225,807.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 134,474.00 | 0.00 34,474.00 34,474.00 | 0.00 | 34,474.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8044 160,247.00 | 0.00 160.247.00 160,247.00 0.00 | 160.247.00 0.0%
Educatlon Revenue Augmentation
Fund (ERAF) 8045 389,832.00 0.00 389,832.00 389.832.00 | 0.00 | 389,832.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds |
(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 984,155.00 0.00 | 984,155.00 984,155.00 | 0.00 | 984,155.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604) |
Royalties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 — X 0.0%
Other In-Lleu Taxes 8082 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 = 0.00 0.0%
Less: Non-LCFF I
{50%) Adjustment 8089 | 0.00 | 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
|
Subtotal, LCFF Sources | 53.134.773.00 | 0.00 53,134,773.00 65,146,315.00 | 0.00 55,146,315.00 3.8%
LCFF Transfers |
Unrestricted LCFF Transfers -
Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other LCFF Transfers - |
Current Year All Other 8091 | 0.00 | 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Transfers to Charter Schoals in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 ! 000 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 .00 0.00 | 0.0 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 I 0.00 | = 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
|
TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 53,134,773.00 | 0.00 | 53,134,773.00 §5,146,315.00 0.00 55,146,315.00 3.8%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Entitlement 8181 0.00 1,010,658.00 1,010,658.00 0.00 | 1,010,658.00 1,010,658.00 0.0%
Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 38,528.00 38,528.00 0.00 36,942.00 36,942.00 -4.1%
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Forest Reserve Funds 8260 ' 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Wildlife Reserve Funds 8280 I 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEMA 8281 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Pass-Through Revenues from
Federal Sources 8287 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title |, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 848,529.00 848.529.00 | 854,388.00 854,388.00 0.7%
Title {, Part D, Local Delinquent
Programs 3025 8290 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title 1, Part A, Supporting Effective Instruction 4035 8290 143,906.00 | 143,906.00 ' 143,906.00 | 143,906.00 0.0%
1
Title Ill, Part A, Immigrant Student
Program 4201 8290 11,622.00 | 11,622.00 11,622.00 | 11,622.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
2020-21 Estimated Actuals 2021-22 Budget )
Total Fund Total Fund % DIiff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col.A+B Unrestricted Restricted col.D+E Column
Description Resource Codes Codos (A) (B) (C) () I (E) {F) C&F
Title IIl, Part A, English Leamer
Program 4203 8290 273.416.00 | 273,416.00 273.416.00 273.416.00 0.0%,
Public Charter Schools Grant
Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
3020, 3040, 3041,
3045, 3060, 3061,
3110, 3150, 3155,
3177, 3180, 3181,
3182, 3185, 4037,
4050, 4123, 4124,
4126, 4127, 4128,
Other NCLB / Every Student Succeeds Act 5510, 5630 8290 62,699.00 62,699.00 62,699.00 | 62,699.00 0.0%
Career and Technical
Education 3500-3599 8290 | 000 0.00 L 0.00 0.00 0.0%
|
All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 | 7,574,485.00 7,574,485.00 0.00 | 7,697,605.00 7.697.605.00 1.6%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 | ~ 9.963,843.00 9,963,843.00 0.00 | 10,091,236.00 10,091.236.00|  1.3%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Other State Apportionments
ROC/P Entitlement
Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Master Plan
Cument Year 6500 8311 000, 0.00 = 0.00 | L 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 == 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 | 0.0 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Pricr Years All Other 8319 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 164,749.00 0.00 164,749.00 168,178.00 | 0.00 168.178.00 2.1%
Lottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materials 8560 802,085.00 | 262,014.00 1.064,099.00 803,544.00 262,491.00 1.066.035.00 0.2%
Tax Relief Subventions |

Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lisu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Revenues from

State Sources 8587 0.00 | ~ 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 1.085,965.00 1,085,965.00 | 1,085,865.00 1,085,965.00 | 0.0%
Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
Drug/Alcohol/Tabaceo Funds 6650, 6690, 6695 8590 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 ~ 25,000.00 0.0%
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Career Technical Education Incentive ‘

Grant Program 6387 85380 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
American Indian Early Childhaod Education 7210 8590 ‘ 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%)
Speclalized Secondary 7370 8590 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 157,118.00 6,368,556.00 | 6,525,674.00 178,378.00 56,300.00 234,678.00 -96.4%

TOTAL. OTHER STATE REVENUE 1,123,952.00 | 7,741,535.00 8,865,487.00 1,150,100.00 1,429.756.00 | 2,579,856.00 -70.9%
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
B L 2020-21 Estimated Actuals 2021-22 Bud _
Total Fund Total Fund % DIff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col. A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Di P Resource Codes Codes (A] (B} (C} (D} {E) {F} C&F
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 D00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes ‘
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Other 8622 ‘ 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 000  0.0%
Penatlties and Interest from
Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8628 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 ~0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 23,072.00 0.00 ‘| 23,072.00 22,546.00 B 0.00 2254600 |  -2.3%
Interest 8660 _60,000.00 0.00 _60,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 5000000 | -16.7%
Net Increase (Decreass} in the Fair Value
of investments 8662 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 000 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | _0.00 0.0%
Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 __0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 ____0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF
(50%) Adjustment 8691 — 0.00 | 000 0.00 __0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%|
Pass-Through Revenues From
Local Sources 8697 0.00 | 0.0/ 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
All Other Local Revenue 8699 1.192.977.00 | 82,980.00 1,275,957.00 917,808.00 0.00 | 917,808.00 |  -28.1%
Tuition 8710 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
All Other Transfers in 8781-8783 ‘ 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Apportionments |
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 | 0.00 __0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 2,869,071.00 2,869,071.00 2,869,071.00 2,869,071.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6360 8792 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Alf Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 1.276,049.00 2,952,051.00 4,228 100.00 990,354.00 2.869.071.00 3.859.425.00 -8.7%
TOTAL, REVENUES 55,534.774.00 20,657,429.00 76,192,203.00 57,286.769.00 | 14,390,063.00 71,676,832.00 -5.9%

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
[ 2020-21 Estimated Actuals T  2021-22 Budget
Total Fund Total Fund % DHf
Object Unrestricted Restricted col.A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) ) (€] (D} - (E) (F) C&F
CERTIFICATED SALARIES I
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 | 18,359,933.00 ~3,968,753.00 | 22,328,686.00 19,195,631.00 2,368,739.00 | 21,554,370.00 -3.5%)
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 | 759,189.00 623,840.00 1,383,029.00 784,104.00 626,427.00 | 1,410,531.00 2.0%
Certificated Supervisors’ and Administrators' Salaries 1300 | 2,697,004.00 | 244.411.00 | 2,941,415.00 2,586,353.00 142,071.00 | 2,728,424.00 <7.2%)|
Other Certificated Salaries 1800 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES ] 21,816,126.00 4,837,004.00 | 26,653,130.00 22,566,088.00 3.127,237.00 25,693,325.00 -3.6%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 | 157,480.00 2,300,625.00 | 2,458,105.00 182,826.00 2,408,731.00 2,591,557.00 5.4%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 | 2,109,244.00 956,863.00 | _3,066,107.00 2.216,958.00 921,216.00 3,138,174.00 2.4%)
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 | €20,594.00 144,206.00 | 764,890.00 668,680.00 90.143.00 759,823.00 | -0.7%,
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 | 1,991,303.00 274,554.00 |  2,265.857.00 1,987,477.00 237,913.00  2,225390.00 -1.8%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 | 608,219.00 ~245398.00 | 853.617.00 898,747.00 102,00 | 898,849.00 5.3%|
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES | 5,486,840.00 3.921,736.00 | 9,408,576.00 5,955,688.00 3,658,105.00 9,613,793.00 2.2%)|
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
|
STRS 31013102 | 3,325,987.00 742,113.00 | 4,068,100.00|  3630,795.00 | 497,458.00 | 4,128,253.00 1.5%|
PERS 3201-3202 1,136,585.00 809,114.00 1,945699.00| 1.381,919.00 869,076.00 | 2,250,995.00 15.7%|
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 33013302 |  738,798.00 374,380.00 1,113,178.00 | 785,804.00 332,985.00 | 1,118,788.00 0.5%|
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 5,255,323.00 1,124,494.00 |  6,379,817.00 | 5.453,659.00 997,909.00 | 6,451,568.00 1.1%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 13,339.00 4,326.00 17,665.00 323,329.00 78,088.00 | 401,418.00 | 2172.4%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 529,895.00 170,165.00 |  700,060.00 | 567,899.00 | 135,086.00 | 702,985.00 | 0.4%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 1,004,601.00 208,698.00 1,213,299.00 1,065,494.00 | 177,934.00 | 1,243,428.00 | 2.5%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 000 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 665,551.00 0.00 665,551.00 40,000.00 | 0.00 | 40,000.00 -84.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,670,079.00 3,433,290.00 16,103,369.00 13,248,899.00 | 3,088,537.00 | 16,337,436.00 1.5%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES |
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 288,030.00 288,030.00 | 0.00 | 262,497.00 | 262,497.00 -B.9%|
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 ~22,504.00 8,848.00 31,352.00 | 18,000.00 | 7,084.00 | 25,084.00 | -20.0%)
Materials and Supplies 4300 1,732,994.00 5,671,782.00 7,404,776.00 1,792,819.00 | 12,270,561.00 14,063,380.00 89.9%)|
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 119,686.00 428,811.00 548 497.00 80,643.00 | 11,462.00 92,105.00 -83.2%
Food 4700 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 1,875,184.00 | 6,397,471.00 | 8,272,655.00 1,891,462.00 | 12,551,604.00 14,443,066.00 | 74.6%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 | 2,432 700.00 2,432,700.00 0.00 2,432,700.00 2,432,700.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 §2,043.00 | 50,063.00 102,106.00 60,798.00 | 48,762.00 109,560.00 | El
Dues and Memberships 5300 32,333.00 | 0.00 | 32,333.00 32,333.00 0.00 32,333.00|  0.0%
Insurance 5400 - 5450 §55,038.00 20,291.00 575.329.00 5565,038.00 | 20,291.00 675,320.00|  0.0%]
Operations and Housekeepi

Services 5500 989,000.00 | 2,839.00 991,839.00 988,000.00 | 2,839.00 | 991,839.00 0.0%)
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and

N italized Imp 5600 348,316.00 204,841.00 §63,157.00 | 333,316.00 | 295,606.00 | 628,922.00 13.7%|
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 10,000.00 42,581.00 | 52,581.00 10.000.00 .00 | 10,000.00 |  -81.0%]
Professional/Consulting Services and

Operating Expenditures 5800 1,914,842.00 1,258,307.00 3,173,149.00 1,872,739.00 | 828,983.00 | 2,801,722.00 -11.7%|
Communications 5900 313,358.00 86,782.00 | 400,140.00 287,008.00 | 14,038.00 | 301,046.00 -24.8%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 4,214,930.00 4,098,404.00 | 8,313,334.00 4,240,232.00 3,643,219.00 7,883451.00 |  -5.2%

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
T o 2020-21 Estimated Actuals ~ B 202122
Total Fund Total Fund % DIff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col. A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Description o R ce Codes Codes A} _(B) (5] D) (E) (F) C&F
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 | 3,835.00 3,835.00 0.00 3,835.00 | 13,835.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 8170 0.00 I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 _0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New Schoal Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00| 0.00 000 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 87,868.00 | 0.00 87.868.00 | 87,868.00 | 0.00 |_ 87,868.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00| 0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 000  0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 87,868.00 3,835.00 91.703.00 87@)[11 3,835.00 | 91,703.00 | 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO { Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 51,543.00 0.00 | 51,543.00 51,543.00 0.00 51,543.00 | 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 1,266,811.00 0.00 1,266,811.00 1,373,716.00 | 0.00 1,373,716.00 | 8.4%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 _0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 000, 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 | 0.00 I 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Speciai Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 000, 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 __D.00 000 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 | — 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 000,  0.0%]
Other Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 _0.00 | = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Ali Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%|
Al Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000|  0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 | — 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 _ 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 = 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 10.00 | 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 1,318,354.00 0.00 1,318,354.00 1,425,259.00 0.00 1,425,259.00 8.1%
OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 (281,254.00) 281,254.00 | 0.00 (190,311.00}| 190,311.00 0.00 0.0%|
Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 (303.569.00)| 0.00 | (303,569.00) (343,130.00} 0.00 ~(343,130.00) 13.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS (584.823.00)| 281,254.00 (303,569.00) _{533,441.00) 190,311.00 |  (343,130.00) 13.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 46,884,558.00 22,972,994.00 | 69.857,552.00 48,882,055.00 26,262,848.00 | 75.144,903.00 7.6%

California Dept of Education
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Ventura County Unrestricted and Restricted Form 01
Expenditures by Object
2020-21 d Actuals —— 2021-22 Budget
Total Fund Total Fund % Diff
Object Unrestricted Restricted col.A+B Unrestricted Restricted col. D+E Column
Description Codes (A} (B} (C) (D) (E) (3] C&F
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 555,675.00 0.00 | 555,675.00 176,317.00 000 176,317.00 -68.3%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 - Qoo| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 101.930.00 000  101,930.00 | 104,988.00 | 0.00 104,988.00 | 3.0%
| {a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 657,605.00 000  657,605.00 281,305.00 | 0.00 281.305.00 -57.2%)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: Child Development Fund 7611 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 000| 000, 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 = 0.00 0.00 0.00 000} 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Faciliies Fund 7613 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00|  0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 0.00 000, 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00|  0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 000, 0.00 0.00 0.00 | ~ 0.00 | 10.0%!
_{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
State Apportionments
Emergency Apportionments 8931 _0.00 go0| 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 = 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00|  0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
P ds from Lease R Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 000! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 Qoo 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES - 0.00 0.00 | 000 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%)
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000/ 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000, 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 (6,492 029.00) 6,492,029.00 0.00 (7.736,323.00), 7.736,323.00 | 0.00 0.0%
| Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.0%
i {e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS S (6,492 029.00) 6.492,029.00 - 0.00 | (7.736.323.00)| 7,736,323.00 | 0.00 0.0%
‘TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) (5.834.424.00) £.492,029.00 657,605.00 (T455,018.00) 7.736,323.00 281,305.00 -57.2%

California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 56 72561 0000000

Rio Elementary

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes! Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1} LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 000 0.0%|
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 10.404,950.00 7,878,683.00 -24.3%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 1.355,446.00 564,218.00 -58.4%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 6.441.00 0.00 -100.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 11,766,837.00 8,442,901.00 -28.2%
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 1,337,452.00 1,294,769.00 -3.2%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 595,117.00 639,193.00 7.4%)
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 6,324,745.00 4,838,231.00 -23.5%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 9.,674.00 52,055.00 438.1%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 49,455.00 48,455.00 | 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 303,569.00 343,130.00 - 13.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 8.620,012.00 7,216,833.00 -16.3%
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) 3,146,825.00 1,226.068.00 -61.0%
|D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 29,970.00 0.00 -100.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 _0.00 _ 0.0%]
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%!
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 29,970.00 0.00 -100.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:41 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
|E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 3,176,795.00 1,226,068.00 -61.4%
|F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 393,972.00 3,570,767.00 806.4%
b} Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) | 393,972.00 3.5670,767.00 806.4%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 393,972.00 3.570,767.00 806.4%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 3,570,767.00 4,796,835.00 34.3%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Stores 9712 19,408.89 0.00 -100.0%
Prepaid ltems 9713 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 3,551,358.11 4,796,841.00 35.1%
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 (6.00) New|
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting -2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 2 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:41 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 3,718,243.21
1} Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 3,755.34
¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e} Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2) Investments 9150 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 19,408.89
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 3,741.407.44
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
|I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 (0.53)
2) Due to Grantor Govemments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 540,000.00
4) Current Loans 9640
5) Uneamed Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL LIABILITIES 539,999.47
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (16 +J2) 3,201,407.97
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Scftware - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 3 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:41 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
FEDERAL REVENUE
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 10,404,950.00 7,878,683.00 -24.3%
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 10,404,950.00 7.878,683.00 -24.3%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 1,355,446.00 564,218.00 -58.4%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 1,355,446.00 564,218.00 -58.4%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Interest 8660 6,000.00 0.00 -100.0%|
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 441.00 0.00 -100.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 6,441.00 0.00 -100.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 11.766.837.00 8,442 901.00 -28.2%|
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 4 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:41 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%]
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES - 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 1,176,112.00 1,132,447.00 -3.7%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 159,595.00 162,322.00 1.7%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 1,745.00 0.00 -100.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES - 1,337.452.00 1.294,769.00 -3.2%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 269,669.00 283,706.00 5.2%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 100,974.00 97,905.00 -3.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 167,672.00 190,921.00 13.9%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 661.00 11,533.00 1644.8%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 26.043.00 25,684.00 -1.4%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 29,996.00 29,444.00 -1.8%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 102.00 0.00 -100.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 595,117.00 639,193.00 7.4%
|BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 151,394.00 922 465.00 509.3%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food 4700 6,173,351.00 3,915,766.00 -36.6%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES — 6,324,745.00 4,838,231.00 -23.5%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 56 72561 0000000

Rio Elementary

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 3,255.00 3,155.00 -3.1%
Dues and Memberships 5300 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 33,500.00 33,500.00 0.0%|
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 (52,581.00) (10,000.00) -81.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.0%!
Communications 5900 3,000.00 2,900.00 -3.3%|
| TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 9,674.00 52,055.00 438.1%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 49,455.00 49,455.00 0.0%)|
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 49,455.00 49,455.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%
_TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 303,569.00 343,130.00 13.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 303,569.00 343,130.00 13.0%;
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES  8,620,012.00 7,216,833.00 -16.3%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 13
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General Fund 8916 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 29,970.00 0.00 -100.0%
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 29,970.00 0.00 -100.0%)|
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Leases 8972 L 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%)
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 29,970.00 0.00 -100.0%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Sofiware - 2021.1.0
Fila: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021)

Page 7
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 20
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 4,000.00 0.00 -100.0%]
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 4,000.00 0.00 ____-100.0%
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outiay 6000-6999 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) 4.000.00 0.00 -100.0%]|
|D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 585,645.00 176,317.00 -69.9%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (585,645.00) (176,317.00) -69.9%
Califomnia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Sofiware - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 20
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (581,645.00) (176,317.00) -69.7%
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 757,962.00 176,317.00 -76.7%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 757,962.00 176,317.00 -76.7%)|
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 757,962.00 | 176,317.00 -76.7%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 176,317.00 0.00 -100.0%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 000 | 0.0%]
Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
b) Resfricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 176,317.00 0.00 ~ -100.0%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021} Page 2 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 20
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 175,604.95
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b} in Banks 9120 0.00
c) in Revolving Cash Account 8130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2) Investments 9150 | 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 _0.00 |
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 175,604.95
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 8500 - 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Govermnments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640
5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (16 + J2) 175.604.95
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 3 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 20
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
Interest 8660 4,000.00 0.00 -100.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 4.000.00 0.00 -100.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 4,000.00 0.00 -100.0%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/25/2021) Page 4
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 20
2020-21 202122 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers in 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 556,675.00 176,317.00 -68.3%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 29,870.00 0.00 -100.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 585,645.00 176,317.00 -69.9%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES

Transfers of Funds from

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 000 | 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%
|
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) (585,645.00) (176,317.00) -€9.9%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-b (Rev 02/26/2021) Page § Prinfed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals | Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 89,838.00 85,000.00 -5.4%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 89.838.00 85000.00 | -5.4%
|B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 1,938,888.00 900,000.00 -53.6%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 296,442.00 375,000.00 26.5%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 4,430,468.00 8,536,000.00 92.7%
7) Other Outgo {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7298,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 6,702,003.00 9,847,205.00 46.9%
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (6.612,165.00) (9.762,205.00) 47.6%|
|D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1} Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 _0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
escription Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (6,612,165.00) (9,762,205.00) 47.6%
|F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 16,666,926.00 10,054,761.00 -39.7%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 16,666,926.00 10,054,761.00 -39.7%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 16,666,926.00 10,054,761.00 -39.7%)|
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 10,054,761.00 292,556.00 97.1%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 10,052,725.00 290,520.00 97.1%
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 - 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 2,036.00 2,036.00 0.0%
|
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 2 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:42 AM



Rio Elementary
Ventura County

July 1 Budget
Building Fund

Expenditures by Object

56 72561 0000000
Form 21

2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 9,846,138.52
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
c¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00 |
2} Investments 9150 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 ~0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00 |
6) Stores 9320 0.00 |
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 _0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 9,846,138.52
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
|I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 61,312.27
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Uneared Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 61,312.27
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(GY + H2) - (16 + J2) 9,784 ,826.25
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent

Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 o 0.00 0.0%
_TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Other Subventions/In-Lieu
Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes

Other Restricted Levies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.0%|

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest from
Delinguent Non-LCFF

Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales

Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 ) 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 85,250.00 85,000.00 -0.3%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Revenue

All Other Local Revenue 8699 4,588.00 0.00 -100.0%

All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 000| 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 89,838.00 85,000.00 -5.4%

TOTAL, REVENUES 89,838.00 85.000.00 -5.4%]|
Califomia Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 35.000.00 35,000.00 0.0%]
Other Classified Salaries 2900 — 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.0%

|EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 508.00 508.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 18.00 18.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 679.00 679.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,205.00 1,205.00 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 ! 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Materials and Supplies 4300 832,923.00 0.00 -100.0%|
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 1,105,965.00 900,000.00 -18.6%|
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 1,938,888.00 900,000.00 -53.6%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 ~145,000.00 100,000.00 -31.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 - 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
| Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 151,442.00 275,000.00 81.6%
Communications 5900 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 296,442.00 375,000.00 26.5%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 960,000.00 5,013,000.00 422.2%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 3,280,468.00 3,423,000.00 4.3%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of Schoo! Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 190,000.00 100,000.00 -47.4%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,430,468.00 8,536,000.00 92.7%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Repayment of State School Building Fund
Aid - Proceeds from Bonds 7435 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service - interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 000 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 6,702 003.00 9,847,205.00 46.9%
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 | _0.0%]
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/

County Schoo! Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7618 000 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Building Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 21
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Sale of Bonds 8951 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%|
Other Sources
County School Bldg Aid 8961 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(d) TOTAL, USES - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%)
|
| (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budgst

Capital Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES |
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%|
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 2,172.992.00 1,014,138.00 -53.3%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 2,172,992.00 1,014,138.00 -53.3%
|B. EXPENDITURES T
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 | 22,000.00 10,000.00 -54.5%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 474,299.00 248,714.00 -47.6%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 392,500.00 | 3,700,000.00 842.7%
7) Other Outge (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7498 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-739¢9 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.0%)|
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 888.799.00 3,958.714.00 345.4%
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 1,284,193.00 (2,944 576.00) -329.3%
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8928 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-3979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 _ 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Califomnia Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
IDescription Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 1,284,193.00 (2,944 576.00) -329.3%|
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 2,318,734.00 3.602,927.00 55.4%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 2,318,734.00 3,602,927.00 55.4%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) | 2,318,734.00 3,602,927.00 55.4%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 3,602,927.00 | 658,351.00 81.7%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 000 000 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 ~oo00| 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Resfricted 9740 3,559,944.00 607,868.00 -82.9%
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 ~ 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 42,983.00 50,483.00 17.4%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

July 1 Budget

Capital Facilities Fund
Expenditures by Object

56 72561 0000000
Form 25

2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals __Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 4,111,145.30
1} Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
¢} in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00 |
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 12,558.69
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2) Investments 8150 0.00 |
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00 |
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 4,123,703.99
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 8490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Govemments 9500 | 0.00 |
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 4,123,703.99
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 3 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:44 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu
Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE - o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 480,000.00 480,000.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 | ~__0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 18,000.00 9,500.00 -47.2%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 1,674,892 00 524,638.00 68.7%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 | ~__0.00 0.0%)
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 000, ~0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 2,172,992.00 1,014,138.00 -53.3%
TOTAL, REVENUES 2,172,992.00 1,014,138.00 -53.3%
California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 I 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

|EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS — - 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%

|BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 10.000.00 New
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 22,000.00 0.00 -100.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES B 22,000.00 10,000.00 | -54.5%

California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 o ~0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 136,400.00 136,400.00 - 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 337,899.00 112,314.00 -66.8%
Communications 5300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 474,299.00 248.714.00 47.6%
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 1,700,000.00 New
Land Improvements 6170 (I 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 372,500.00 2,000,000.00 436.9%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Equipment 6400 20,000.00 - 0.00 -100.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 ~_0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY - 392,500.00 3,700,000.00 | 842.7%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 000 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 888,799.00 3,958,714.00 345.4%
California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 25
2020-21 2021-22 Percent

Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

|INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN IIfl, 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT ~ 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds

Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates

of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES

Transfers of Funds from

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS B 0.00 000| 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 11,600,000.00 New
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 5,000.00 11,605,000.00 232000.0%|
|B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00| 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 11,879,112.00 New|
7) Other Outgo {excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 B 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 11,979.112.00 New|
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 5,000.00 (374,112.00) -7582.2%
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:44 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
\Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 5,000.00 (374.112.00) -7582.2%
|F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 862,984.00 867,984.00 0.6%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 862,984.00 867,984.00 0.6%]
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) 862,984.00 867,984.00 0.6%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1le) 867,984.00 493,872.00 -43.1%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 | B 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 ~_0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 | - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 867,984.00 | 493,872.00 -43.1%)
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%
€) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 866,852.16
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 = 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
€) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2) Investments 9150 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 | ~0.00 |
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 - 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 866,852.16 |
H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED QUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 8500 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Unearmned Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(GS + H2) - (16 + J2) 866,852.16 |
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
FEDERAL REVENUE
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 - 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
School Facilities Apportionments 8545 0.00 11,600,000.00 New
Pass-Through Revenues from
State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 . 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE - 0.00 11.600,000.00 New
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 - 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 o 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%
_TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 5,000.00 11,605,000.00 232000.0%
Califomia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 000 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Califomnia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 [— ~ 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 11,979,112.00 New
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 . 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 11,979,112.00 New
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 11,979,112.00 New
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
Fite: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 6 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:44 AM



July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary County School Facilities Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund

From: All Other Funds 8913 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Califomnia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
County School Facilities Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 35
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
1Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 o 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 i 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Praoceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 o 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 o 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.0 0.0%!
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS — 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-599¢ | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6} Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 1,300,000.00 Newj
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 _0.0%)}
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 1,300,000.00 New|
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 (1,300,000.00) New|
|D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 1,300,000.00 New|
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
Califomia Dept of Education
SAGS Financial Reparting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
|F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 8,262.00 8,262.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 8,262.00 8,262.00 | 0.0%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1ic + F1d) 8,262.00 8,262.00 0.0%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 8,262.00 8,262.00 0.0%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prepaid Iltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 /8,262.00 8,262.00 0.0%
c) Committed
Stabilization Arangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 — 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary
Ventura County

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects
Expenditures by Object

56 72561 0000000
Form 40

2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals __Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 0.00 |
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b} in Banks 9120 0.00
¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 | 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00 |
2) Investments 9150 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 8,262.42
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL,  ASSETS 8,262.42
H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 o 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 . 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Unearmed Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 8,262.42
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent

|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 _ 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 - 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Pass-Through Revenues from

State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Other Local Revenue

Community Redevelopment Funds

Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales

Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Revenue

All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education

SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators’ Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES o 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 ~__0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 - 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 = 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 N 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 000 0.00 o 0.0%
Equipment 6400 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 . 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
|OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 I 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) - 000 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes!| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
|INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 . ~__0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 40
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES - 0.00 1,300,000.00 ~ New
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 - 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS — 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 1,300,000.00 New
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| FEstimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 788,500.00 740,000.00 -6.2%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 788,500.00 740,000.00 -B_Z%_J
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 151,400.00 151,966.00 0.4%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 4,570,000.00 500,000.00 -89.1%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7409 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 4,721,400.00 651,966.00 -86.2%
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (3,932,900.00} 88,034.00 -102.2%
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Califomia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 1 Printed: 6/4/2021 7:45 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (3,932,800.00) 88,034.00 -102.2%
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 4,564,463.00 631,563.00 -86.2%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b)} 4,564,463.00 631,563.00 -86.2%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 4,564,463.00 631,563.00 -86.2%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 631.563.00 719,597.00 13.8%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 467,293.00 579,893.00 | 24.1%
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 164,270.00 | 139,704.00 -15.0%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget
Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 3,830,480.90
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 I 0.00
2) Investments 9150 2,670.07
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL _ASSETS 3,833,150.97
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 - 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Govemments 8590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4) Curmrent Loans 9640 0.00
5) Uneamed Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
|K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (I6 +J2) 3,833,150.97
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

July 1 Budget

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
FEDERAL REVENUE
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu
Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 _0.0%)]
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%)]
Interest 8660 26,500.00 10,000.00 -62.3%]
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 _ 0.0%)}
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 762,000.00 730,000.00 4.2%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
_TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 788,500.00 740,000.00 -6.2%
TOTAL, REVENUES 788,500.00 740,000.00 -6.2%
California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%)|
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Altemative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 o 0.0%|
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%
_TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 B 0.00 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent

Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

Professional/Consulting Services and

Operating Expenditures 5800 Il 51,400.00 51,966.00 | 1.1%
Communications 5900 I 0.00 000 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 151,400.00 151,966.00  04%

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 170,000.00 0.00 -100.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 4,200,012.00 500,000.00 -88.1%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 199,988.00 0.00 -100.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY - 4,570,000.00 500,000.00 -89.1%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out

Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service

Repayment of State School Building Fund

Aid - Proceeds from Bonds 7435 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%

 TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 4.,721,400.00 651,966.00 -86.2%

California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN o 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units

July 1 Budget

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 49
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals __Budget Difference
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds
Proceeds from Sale of Bonds 8951 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
County School Bldg Aid 8961 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 ~_0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+eg) 0.00 0.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 51
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 21,133.00 21,270.00 0.6%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 4,835,145.00 4,499,238.00 -6.9%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 4,856,278.00 4,520,508.00 -6.9%
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 B 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Qutgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 5,155,736.00 6,722,401.00 30.4%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,155,736.00 6,722,401.00 30.4%
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BS) (299,458.00) (2,201,893.00) 635.3%
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 | 0.00 ~ 0.0%
b} Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 51
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Descrigtion Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (299.458.00) (2,201,893.00) 635.3%
|F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 5,505,194.00 5,205,736.00 | -5.4%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 5,505,194.00 5,205,736.00 -5.4%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) - 5,505,194.00 5,205,736.00 -5.4%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 5,205,736.00 3,003,843.00 | ~ 42.3%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 L 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
b) Restricted 9740 3,008,122.00 806,229.00 -73.2%
¢) Committed |
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 L 0.00 0.0%|
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d} Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 2,197,614.00 2,197,614.00 0.0%
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 ~0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 51
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 5,210,159.86
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
¢) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d} with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
e} Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2} Investments 9150 0.00
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 | 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 . 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00 |
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL,  ASSETS 5,210,159.86
|H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00 |
4) Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Uneamed Revenue 9650 | 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00
K. FUND EQUITY
Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(G9 + H2) - (16 + J2) 5,210,159.86
Califomia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Bond Interest and Redemption Fund

56 72561 0000000
Form 51

Ventura County Expenditures by Object
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget _ Difference
FEDERAL REVENUE
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Voted Indebtedness Levies
Homeowners' Exemptions 8571 21,133.00 21,270.00 _0.6%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu
Taxes 8572 000| 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE . 21,133.00 21,270.00 0.6%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Voted Indebtedness Levies
Secured Roll 8611 4,627,904.00 4,317,436.00 -6.7%
Unsecured Roll 8612 144,373.00 | 167,802.00 16.2%
Prior Years' Taxes 8613 3,540.00 0.00 -100.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8614 30,765.00 0.00 -100.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 28,563.00 14,000.00 -51.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 - 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 4,835,145.00 4,499,238.00 -6.9%
TOTAL, REVENUES 4,856,278.00 4,520,508.00 -6.9%
California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 51
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals | Budget Difference
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Debt Service
Bond Redemptions 7433 2,180,000.00 2,471,836.00 o 134%
Bond Interest and Other Service
Charges 7434 2,975,736.00 4,250,565.00 42.8%
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 5,155,736.00 6.722,401.00 30.4%]
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,155,736.00 6,722,401.00 30.4%J
California Dept of Education
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 51
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 - 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 1 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: General Fund 7614 — 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT __0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 — 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES

Transfers of Funds from

Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00| 0.0%

Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 | ~ 0.0%,

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS | 0.00 000 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 52
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 N 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 5,257,092.00 5,253,852.00 -0.1%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 5.257,092.00 5,253,852.00 0.1%

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 | - 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 — 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,

Costs) 7400-7499 5,001,120.00 5,001,120.00 0.0%)
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,001,120.00 5,001,120.00 0.0‘Vcl

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) 255,972.00 252,732.00 -1.3%|

|D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interfund Transfers

a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 101,930.00 104,988.00 _ 3.0%]
2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 ~_0.00 0.00 0.0%

b} Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (101,830.00) (104,988.00) 3.0%|

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000
Form 52

Ventura County Expenditures by Object
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 154,042.00 147,744.00 4.1%
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 8,232,648.00 3,877,435.00 -52.9%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 (4,509,255.00) 0.00 -100.0%
¢} As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 3,723,393.00 3,877,435.00 4.1%
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 3,723,393.00 | 3,877,435.00 4.1%
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 3,877,435.00 4,025,179.00 _ 38%
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Stores 9712 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Prepaid tems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Restricted 9740 742.00 127,134.00 17034.0%
¢} Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 3,876,693.00 _3,898,045.00 0.6%)
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 _0.00 0.0%
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 52
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
G. ASSETS
1) Cash
a) in County Treasury 9110 | 2,621,903.38
1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 111 0.00
b) in Banks 9120 0.00
¢} in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00
d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
€) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2) Investments 9150 1,295,876.17
3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00
4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00
5) Due from Other Funds 9310 - _ _0.00
6) Stores 9320 0.00
7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 - _0.00
8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00
9) TOTAL, ASSETS 3,917.779.55

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00
2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 ~0.00 |
3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00
4} Current Loans 9640 0.00
5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00
6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 000

2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

Ending Fund Balance, June 30
(GY + H2) - (16 + J2) 3.917,779.55

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000
Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 52
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
|FEDERAL REVENUE
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Voted Indebtedness Levies
Homeowners' Exemptions 8571 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/in-Lieu
Taxes 8572 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Voted Indebtedness Levies
Secured Roll 8611 5,247,092.00 5,246,352.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8612 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8613 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8614 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 10,000.00 7,500.00 -25.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE - 5,257,092.00 5,253,852.00 -0.1%
TOTAL, REVENUES 5,257,092.00 5,253,852.00 -0.1%
California Dept of Educaticn
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July 1 Budget

Rio Elementary Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units 56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 52
2020-21 2021-22 Percent

Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Debt Service

Bond Redemptions 7433 5,001,120.00 5,001,120.00 0.0%
Bond Interest and Other Service

Charges 7434 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 5,001,120.00 5,001,120.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,001,120.00 5,001,120.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0

File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page § Printed: 6/4/2021 7:46 AM



Rio Elementary

July 1 Budget

Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units

56 72561 0000000

Ventura County Expenditures by Object Form 52
2020-21 2021-22 Percent
|Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| Estimated Actuals Budget Difference
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 101,930.00 104,988.00 3.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 101,930.00 104,988.00 3.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Ali Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 - 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 __0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 | 0.00 0.0%
() TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) (101,830.00) (104,988.00) 3.0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.1.0
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July 1 Budget
2021-22 Budget
Technical Review Checks
Rio Elementary Ventura County

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and
related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct,
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation
is required)
o - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if
data are correct an explanation is optional,
but encouraged)

IMPORT CHECKS

CHECKFUND - (F) - All FUND codes must be wvalid. PASSED

CHECKRESOURCE - (W) - The following codes for RESOURCE are not valid. Data
should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why the exception

(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION
ACCOUNT
FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE VALUE
01-3213-0-0000-0000-8250 3213 5,210,540.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.
01-3213-0-1110-1000-4300 3213 5,210,540.00
01-3214-0-0000-0000-8290 3214 1,302,635.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.
01-3214-0-1110-1000-4300 3214 1,302,635.00
01-3213-0-0000-0000-9792 3213 0.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.
01-3213-0-0000-0000-9740 3213 0.00
01-3214-0-0000-0000-9792 3214 0.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.
01-3214-0-0000~0000-9740 3214 0.00
CHK-RS-LOCAL-DEFINED - (F) - All locally defined resource codes must roll up to
a CDE defined resource code. PASSED
CHECKGOAL - (F) - All GOAL codes must be valid. PASSED
CHECKFUNCTION - (F) - All FUNCTION codes must be valid. PASSED
CHECKOBJECT - (F) - All OBJECT codes must be wvalid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxOBJECT - (F) - All FUND and OBJECT account code combinations must be
valid. PASSED

CHK-FDxRS7690x8590 - (F) - Funds 19, 57, 63, 66, 67, and 73 with Object 8590,
All Other State Revenue, must be used in combination with Resource 7690, STRS-
On Behalf Pension Contributions. PASSED
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CHK-FUNDxXRESOURCE - (W) - The following combinations for FUND and RESOURCE are
invalid. Data should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why

the exception(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION
ACCOUNT

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB FUND RESOURCE VALUE
01-3213-0-0000-0000-8230 01 3213 5,210,540.00
01-3213-0-0000-0000-9740 01 3213 0.00
01-3213-0-0000-0000-979%Z 01 3213 0.00
01-3213-0-1110-1000-4300 01 3213 5,210,540.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.
01-3214-0-0000-0000-8290 01 3214 1,302,635.00
01-3214-0-0000-0000-9740 01 3214 0.00
01-3214-0-0000-0000-979%Z 01 3214 0.00
01-3214-0-1110-1000-4300 01 3214 1,302,635.00

Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.

CHK-FUNDxGOAL - (W) - All FUND and GOAL account code combinations should be
valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-A ~ (W) - All FUND (funds 01 through 12, 19, 57, 62, and 73)
and FUNCTION account code combinations should be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-B - (F) - All FUND (all funds except for 01 through 12, 19,
57, 62, and 73) and FUNCTION account code combinations must be wvalid. PASSED

CHK-RESOURCEXOBJECTA - (W) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and OBJECT
(objects 8000 through 9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) are invalid. Data
should be corrected or narrative must be provided explaining why the exception

(s) should be considered appropriate. EXCEPTION
ACCOUNT

FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE

01-3213-0-0000-0000-8290 3213 8290 5,210,540.00

Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.

01-3214-0-0000-0000-8290 3214 8290 1,302,635.00
Explanation:New Covid ESSER III Funding - validation tables not updated yet.

CHK-RESOURCEXOBJECTB - (0) - All RESOURCE and OBJECT (objects 9791, 9793, and
9795) account code combinations should be valid. PASSED

CHK-RES6500x0OBJ8091 - (F) - There is no activity in Resource 6500 (Special
Education) with Object 8091 (LCFF Transfers-Current Year) or 8099 (LCFF/Revenue
Limit Transfers-Prior Years). PASSED

CHK-FUNCTIONXOBJECT - (F) - All FUNCTION and OBJECT account code combinations
must be valid. PASSED

CHK-GOALXFUNCTION-A - (F) - Goal and function account code combinations (all
goals with expenditure objects 1000-7999 in functions 1000-1999 and 4000-5999)
must be valid. NOTE: Functions not included in the GOALxFUNCTION table (0000,
2000-3999, 6000-6999, 7100-7199, 7210, 8000-8999) are not checked and will pass
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the TRC. PASSED

CHK-GOALxXFUNCTION-B - (F) - General administration costs (functions 7200-7999,
except 7210) must be direct-charged to an Undistributed, Nonagency, or County
Services to Districts goal (Goal 0000, 7100-7199, or 8600-8699). PASSED

SPECIAL-ED-GOAL - (F) - Special Education revenue and expenditure transactions
(resources 3300-3405, and 6500-6540, objects 1000-8999) must be coded to a
Special Education 5000 goal or to Goal 7110, Nonagency-Educational. This
technical review check excludes Early Intervening Services resources 3312,
3318, and 3332. PASSED

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS

INTERFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund (Object 5750)
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object 7350)
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object
7350) must net to zero by function. PASSED

INTERFD-IN-OUT - (F) - Interfund Transfers In (objects 8910-8929) must equal
Interfund Transfers Out (objects 7610-7629). PASSED

LCFF-TRANSFER - (F) - LCFF Transfers (objects 8091 and 8099) must net to zero,
individually. PASSED

INTRAFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs (Object 5710) must net to
zero by fund. PASSED

INTRAFD-INDIRECT - (F) -~ Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net to
zero by fund. PASSED

INTRAFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net
to zero by function. PASSED

CONTRIB-UNREST-REV - (F) - Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues (Object
8980) must net to zero by fund. PASSED

CONTRIB-RESTR-REV - (F) - Contributions from Restricted Revenues (Object 8990)
must net to zero by fund. PASSED

EPA-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to the
Education Protection Account (Resource 1400). PASSED

LOTTERY-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to
the lottery (resources 1100 and 6300) or from the Lottery: Instructional
Materials (Resource 6300). PASSED

PASS-THRU-REV=EXP - (W) - Pass-through revenues from all sources (objects 8287,

8587, and 8697) should equal transfers of pass-through revenues to other

agencies (objects 7211 through 7213, plus 7299 for Resource 3327), by resource.
PASSED

SE-PASS-THRU-REVENUE - (W) - Transfers of special education pass-through
revenues are not reported in the general fund for the Administrative Unit of a
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Special Education Local Plan Area. PASSED

EXCESS-ASSIGN-REU - (F) - Amounts reported in Other Assignments (Object 9780)
and/or Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (REU) (Object 9789) should not create
a negative amount in Unassigned/Unappropriated (Object 9790) by fund and
resource (for all funds except funds 61 through 95). PASSED

UNASSIGNED-NEGATIVE - (F) - Unassigned/Unappropriated balance (Object 9790)
must be zero or negative, by resource, in all funds except the general fund and
funds 61 through 95. PASSED

UNR-NET-POSITION-NEG - (F) - Unrestricted Net Position (Object 9790), in
restricted resources, must be zero or negative, by resource, in funds 61
through 95. PASSED

RS-NET-POSITION-ZERO - (F) - Restricted Net Position (Object 9797), in
unrestricted resources, must be zero, by resource, in funds 61 through 95.
PASSED

EFB-POSITIVE - (W) - All ending fund balances (Object 979Z) should be positive
by resource, by fund. PASSED

OBJ-POSITIVE - (W) - All applicable objects should have a positive balance by
resource, by fund. PASSED

REV-POSITIVE - (W) - Revenue amounts exclusive of contributions (objects 8000-
8979) should be positive by resource, by fund. PASSED

EXP-POSITIVE - (W) - Expenditure amounts (objects 1000-7999) should be positive
by function, resource, and fund. PASSED

CEFB-POSITIVE - (F) - Components of Ending Fund Balance/Net Position (objects
9700-9789, 9796, and 9797) must be positive individually by resource, by fund.
PASSED

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS

CB-BUDGET-CERTIFY - (F) - In Form CB, the district checked the box relating to
the required budget certifications. PASSED

CB-BALANCE-ABOVE-MIN - (W) - In Form CB, the district checked the box relating
to compliance with EC Section 42127 (a) (2) (B) and (C). PASSED

CS-EXPLANATIONS - (F) - Explanations must be provided in the Criteria and
Standards Review (Form 01CS) for all criteria and for supplemental information
items S1 through S6, and S9 if applicable, where the standard has not been met
or where the status is Not Met or Yes. PASSED

CS-YES-NO - (F) - Supplemental information items and additional fiscal
indicator items in the Criteria and Standards Review (Form 01CS) must be
answered Yes or No, where applicable, for the form to be complete. PASSED

EXPORT CHECKS

FORMO1-PROVIDE - (F) - Form 01l (Form 01I) must be opened and saved. PASSED
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BUDGET-CERT-PROVIDE - (F) - Budget Certification (Form CB) must be provided.
PASSED

WK-COMP-CERT-PROVIDE - (F) - Workers' Compensation Certification (Form CC) must
be provided. PASSED

ADA-PROVIDE - (F) - Average Daily Attendance data (Form A) must be provided.
PASSED

CS-PROVIDE - (F) - The Criteria and Standards Review (Form 01CS) has been
provided. PASSED

MYP-PROVIDE - (W) - A Multiyear Projection Worksheet must be provided with your
Budget. (Note: LEAs may use a multiyear projection worksheet other than Form
MYP, with approval of their reviewing agency, as long as it provides current
year and at least two subsequent fiscal years, and separately projects
unrestricted resources, restricted resources, and combined total resources.)
PASSED

CHK~UNBALANCED-A - (W) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms
should be corrected before an official export is completed. PASSED

CHK-UNBALANCED-B - (F) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms
must be corrected before an official export can be completed. PASSED

CHK-DEPENDENCY - (F) - Data have been changed that may affect other forms. To
ensure their accuracy, the form(s) in the left column must be opened and saved
before an Official export can occur. (Note: During the budget periods, open and
save Form 01CS and Form CB, in this order, after all other forms. See
Attachment F of the SACS Software User Guide for additional information on

clearing form dependencies.) EXCEPTION
FORM DEPENDENT ON FORM/GL

CB 01cs

MYP 01

Checks Completed.
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Technical Review Checks
Rio Elementary Ventura County

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and
related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct,
correct the data; if data are correct an explanation
is required)
] - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if
data are correct an explanation is optional,
but encouraged)

IMPORT CHECKS

CHECKFUND - (F) - All FUND codes must be valid. PASSED
CHECKRESOURCE - (W) - All RESOURCE codes must be wvalid. PASSED
CHK-RS-LOCAL-DEFINED - (F) - All locally defined resource codes must roll up to
a CDE defined resource code. PASSED
CHECKGOAL - (F) - All GOAL codes must be valid. PASSED
CHECKFUNCTION - (F) - All FUNCTION codes must be wvalid. PASSED
CHECKOBJECT - (F) - All OBJECT codes must be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDXOBJECT - (F) - All FUND and OBJECT account code combinations must be
valid. PASSED

CHK-FDxRS7690x8590 - (F) - Funds 19, 57, 63, 66, 67, and 73 with Object 8590,
All Other State Revenue, must be used in combination with Resource 7690, STRS-
On Behalf Pension Contributions. PASSED

CHK-FUNDXRESOURCE - (W) - All FUND and RESOURCE account code combinations
should be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDXGOAL - (W) - All FUND and GOAL account code combinations should be
valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-A - (W) - All FUND (funds 01 through 12, 19, 57, 62, and 73)
and FUNCTION account code combinations should be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-B - (F) - All FUND (all funds except for 01 through 12, 19,
57, 62, and 73) and FUNCTION account code combinations must be valid. PASSED

CHK-RESOURCEXOBJECTA - (W) - All RESOURCE and OBJECT (objects 8000 through
9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) account code combinations should be
valid. PASSED

CHK-RESOURCEXOBJECTE - (0) - The following combinations for RESOURCE and OBJECT
(objects 9791, 9793, and 9795) are invalid: EXCEPTION

ACCOUNT
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FD - RS - PY - GO - FN - OB RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE

01-3220-0-0000-0000-9781 3220 9791 -148,762.00

CHK-RES6500x0BJ8091 - (F) - There is no activity in Resource 6500 (Special
Education) with Object 8091 (LCFF Transfers-Current Year) or 8099 (LCFF/Revenue
Limit Transfers-Prior Years). PASSED

CHK-FUNCTIONxOBJECT - (F) - All FUNCTION and OBJECT account code combinations
must be valid. PASSED

CHK-GOALxFUNCTION-A - (F) - Goal and function account code combinations (all
goals with expenditure objects 1000-7999 in functions 1000-1999 and 4000-5999)
must be valid. NOTE: Functions not included in the GOALxFUNCTION table (0000,
2000-3999, 6000-699%99, 7100-7199, 7210, 8000-8999) are not checked and will pass
the TRC. PASSED

CHK-GOALXFUNCTION-B - (F) - General administration costs (functions 7200-7999,
except 7210) must be direct-charged to an Undistributed, Nonagency, or County
Services to Districts goal (Goal 0000, 7100-7199, or 8600-8699). PASSED

SPECIAL-ED-GOAL - (F) - Special Education revenue and expenditure transactions
(resources 3300-3405, and 6500-6540, objects 1000-8999) must be coded to a
Special Education 5000 goal or to Goal 7110, Nonagency-Educational. This
technical review check excludes Early Intervening Services resources 3312,
3318, and 3332. PASSED

PY-EFB=CY-BFB - (F) - Prior year ending fund balance (preloaded from last
year's unaudited actuals submission) must equal current year beginning fund
balance (Object 9791). PASSED

PY-EFB=CY-BFB-RES - (F) - Prior year ending balance (preloaded from last year's
unaudited actuals submission) must equal current year beginning balance (Object
9791) , by fund and resource. PASSED

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS

INTERFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund (Object 5750)
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object 7350)
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object
7350) must net to zero by function. PASSED

INTERFD-IN-OUT - (F) - Interfund Transfers In (objects 8910-8929) must equal
Interfund Transfers Out (objects 7610-7629). PASSED

DUE-FROM=DUE-TO - (F) - Due from Other Funds (Object 9310) must equal Due to
Other Funds (Object 9610). PASSED

LCFF-TRANSFER - (F) - LCFF Transfers (objects 8091 and 8099) must net to zero,
individually. PASSED

INTRAFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs (Object 5710) must net to
zero by fund. PASSED
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INTRAFD-INDIRECT - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net to
zero by fund. PASSED

INTRAFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net
to zero by function. PASSED

CONTRIB-UNREST-REV - (F) - Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues (Object
8980) must net to zero by fund. PASSED

CONTRIB-RESTR-REV - (F) - Contributions from Restricted Revenues (Object 8990)
must net to zero by fund. PASSED

EPA-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to the
Education Protection Account (Resource 1400). PASSED

LOTTERY-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to
the lottery (resources 1100 and 6300) or from the Lottery: Instructional
Materials (Resource 6300). PASSED

PASS-THRU-REV=EXP - (W) - Pass-through revenues from all sources (objects 8287,

8587, and 8697) should equal transfers of pass-through revenues to other

agencies (objects 7211 through 7213, plus 7299 for Resource 3327), by resource.
PASSED

SE-PASS-THRU-REVENUE - (W) - Transfers of special education pass-through
revenues are not reported in the general fund for the Administrative Unit of a
Special Education Local Plan Area. PASSED

EXCESS-ASSIGN-REU - (F) - Amounts reported in Other Assignments (Object 9780)
and/or Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (REU) (Object 9789) should not create
a negative amocunt in Unassigned/Unappropriated (Object 9790) by fund and
resource (for all funds except funds 61 through 95). PASSED

UNASSIGNED-NEGATIVE - (F) - Unassigned/Unappropriated balance (Object 9790)
must be zero or negative, by resource, in all funds except the general fund and
funds 61 through 95. PASSED

UNR-NET-POSITION-NEG - (F) - Unrestricted Net Position (Object 9790), in
restricted resources, must be zero or negative, by resource, in funds 61
through 95. PASSED

RS-NET-POSITION-ZERO - (F) - Restricted Net Position (Object 9797), in

unrestricted resources, must be zero, by resource, in funds 61 through 95.
PASSED

EFB-POSITIVE - (W) - All ending fund balances (Object 979Z) should be positive
by resource, by fund. PASSED

OBJ-POSITIVE - (W) - All applicable objects should have a positive balance by
resource, by fund. PASSED

REV-POSITIVE - (W) - Revenue amounts exclusive of contributions (objects 8000-
8979) should be positive by resource, by fund. PASSED

EXP-POSITIVE - (W) - Expenditure amounts (objects 1000-7999) should be positive
by function, resource, and fund. PASSED

AR-AP-POSITIVE - (W) - Accounts Receivable (Object 9200), Due from Other Funds
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(Object 9310), Accounts Payable (Object 9500), and Due to Other Funds (Object
9610) should have a positive balance by resource, by fund. PASSED

CEFB-POSITIVE - (F) - Components of Ending Fund Balance/Net Position (objects
9700-9789, 9796, and 9797) must be positive individually by resource, by fund.
PASSED

NET-INV-CAP-ASSETS - (W) - If capital asset amounts are imported/keyed, objects
9400-9489, (Capital Assets) in funds 61-95, then an amount should be recorded
for Object 9796 (Net Investment in Capital Assets) within the same fund. PASSED

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS

ASSET-ACCUM-DEPR-NEG - (F) - In Form ASSET, accumulated depreciation for
governmental and business-type activities must be zero or negative. PASSED

DEBT-ACTIVITY - (0) - If long-term debt exists, there should be activity
entered in the Schedule of Long-Term Liabilities (Form DEBT) for each type of
debt. PASSED

DEBT-POSITIVE - (F) - In Form DEBT, long-term liability ending balances must be
positive. PASSED

EXPORT CHECKS

FORMO1-PROVIDE -~ (F) - Form 01 (Form 0lI) must be opened and saved. PASSED

ADA-PROVIDE - (F) - Average Daily Attendance data (Form A) must be provided.
PASSED

CHK-UNBALANCED-A - (W) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms
should be corrected before an official export is completed. PASSED

CHK-UNBALANCED-B - (F) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms
must be corrected before an official export can be completed. PASSED

CHK-DEPENDENCY - (F) - If data have changed that affect other forms, the
affected forms must be opened and saved. PASSED

Checks Completed.
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting
Category
Subject
Access
Type

Goals

Public Content

SCHOOL
= DISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 2157 CENTURY

RO

Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
9. Information

9.1 Educational Services Report

Public

Information

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all
content areas

Goal 2-Engage parents and other District stakeholders in the development of
meaningful partnerships to support student learning.

Speaker: Educational Services Staff

Rationale: Educational Staff will provide the Governing Board with the following updates:

» CAASPP 2020/2021 Update

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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PRy S CHOOL
HISTRIBT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.1 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School
Year with the Rio Teachers' Association

Access Public

Type Action

Recommended Action Staff recommends approval.

Public Content

Speaker: Rebecca Rocha, Director of Pupil Personnel Services

Rationale:

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 3547, the Governing Board must formally inform the
public, through notice of and by conducting a Public Meeting, to receive input from the community prior to the
initiation of negotiations.

Accordingly, the Rio School District’s sunshine proposal for negotiations to commence the 21/22 negotiations
cycle is recommended for adoption after a Public Meeting is held at a regular meeting for the Governing Board
on June 9, 2021.

Sunshine ProposalRSDRTA.pdf (75 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content






Rio School District’s
Sunshine Proposal for the 2021-2022 School Year
Initial Contract Reopeners with Rio Teacher’s Association
June 9, 2021

Rio School District values the collaborative spirit through which collective bargaining is accomplished
between the District and the Association. Per the Rodda Act, the Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the Rio School District and the Rio Teachers’ Association, Rio School District is submitting its
2021-2022 negotiations proposal.

The following constitutes the initial proposals of the Rio School District and the 2021-2022 contract
negotiations with the Rio Teacher’s Association:

Article 4 Association Rights

Article 6 Teaching Work Day/Work Year

Article 8 Class Size

Article 17 Transfers/Reassignments

Article 18 Evaluation Procedures for Teaching Services
Article 19 Compensation

Article 20 Benefits

Article 26 Association Dues

Article 27 Member’s Rights
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SCHOOL
— DISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

RO

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.2 Rio School District Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School
Year with the California School Employee's Association

Access Public

Type

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 3547, the Governing Board must formally inform the
public, through notice of and by conducting a Public Meeting, to receive input from the community prior to the
initiation of negotiations.

Accordingly, the Rio School District’s sunshine proposal for negotiations to commence the 21/22 negotiations
cycle is recommended for adoption after a Public Meeting is held at a regular meeting for the Governing Board
on June 9, 2021,

Rio 329 IP - Reopener 2020-2021.pdf (49 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content






INITIAL PROPOSAL — CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION AND ITS RIO CHAPTER #329

The California School Employees Association (CSEA) and its Rio Chapter 329 with this initial
proposal notifies the Rio School Disttict of CSEA’s intent to modify or amend the contract and
negotiate a number of articles within the active collective bargaining agreement.

ARTICLE IV — SALARY

CSEA proposes to make changes to the above atticle, which may include an increase to the
existing classified salary schedule.

ARTICLE XV—HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFITS

CSEA proposes to maintain competitive and affordable health benefits provided by the
district for its employees and their families while potentially expanding available options for
members.

Should you have any questions ot concetns, please do not hesitate to contact us. Please proceed with
any requirements for posting prior to negotiations.
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PRy SCHOOL
I]ISTRIBT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.3 Approval of the Spanish Course Description for Social Science for Grades 6, 7
and 8th

Access Public

Type Action

Recommended Action Staff recommends approval of the Social Science 6- Spanish Course Description

Public Content

Speaker: Oscar Hernandez, Assistant Superintendent of Educational Services

Rationale:

As part of the district's continued work to support and align instructional programming, the California Common
Core State Standards and 21st Century Learning Skills Educational Services proposes the adoption of the
Spanish Social Science Course Description for students in grades 6th, 7th and 8th.

Spanish Social Science Course Description.pdf (59 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content






Spanish Social Science Course Description

Embedded into the curriculum are lexical, grammatical, and literary skills that middle school
dual language students need in order to continue improving academically and linguistically. The
language demand students face in this content-specific history class is in the areas of reading,
reading comprehension, and textual analysis. Dual language students must be able to read texts
making meaning of vocabulary that is specific to history, but more importantly, they need to look
at historic documents and texts with critical eyes (Freire, 1999). They need to be able to decode
the various textual layers, tones, voices, perspectives, and intentions within a text. It is through
this critical and analytical reading ability that students will become active readers, interpreters,
and critics of history in the target language. This course is taught in Spanish.

Social Science 6 - Spanish: Historia y Ciencias Sociales Civilizaciones Antiguas

The foundation for this course is the California State Social Studies Standards for sixth grade. In
the social studies curriculum, students learn about those people and events that ushered in the
dawn of major ancient civilizations. Included are the early societies of the Near East and Africa,
the ancient Hebrew civilization, Greece, Rome, and the classical civilizations of India and of
China.

Social Science 7 - Spanish: Historia medieval de inicios de la época moderna
The foundation for this course is the California State Social Studies Standards for seventh grade.
This course is the study of world history and geography and the examination of social, cultural,
and technological change during the period A.D. 500-1789. A review unit on the ancient world
begins with a study of the ways archaeologists and historians uncover the past. Then, with the
fall of Rome, this study moves to Islam, a rising force in the medieval world; follows the spread
of Islam through Africa; crosses the Atlantic to observe the rise of the Mayan, Incan, and Aztec
civilizations; moves westward to compare the civilizations of China and Japan during the Middle
Ages; returns to a comparative study of Europe during the High Middle Ages; and concludes
with the turbulent age of the Renaissance, Reformation, and Scientific Revolution that ushered in
the Enlightenment and the modern world.

Social Science 8 - Spanish: Historia de los Estados Unidos

The foundation for this course is the California State Social Studies Standards for eighth grade.
The eighth-grade course of study begins with an intensive review of the major ideas, issues, and
events preceding the founding of the nation. Students will concentrate on the critical events of
the period—from the framing of the Constitution to World War I.
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Py SCHOOL
I]ISTRIET

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.4 Approval of the Revised Academic Calendar for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023
Access Public

Type

Public Content

Speaker: Veronica Rauschenberger, Director of School and Systems Improvement

Rationale:

The revised Academic Calendars for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 have been revised to include parent
conferences and minimum days.

2021_2022 CalendariFinal rev 5_13_21 (1).pdf (97 KB)

2022 2023 CalendarlFinal rev 5_13_21.pdf (97 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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1800 Solar Drive, Oxnard, California 93030
(805) 485-3111  www.rioschoals.org

AUGUST 5
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
3 4 5 6

10 | 11 [ 12 | 13

Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
1 |1-Min, day K-5

25 | 26 | 27 | 28 | 29 |29- Min. day K-5

NOVEMBER 15
Mo | Tu | We | Th Fr

D Holiday-No School
D K-8 Minimum Day
D Non-Student Days

K - 8 End of Trimester Dates
Nov. 12 - End of Trimester 1 (55 days)
March 4 - End of Trimester 2 (62 days)

16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 |20, 23,24 - Teacher work days

23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 |25- First day of school, K-8 Min. day

30 | 31
SEPTEMBER 2
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
2 3
6 7 8 9 | 10 |6 - Holiday/No school
13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 |15,K-8 Min. day
2 | 21|22 | 23 | 24
27 | 28 | 29 | 30 29, K-8 Min. day
OCTOBER 2

4 | 5| 6 | 7 | 8 |73-Parent Conf., K-5Min. days

11 12 113 | 14 15 |12-14, Parent Conferences 6-8

18 | 19 | 20 | 21 22 |20 & 27 K-8 Min. day

24 |20 - 23, 27 - 30 - Winter break, Non - student Days

1 2 3 4 5 |1-PD Day/Nen student day

8 9 |10 | 11 | 12 |11- Holiday/No school

15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 |15-19- Parent conf., K-5 Min. days
22 | 23 24 | 25 26 22,23, 24 - Non student days/No school
29 | 30 25, 26 - Holiday/No school

DECEMBER 13
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
2 3

6 7 8 9 10

13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 |17- Minimum day K-8
20 | 21 | 22 | 23

27 | 28 | 29 | 30 | 31 |24,31- Holidays/No school

D K-5 Minimum Days

D 6-8 Minimum Day

- Teacher Work Days/ No School

JANUARY 20
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
3 4 5 6 7
10 [ 11 |12 | 13 | 14
17 118 | 19 | 20 | 2
24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28
31
FEBRUARY 18
Mo | Tu | We [ Th | Fr
1 2 3 4
7 8 9 | 10 [ 11
14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18
21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
28
MARCH 23
Mo | Tu | We [ Th | Fr
1 2 3 4
7 8 g 110 ). 11
14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18
21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
28 | 29 |30 | N
APRIL 11
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
1
4 5 6 | 7
1 l12]13[u4]15
18 [ 19 [ 20 | 21 | 22
25 | 26 | 27 | 28 | 29
MAY 21
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
3 4 5 6
10 [ 11 |12 | 13
16 | 17 [ 18 | 19 | 20
23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27
30 | 31
JUNE 12
Mo [ Tu | We [ Th | Fr
1 2 3
6 7 8 9 | 10
13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17
20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24
27 | 28 | 29 | 30

3 - Return to school

17 - Holiday/Ne school
25-27, Parent Conferences 6-8
28- Min. day K-5

7 - Holiday/No school

21 - Holiday/Ne school
25 Min. day K-5

9, 10, 11 - Parent Conf., K-5 Min. days

4 - 15 - Spring Break, Non student days

29 - Min. day K-5

27 - Min. day K-5
30 - Holiday/No School

16 - Last day of school, K-8 Min. day
17 - Teacher work day
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AUGUST 7
Mo | Tu [We [ Th | Fr
1 2 3 | 4 5
8 9 |10 | 11|12
%5 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 18
22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26
29 | 30 | 3
SEPTEMBER 21
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
1
5 6 7 8
12 | 13| 14 | 15 | 16
19 [ 20 | 21 | 22 | 23
26 | 27 [ 28 | 29 | 30
OCTOBER 20
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
3 4 5 6 7
10 | 11| 12 | 13 | 14
17 | 18 [ 19 | 20 | 21
24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28
3
NOVEMBER 16
Mo | Tu | We | Th | Fr
1 3 4
7|8 10 | 1
14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18
21 |22 | 23 | 24 | 25
28 | 28 | 30
DECEMBER 12
Mo [ Tu | We | Th | Fr
1 2
5 6 7 8 9
12 | 13 [ 14 | 15 | 16
19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23
26 | 27 | 28 | 29 | 30

D Holiday-No School
D K-8 Minimum Day

D Non-Student Days

18, 19, 22 - Teacher work days
23 - First day of school, K-8 Min. day

5 - Holiday/No school
14 - K-8 Minimom day
28 - K-8 Minimum day
30 - Min. day K-5

11-13, Parent Conferences 6-8
19 & 26 - K-8 Minimum day
28 - Min. day K-5

31 - PD Day/Non student day

11 - Holiday/No school

14-18 - Parent conf., K-5 Min. days

21, 22, 23 - Non student days/No school
24, 25 - Holiday/Ne school

16 - K-8 Minimum day
19 - 22, 27 - 30 - Winter break, Non - student Days
23, 26 - Holidays/No school

D K-5 Minimum Days
D 6-8 Minimum Day

D Teacher Work Days/ No School

K - 8 End of Trimester Dates
Nov. 10 - End of Trimester 1 (56 days)
March 3 - End of Trimester 2 (61 days)

JANUARY 20
Mo | Tu [ We [ Th | Fr
3 4 5 6
10 | 11 ] 12 | 13
16 | 17 [ 18 | 19 | 20
23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27
30 | 31
FEBRUARY 18
Mo | Tu | We [ Th | Fr
= 2 3
6 7 8 9 | 10
13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17
20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24
27 | 28
MARCH 23
Mo | Tu | We [ Th | Fr
1 3
6 7 8 10
13 [ 14 | 16 | 16 [ 17
20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24
27 | 28 | 29 | 30 | 3
APRIL 10
Mo | Tu [ We | Th | Fr
3 4 5 6 7
10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14
17 [ 18 [ 19 [ 20 [ 21
24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28
MAY 22
Mo | Tu [We [ Th | Fr
1 3 4 5
8 10 | 11 [ 12
15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19
22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26
29 | 30 [ 3
JUNE 11
Mo | Tu [We | Th | Fr
1 2
5 6 7 8 9
12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16
19 [ 20 | 21 | 22 | 23
26 | 27 | 28 | 29 | 30

2 - Holiday/No school

3 - Return to school

4 & 18 - Minimum day K-8
16 - Holiday/No school

27 - Min. day K-5

31, Parent Conferences 6-8

1-2, Parent Conferences 6-8
6 - Holiday/No school

8 & 15 - Minimum day K-8
20 - Holiday/No school

24 - Min, day K-5

8-10 - Parent conf., K-5 Min. days
15 & 29 - Minimum day K-8

3 - 17 - Spring Break, Non student days

28 - Min. day K-5

3 & 17 - Minimum day K-8

26- Min. day K-5
29 - Holiday/No School

15 - Last day of school, K-8 Min. day
16 - Teacher work day
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 215T CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.5 Approval of the Child Nutrition and Farm to School Coordinator Job Description
Access Public

Type Action

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source LCFF-General/LCAP

Recommended Action  Staff recommends approval of the Child Nutrition and Farm to School Coordinator Job
Description.

Public Content
Speaker: Wael Saleh, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services and Lacey Piper, Director of Child Nutrition

Rationale:

The District presents a new job description for a Nutrition & Farm to School Coordinator. Under the direction
of the Director of Child Nutrition and Wellness, this position would assist and provide support with the
coordination of all nutrition, health, and garden related programs. For the past two years Rio has had a
FoodCorps Service member providing garden, nutrition, and culinary education at Rio Lindo and Rio Real. The
program has been very popular with teachers and students, who have found the programing to be valuable
and impactful. Hiring a Nutrition & Farm-to-School Coordinator would allow this type of programming to not
only continue at Rio Real and Rio Lindo, but to extend to all 9 schools and positively impact a much larger
base of students and our community.

Other districts such as Oxnard Union High School District and Ventura Unified School District currently have
several similar positions in place.

JD Nutrition Farm to School Coordinator.pdf (64 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/calrio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 17
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1800 Solar Drive, Oxnard, CA 93030 ~ Telephone: (805) 485-3111 ~ Fax Number (805) 604-7825 ~ www.rioschools.org

JOB DESCRIPTION

NUTRITION & FARM TO SCHOOL COORDINATOR
Salary Range: $5,440 - $6,613

BASIC FUNCTION:
Under the direction of the Director of Child Nutrition and Wellness, assists and provides support with the

coordination of all nutrition, health, and garden related programs. Working collaboratively with Nutrition
Services, Administrators, Teachers, Athletic and Activities Directors, and Community Organizations to deliver a
comprehensive Nutrition Education program which consists of classroom lessons, special events, assemblies,
cooking demonstrations, taste testing events, parent/family workshops, and garden-based learning projects.

REPRESENTATIVE DUTIES:

1. Provide support to the District’s Child Nutrition Services department.

2. Assess the nutrition education needs of the District and coordinate/integrate nutrition education with the
District curriculum.

3. Assist with and develop and implement up-to-date nutrition education curriculum.

4. Develop, select, and make teaching aids and resources materials for classroom nutrition
education and other group nutrition education related activities.

5. Coordinate the distribution of educational resource materials.

6. Serve as a community resource in the area of nutrition education to parents, students,
health services and other civic groups.

7. Conduct nutrition education classes at all level for all schools.

8. Contact school administrators and promote nutrition and garden education classes. Develop
schedule of classes to conduct.

9. Develop and conduct training courses for school teacher regarding nutrition/garden education
and nutrition related topics.

10. Evaluate the effectiveness of nutrition education programs based on educational
research findings using instruments and other techniques.

11. Be responsible for keeping the budget for nutrition/garden education activities and resources.

12. Create and maintain a detailed inventory of existing school gardens and develop a district garden
program infrastructure.

13. Conduct inservice activities for teachers in order to increase and maintain
regular use of school gardens that can be incorporated into the state’s curriculum framework.

14. Coordinates with each site about plot planning, seed types planted, and the use of the garden as an
educational space.

15. Builds involvement in the school garden within the school and community, including teachers,
administrators, students, parents, service groups, and community volunteers through active outreach.

16. Participate in community related nutrition organizations and local farm-to-school programs.

17. Develop or utilize existing nutrition education materials for use in the cafeterias.

18. Develop and implement nutrition related educational materials as it related to gardens
and cooking.

19. Assist and support in the ongoing promotion of the Wellness Policy.

Nutrition & Farm to School Coordinator



REPRESENTATIVE DUTIES CONTINUED:

20. Communications: Create videos, social media, and website posts, newsletters, fliers, pamphlets and
other informative materials concerning nutritional programs, policies and procedures; distribute
materials as appropriate.

21. Assist in writing grants as it related to child nutrition, or as assigned.

22. Perform any other duties as requested by supervisor.

KNOWLEDGE AND ABILITIES

Knowledge Of:

Current nutrition and farm-to-school related programs.

Planning, organization and direction of the Child Nutrition Department.
Modern food service methods and equipment.

Nutritional requirements of school aged children including the national School Lunch Program and
required components.

Sanitation and safety practices related to cooking and serving food.
Budget preparation and control.

Oral and written communication skills.

Principles and practice of examination, supervision and training.
Applicable laws, codes, regulations, policies and procedures.

10 Interpersonal skills using tact, patience and courtesy.

11. Operation of a computer and other office equipment.

Ability To:
Plan, organize and administer the District-wide Child Nutrition Program.
Assure that food items are prepared, served and stored properly.
Assure compliance with health and sanitation requirements.
Communicate effectively both orally and in writing.
Interpret, apply and explain rules, regulation, policies and procedures.
Establish and maintain cooperative and effective working relationships with others.
Analyze situations accurately and adopt and effective course of action.
Meet schedules and timelines.
Work independently with little direction.
10. Plan and organize work.
11. Prepare comprehensive narrative statistical reports, related to assigned activities.

EDUCATION AND EXPERIENCE:

1. A high school diploma or equivalent is required and in addition, any combination equivalent to.

2. Two years college level coursework in business or related field and five years, increasingly responsible
experience in Nutritional Science, Child Nutrition, and Food Service Operations.

3. Bachelor’s Degree in Nutrition, Public Health, Food Service Management, Education or
related field.

4. Experience in nutrition education/teaching in classroom; some experience in community nutrition,
public health or garden programming for children.

5. Inlieu of a Bachelor’s Degree; college level coursework in Nutritional Sciences or completion of a
culinary arts program, public health or related field and three to five years increasingly responsible
experience in teaching, course development.

6. Registered, Licensed Dietitian is a plus.

WORKING CONDITIONS:
Heat from ovens; exposure to very hot foods, equipment and metal objects, working around knives, slicers or
other sharp objects, exposure to cleaning chemicals and fumes.

PHYSICAL ABI LITIES:

Sitting or standing for extended periods of time; working with garden tools, hearing and speaking to exchange
information, lifting, carrying, pushing or pulling moderately heavy objects as assigned by position, reaching
overhead, above shoulders and horizontally, bending at waist, kneeling or crouching, seeing to monitor food
quality and quantity and read a variety of materials.

S S

0 00 N o L
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Nutrition & Farm to School Coordinator
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.6 Approval of the Coaching Contract with School Services of California School Services
Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 10,500.00

Budget Source General Fund

Recommended Action  Staff recommends approval of the Coaching Contract with School Services of California School
Services

Public Content
Speaker: John Puglisi, Ph.D.

Rationale:

School Services of California will offer coaching services for the incoming Director of Human Resources for three (3)
months.

Rio SD - Director of HR Coach (Agreement) 7-2021.docx.pdf (695 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/rio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login
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June 2, 2021

Dr. John D. Puglisi
1121 L Street

Superintendent
° Rio School District
Suite 1060 1800 Solar Drive
. Oxnard, CA 93030
Sacramento Dear Dr. Puglisi:

California 95814 School Services of California Inc. (SSC) is pleased to provide the Rio School

District (District) with this proposed work plan for Coaching Services.

TEL: 916 . 446 . 7517 Coaching Services Work Plan

FAX: 916446 . 2011 What follows is our proposed work plan for providing Coaching Services for

* your Director of Human Resources for the period from July 1, 2021, to
www.sscal.conm September 30, 2021:

e Assign an SSC consultant with significant background and experience
relative to the Director of Human Resources position

e Determine jointly with you and/or the Director of Human Resources a
protocol for regular weekly communications

e Monthly half-day in-person meetings with the SSC consultant and the
Director of Human Resources

= Meetings will be conducted virtually through video conference unless
determined otherwise by a mutual agreement between SSC and the
District

e Provide resources and tools to support the Director of Human Resources
responsibilities throughout the year as needed—for example, a calendar of
human resources functions, sample board resolutions, checklists of due
dates for important tasks, comparative data, etc.

e Membership to the consultant’s SSC HR ListServ for the Director of
Human Resources (for 2021-22 school year)



Dr. John Puglisi June 2, 2021
Rio School District—Proposal for Coaching Services Page 2

e Complimentary registration to the consultant’s Human Resources workshops/webinars for the
2021-22 school year including: Human Resources Operations, Effective Supervision and
Evaluation, Employee Complaints and Investigations, Collective Bargaining on the New
Frontier, and Employee Leave and Attendance Management

e Provide advice, as needed, related to the responsibilities of the Director of Human Resources

e In addition to the scheduled meetings and regular communications, the SSC consultant will be
available to you and/or the Director of Human Resources, throughout the year by email or
telephone support as needed

For the remainder of the agreement term (October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022), these Coaching
Services will be available on an hourly fee basis upon request by the District.

SSC Consultants

Danyel Conolley, Director, Management Consulting Services, has many years of school

district administrative experience in the areas of human resources management and labor relations.
Danyel has extensive experience in all aspects of school district operations and brings expertise in
employee recruitment and selection, professional learning and development, employment and
personnel management, compensation and employee benefits, workplace investigations,
facilitation, and collective bargaining expertise to School Services of California Inc. Danyel holds
a Bachelor of Psychology with a minor in Women’s Studies from Humboldt University. She also
earned a Master of Human Resource Management from National University. For more than 18
years, Danyel has served school districts in California and most recently served as the Senior
Director of Human Resources at Woodland Joint Unified School District.

Suzanne Speck, Executive Vice President, provides support to school districts, county offices

of education, and community college districts in governance, management, collective bargaining,
employer-employee relations, human resources, special education, and general consulting. Before
joining School Services California Inc. in 2009, Suzanne served school districts in California for
more than 20 years as a special education teacher, principal, and assistant superintendent of human
resources. She brings a wealth of experience in the area of employment, personnel management,
strategic planning, and organizational development. She served on the Fiscal Crisis and
Management Assistance Team for human resources in South Monterey Joint Union High School
District, Compton Community College District, and Inglewood Unified School District. Suzanne
has received advanced training in mediation and facilitation strategies and also has extensive
experience leading large and small groups on various topics, including strategic planning, special
education allocation plan development, budget advisory committees, and health benefit

e
< alifornia
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committees. As a seasoned and skillful facilitator, she is often asked to lead governance teams in
the evaluation of superintendents, to mediate conflicts between individual employees and/or
groups of employees, and to assist local educational agencies in building more collaborative labor
relations.

Proposed Fees

We propose providing these Coaching Services for $3,500 per month, plus actual, out-of-pocket
expenses, such as travel and shipping for the term of July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021. For the
remaining contract term (October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022) the Coaching Services described in
this proposal will be provided on an hourly fee basis of $310 per hour, as requested by the District.
We will submit monthly billings for services associated with the project.

We appreciate the confidence you have in our firm and would be pleased to discuss our proposed
work plan for Coaching Services at more length. Please call if you have any questions about the
proposal.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Spencer
Vice President

Enclosure



Client # 19800/ S65S P.O#

AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES
Consulting Services

This is an Agreement between the RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as “Client,”
and SCHOOL SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA INC., hereinafter referred to as “Consultant,”
entered into as of July 1, 2021.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Client needs assistance with Coaching Services for the Client’s Director
of Human Resources position; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant is professionally and specially trained and competent to
provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the authority for entering into this Agreement is contained in Section 53060
of the Government Code and such other provisions of California law as may be applicable;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this Agreement do hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. The Consultant agrees to assist the Client with Coaching Services for the Client’s
Director of Human Resources as specified in the attached proposal dated June 2,
2021.

2, The Client agrees to pay the Consultant the amount of $3,500 per month, plus
expenses, upon receipt of billing from the Consultant for the Agreement term of
July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021. The Coaching Services as defined in the
attached proposal dated June 2, 2021, will be provided, as requested by the Client,
on an hourly fee basis of $310 per hour for the remaining Agreement term of
October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

a. “Hours” are defined as hours of direct service to the Client, as well as
reasonable travel time to and from the Client’s site.

b. “Expenses” are defined as actual, out-of-pocket expenses, such as travel, meals,
shipping, and duplication of materials.



Agreement for Special Services—Consulting Services Page 2
Rio School District July 1, 2021

3. This Agreement shall be for the period commencing July 1, 2021, and terminating
June 30, 2022. It may be terminated at any time prior to June 30, 2022, by either
party on thirty 30 days’ written notice. In case of cancellation, the Client shall be
liable for any costs accrued to date of cancellation. -

4. Due to the dynamic nature of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has resulted in
school closures and shelter-in-place requirements across the state, it may not be
possible to hold meetings in person. Instead, virtual meetings may be necessary.
The Consultant will work with the Client to determine the most appropriate plan.

5. It is expressly understood and agreed to by both parties that the Consultant, while
carrying out and complying with any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
is an independent contractor and is not an employee of the Client.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as
indicated below:

By: Date:
John D. Puglisi, PhD
Superintendent
Rio School District

By: Date:
Kathleen Spencer
Vice President
School Services of California Inc.

. i C ES.
Cg: :Ei 1!£mla
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 2157 CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.7 Approval of the Salary Increase for Unrepresented Employee Groups FY 2020/2021
Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Budgeted Yes

Recommended Action It is recommended the board take action and approve the on scheduie salary increase of 1%
for the unrepresented employee groups.

Goals Goal 5-Recruit, hire, train, and retain exemplary employees who are caring, committed,
collaborative, creative and critical thinkers.

Goal 4-Prepare students to be college and career ready through technology and innovation
that facilitates collaboration, creativity, critical thinking and communication.

Goal 3-Create welcoming and safe environments where students attend and are connected
to their school

Goal 2-Engage parents and other District stakeholders in the development of meaningful
partnerships to support student learning.

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all content areas

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale:
The Rio School District has reached an agreement for a 1% salary increase retroactive to July 2020 and a 3% one time
bonus with the Rio Teacher’s Association for the 2020/2021 school year.

Non-represented groups do not negotiate for themselves and agree to receive the same salary increases that are
negotiated with the represented employee groups.

With the approval from the board tonight, the District can move forward with providing an equivalent to its Certificated
and Classified Management, Confidential Employee team, District Nurse, and School Psychologists.

Administrative Content

Executive Content
https://go.boarddocs.com/cafrio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/2
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EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21587 CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.8 Approval of the 2020/2021 Salary Increase - Superintendent
Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source General Fund and Fund 20

Recommended Action It is recommended the board take action and approve the 2020/2021 ongoing salary increase
for the position of Superintendent.

Goals Goal 5-Recruit, hire, train, and retain exemplary employees who are caring, committed,
collaborative, creative and critical thinkers.

Goal 4-Prepare students to be college and career ready through techriology and innovation
that facilitates collaboration, creativity, critical thinking and communication.

Goal 3-Create welcoming and safe environments where students attend and are connected
to their school

Goal 2-Engage parents and other District stakeholders in the development of meaningful
partnerships to support student learning.

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all content areas

Public Content
Speaker:

Rationale: The position of the Superintendent is an unrepresented position and ongoing salary increases are subject to
separate board approval. The position of Superintendent will receive an ongoing salary increase of 1% retroactive to July
1, 2020 and a 3% one time bonus. This is the same salary increase agreed to with Rio Teachers Association and other
unrepresented employee groups.

Administrative Content

Executive Content

hitps://go.boarddocs.com/calrio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/2
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.9 Approval of Resolution No. 20/21-59 to Improve Compensation for Certain
Categories of Employees After July 1, 2021

Access Public

Type Action

Budget Source N/A

Recommended Action It is recommended that the Board Approve Resolution No. 20/21-59 for Authority to
Improve Compensation for Certain Categories of Employees after July 1, 2021.

Goals Goal 5-Recruit, hire, train, and retain exemplary employees who are caring,
committed, collaborative, creative and critical thinkers.

Public Content

Speaker:
Wael Saleh, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

Rationale:

Education Code Section 45032/45162 provides that salaries can be set at any time during the year. This does
not permit retroactivity. California Constitution (Article XI, Section 10a) prohibits officers or employees from
receiving additional compensation for services already rendered.

If the governing board declares in advance of the new fiscal year that compensation for management,
confidential and/or other unrepresented employees is indefinite, whether subject to future review, negotiation,
financial condition or other factors, such action will suffice to permit retroactive compensation payment back
to the beginning of the new year. When retroactive payment is made, it will constitute payment of
compensation which has been finally set by the governing board. Compensation in such circumstances can be
acted upon by the governing board during the next year, to be effective retroactively to the start of the new

year.

Resolution to Improve Compensation of Certain Employees for 21-22.pdf (184 KB)

Administrative Content



Executive Content



RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT

AUTHORITY FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO IMPROVE COMPENSATION
FOR CERTAIN CATEGORIES OF EMPLOYEES AFTER JULY 1, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 20/21-59
WHEREAS, employees who are in confidential, supervisory, or management positions,

whether certificated or classified, and as such, not members of collective bargaining units, and
their compensation is not negotiated in labor contracts; and

WHEREAS, the Board of education believes that compensation consideration should be
given to employees in confidential, supervisory, or management position,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Rio School District
reserves the right to consider and to improve compensation of confidential, supervisory or
management employees in Fiscal Year 2021-22 and to make any such compensation improvements
effective July 1, 2021, or at any date thereafter during Fiscal Year 2021-22.

This is to certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Board of Education at a
regular meeting of the Board held on June 9, 2021.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Cassandra Bautista,
President of the Board of Trustees
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.10 Contract Renewal with Diane Delaurentis to Provide Drama Instruction FY 2021/2022
Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 55,400.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source LCFF

Recommended Action  Staff recommends approval of the contract renewal with Diane Delaurentis FY 19/20

Goals Goal 3-Create welcoming and safe environments where students attend and are connected
to their school

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all content areas

Public Content

Speaker: Superintendent Puglisi

Rationale:

Ms. DeLaurentis will continue to provide drama instruction and provide summer camps, the 5C's Play and the RSD
Musical.

Diane DeLaurentis Drama Contract 21-22.pdf (148 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/calrio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login
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Dear Dr. Puglisi,

Below is my 2021-2022 Drama proposal for the Rio School District to
present to the board. Due to COVID-19 I am proposing three methods of Drama
instruction: on-line workshops, In Person workshops or combination of both. My
weekly workshops, camps and daily classes improve students’ self-confidence,
bring a positive, can-do attitude and support class instruction and the 5 C’s. The
Elementary Drama workshops increase student enrollment in the District Musical,
as well as the RVMS Drama Elective. All of these drama classes and plays create an
artistic and dynamic environment that students will blossom in, taking the Rio
District to yet another new level of artistic excellence. Thank you again for giving
me the opportunity to work with all students in the District. It is an honor

Sincerely,

Diane DeLaurentis
Artist in Residence, Drama



DRAMA PROPOSAL 2021-2022

To: Rio District Board
From: Diane DeLaurentis, Artist in Residence, Drama
Re: Drama instruction for students in the Rio School District

Date of Proposed Service: August 1, 2021 - June 20, 2022

1. WEEKLY CLASSROOM DRAMA WORKSHOPS (K-5% October 4™ to June 10"

DESCRIPTION: These 30-minute dynamic, and innovative half-hour workshops are
created by Diane DeLaurentis to introduce creative drama to students. Students will
learn improvisation, stage presence, public speaking skills, exploring their
imagination, positive thinking, working with others, problem solving, listening and
responding with intent and so much more!! Class incorporates the 5 C’s every week,
and individual attention is given to each student. ALL RIO DISTRICT TEACHERS can
sign up on Google Docs and class meetings will be held on Google Meet at weekly
scheduled time.

Students: Approximately 1000 students a week.

Where: On-line Google Meet or in Person
Days: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday & Thursday
Time: 9am-2pm

Fee: $25,600

2. RVMS DRAMA ELECTIVE (Musical Theater Prod.) August 23™ - June 10"

DESCRIPTION: Drama Elective via Google MEET Platform or in Person. Assignments
will include, drama games, exercises, scene analysis, performances, drama history,
plays, project, pantomime, voice and presentation skills, auditioning technique and
creating, writing and performing their own short film, play, newscast, commercial,
interview show or animation scene.

Students: Up to 40 students

Where: On-line Google Meet or In Person
Days: M-F
Time: 1% Period

Fee: $9000



3. DISTRICT MIDDLE SCHOOL MUSICAL October 5% to May 14

DESCRIPTION: An essential experience for students interested in the Performing Arts.
Rio Vista Middle School will present one (1) musical directed and choreographed by
Diane DeLaurentis, for students to explore singing, dancing and acting abilities. Rio
Vista Middle School students may audition for lead roles, and ensemble. Elementary
students, from the district, may audition for the ensemble. Rio Vista Middle School
students may also get involved in other aspects of the arts by playing in the orchestra
or helping the Art Department with wardrobe, sets and props. Activity incorporates 5
C’s too. Performance will be performed on Zoom platform.

Students: Up to 60 students

Where: On-line Google Meet or in Person
Days: Thursdays and Tuesdays

Time: 3:30pm-6:00pm

Fee: $8800

5. ARTISTIC DISTRICT PERFORMANCE Jan. 3™ - March 18"

DESCRIPTION: Working with HHM, directing 20 — 45 min. dance play, created
specifically for the Rio School District, and directing film and lighting as well.
Elementary, Middle School and High School students from Rio and Oxnard District
cast in roles. Play will be performed on Zoom like platform.

Students: 50

Where: On-line Google Meet or In Person
Days: Mondays

Time: 3:30-6:30

Fee: $1000

TOTAL DRAMA FEE for 2021-2022: $44,400

Note: This proposal can be adjusted based on the Districts needs.
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.11 Contract Renewal with Diane Delaurentis to Provide Drama Instruction FY
2021/2022

Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 44,400.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source LCFF

Recommended Action Staff recommends approval of the contract renewal with Diane Delaurentis FY 19/20

Goals Goal 3-Create welcoming and safe environments where students attend and are
connected to their school

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all
content areas

Public Content

Speaker: Superintendent Puglisi

Rationale:

Ms. Delaurentis will continue to provide drama instruction and provide summer camps, the 5C's Play and the
RSD Musical.

Diane DeLaurentis Drama Contract 21-22.pdf (148 KB)

Administrative Content



Executive Content
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Sueriatenden Joha . Puglisi, Ph1.

SHORT FORM SERVICES AGREEMEN!
This Agreement is intended to be used for low cost, low tisk, short-term services.

This Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 30th day of June , 2021

Rio School District (hereinafter referred to as “District”) and Steven Sunnarborg —
(hereinafter referred to as “Provider.”)
teven Sunnarborg Musical i (805)-901-8181
Provider Telephone Number
3916 E. Main St.
Street Address Fax Number
Ventura, CA 93003 stevensunnarborg@mac.com
City, State, Zip code E-mail Address
573-35-5318 — MBI198735
Tax Identification or Social Security Number Business License Number (if applicable)
SERVICES

Dl:?es(s) of Servi:e - 6/36/2021-6/30/2022Hour(s) of Service Varies Location various in RSD
FEES

Compensation for Services  $ 50.00 per hour

Other Ancillary Cost, as applicable $ supplies with receipt

Total not to Exceed $ $45.000

¢ W-9received

PAYMENT. District will pay Provider after receipt of an invoice, net 30 days.

CONDITIONS. Provider will have no obligation to provide services until the District returns a signed copy of this
Agreement.

NATURE OF RELATIONSHIP. The parties agree the relationship created by this Agreement is that of an
independent contractor.

AUTHORITY. Provider represents and warrants that Provider has all requisite power and authority to conduct its
business and to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement.

BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement shall insure to the benefit and shall be binding upon all of the parties to this
Agreement, and their respective successors in interest or assigns.



TERMINATION OR AMENDMENT. This Agrecment may be terminated or amended in writing at any time by
mutual written consent of all of the parties to this Agreement, and may be terminated by either party for any reason
by giving the other party 30 days advance written notice.

NON-DISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Provider represents and agrees that
it does not and shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion,
color, sex, or national origiu.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUES. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State
of California. If any action is brought to interpret or enforce any term of this Agreement, the action shall be brought
in state or federal court situated in the County of Ventura, State of California.

ARBITRATION. Any dispute arising under this Agreement, including, without limitation, all disputes relating in
any manner to the performance or enforcement of this Agreement shall be resolved by binding arbitration in Ventura
County pursuant to the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

ATTORNEYS FEES. In the event of any action or proceeding to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement,
the prevailing party, as determined by the court 6r arbitrator, shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys fees
and costs incurred in connection with such actions or proceeding.

INDEMNIFICATION. Provider agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless District, its officers, agents,
employees, and/or volunteers from any and all claims, demands, losses, damages and expenses, including legal fees
and costs, or other obligations or claims arising out of any liability or damage to person or property, or any other
loss, sustained or claimed to have been sustained arising out of activities of the Provider or those of any of its
officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors of Provider, whether such act or omission is authorized by this
Agreement or not. Provider shall also pay for any and all damage to the Real and Personal Property of the District,
or loss or theft of such Property, done or caused by such persons. District assumes no responstbility whatsoever for
any property placed on District premises by Provider, Provider’s agents, employees or subcontractors. Provider
further hereby waives any and all rights of subrogation that it may have against the District. The provisions of this
Agreement do not apply to any damage or losses caused solely by the negligence of the District or any of its
officers, agents, employees, and/or volunteers.

INSURANCE. Provider, at its own cost and expense, shall procure and maintain during the term of this Agreement,

policies of insurance for the following types of coverage:

e Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this Agreement,
Workers’ Compensation Insurance, as required by California law, on all of its employees engaged in work
related to the performance of this Agreement. In the case of any activities which are hired or subcontracted,
Provider shall require all vendors and subcontractors to provide Workers® Compensation Insurance for all of the
vendor’s and/or subcontractor’s employees to be engaged in such activities unless such employees are covered
by the protection afforded by the Provider’s Workers’ Compensation Insurance.

Commercial General Liability Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this
Agreement, not less than the following General Liability Insurance coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per

occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate.

Commercial General Liability insurance shall include products/completed operations, broad form property
damage, and personal and advertising injury coverage.

Any and all vendors and subcontractors hired by Provider in connection with the activities described in this
Agreement shall maintain such insurance unless the Provider’s insurance covers the subcontractor and its
employees.

e Automobile Liability. If vehicles will be driven on district property, Provider shall procure and maintain,
during the full term of this Agreement following Automobile Liability Insurance with the following minimum

coverage limits:
Personal vehicles: $500,000.00 combined single limit or
$100,000.00 per person / $300,000.00 per accident
Commercial vehicles: $1,000,000.00 combined single limit



e Other Coverage as Dictated by the District. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this
Agreement, Abuse and Molestation coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate.

Certificates of Insurance. Provider and any and all vendors and subcontractors working for Provider shall provide

certificates of insurance to the District as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein, not less than 15 days

prior to commencing the proposed activity, and at any other time upon the request of the District, Certificates of
such insurance shall be filed with the District on or before commencement of the services under this Agreement.

Provider’s and any and all Provider subcontractor’s Commercial General Liability insurance and Abuse and
Molestation coverage shall name the District, its employees, and school board members as additional insureds.

Insurance written on a “claims made” basis is to be renewed by the Provider and all Provider subcontractors for a
period of three (3) years following termination of this Agreement. Such insurance must have the same coverage and
limits as the policy that was in effect during the term of this agreement, and will cover the Provider for all claims

made.

Failure to Procure Insurance. Failure on the part of Provider, or any of its subcontractors, to procure or maintain
required insurance shall constitute a material breach of contract under which the District may immediately terminate

this Agreement.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT
1 have read this agreement and agree to its terms

Steven R. Sumw«@ong 4/26/2021

Provider signature Date

SITE AGREEMENT

Site Administrator Signature Date
DISTRICT APPROVAL

District Administrator Signature Date
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 10. Discussion/Action
Subject 10.12 Approval of Service Agreement Renewal with Nee Quaison-Sackey to Provide

Music Instruction FY 2021/2022

Access Public

Type Action

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 45,000.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source LCFF

Recommended Action Staff recommends approval for the Service Agreement with Nee Quaison-Sackey FY
202172022

Goals Goal 4-Prepare students to be college and career ready through technology and

innovation that facilitates collaboration, creativity, critical thinking and
communication.

Goal 1-Improved student achievement at every school and every grade in all
content areas

Public Content

Speaker: Superintendent Puglisi

Rationale:

Mr. Quaison-Sackey will provide music education classes to students in the RSD.

Nee Sackey Contract 21-22.pdf (191 KB)



Administrative Content

Executive Content
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SHORT FORM SERVICES AGREEMENT
This Agreement is intended to be used for low cost, low risk, short-term services.

This Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 27% day of APRIL, 2020 by and between
Rio_School District (hereinafter referred to as “District”) and NEE QUAISON-SACKEY ,
(hereinafter referred to as “Provider.”)

NEE QUAISON-SACKEY 818 428-0765

Provider Telephone Number

719 Forest Park Blvd

Street Address Fax Number

Oxnard. CA 93036 neef@neesackeymusic.com

City, State, Zip code E-mail Address

579-98-5747

Tax Identification or Social Security Number Business License Number (if applicable)

SERVICES
MUSIC CONSULTING & INSTRUCTION

Description of Services
AUGUST 27% 2021 JUNE 18% 2022
Date(s) of Service Hour(s) of Service Location
FEES

Compensation for Services  $ 45.000.00 per annum
Other Ancillary Cost, as applicable  $___
Total not to Exceed  $ 45.000.00
e W-9received
PAYMENT. District will pay Provider after receipt of an invoice, net 30 days.

CONDITIONS. Provider will have no obligation to provide services until District returns a signed copy of this
Agreement.

NATURE OF RELATIONSHIP. The parties agree the relationship created by this Agreement is that of independent
contractor.

AUTHORITY. Provider represents and warrants that Provider has all requisite power and authority to conduct its
business and to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement.

BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit and shall be binding upon all of the parties to this
Agreement, and their respective successors in interest or assigns.

TERMINATION OR AMENDMENT. This Agresment may be terminated or amended in writing at any time by

mutual written consent of all of the parties to this Agreement, and may be terminated by either party for any reason
by giving the other party 30 days advance written notice.

NON-DISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Provider represents and agrees that
it does not and shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion,
color, sex, or national origin.

Rio School District | Educating Students for the 21* Century



GOVERNING LAW AND VENUES. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State
of California. If any action is brought to interpret or enforce any term of this Agreement, the action shall be brought
in state or federal court situated in the County of Ventura, State of California.

ARBITRATION. Any dispute arising under this Agreement, including, without limitation, all disputes relating in
any manner to the performance or enforcement of this Agreement shall be resolved by binding arbitration in Ventura
County pursuant to the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

ATTORNEYS FEES. In the event of any action or proceeding to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement,
the prevailing party, as determined by the court or arbitrator, shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys fees
and costs incurred in connection with such actions or proceeding.

INDEMNIFICATION. Provider agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless District, its officers, agents,
employees, and/or volunteers from any and all claims, demands, losses, damages and expenses, including legal fees
and costs, or other obligations or claims arising out of any liability or damage to person or property, or any other loss,
sustained or claimed to have been sustained arising out of activities of the Provider or those of any of its officers,
agents, employees, or subcontractors of Provider, whether such act or omission is authorized by this Agreement or
not. Provider shall also pay for any and all damage to the Real and Personal Property of the District, or loss or theft
of such Property, done or caused by such persons. District assumes no responsibility whatsoever for any property
placed on District premises by Provider, Provider’s agents, employees or subcontractors. Provider further hereby
waives any and all rights of subrogation that it may have against the District. The provisions of this Agreement do
not apply to any damage or losses caused solely by the negligence of the District or any of its officers, agents,
employees, and/or volunteers.

INSURANCE. Provider, at its own cost and expense, shall procure and maintain during the term of this Agreement,
policies of insurance for the following types of coverage:

e«  Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this Agreement,
Workers” Compensation Insurance, as required by California law, on all of its employees engaged in work related
to the performance of this Agreement. In the case of any activities which are hired or subcentracted, Provider
shall require all vendors and subcontractors to provide Workers’ Compensation Insurance for all of the vendor’s
and/or subcontractor’s employees to be engaged in such activities unless such employees are covered by the
protection afforded by the Provider’s Workers’ Compensation Insurance.

o Commercial General Liability Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this
Agreement, not less than the following General Liability Insurance coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate.

Commercial General Liability insurance shall include products/completed operations, broad form property
damage, and personal and advertising injury coverage.

Any and all vendors and subcontractors hired by Provider in connection with the activities described in this
Agreement shall maintain such insurance unless the Provider’s insurance covers the subcontractor and its
employees.

e Automobile Liability. If vehicles will be driven on district property, Provider shall procure and maintain, during
the full term of this Agreement following Automobile Liability Insurance with the following minimum coverage
limits:

Personal vehicles: $500,000.00 combined single limit or
'$100,000.00 per person / $300,000.00 per accident
Commercial vehicles: $1,000,000.00 combined single limit
e Other Coverage as Dictated by the District. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this
Agreement, Abuse and Molestation coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate.

Certificates of Insurance. Provider and any and all vendors and subcontractors working for Provider shall provide
certificates of insurance to the District as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein, not less than 15 days
prior to commencing the proposed activity, and at any other time upon the request of the District. Certificates of such
insurance shall be filed with the District on or before commencement of the services under this Agreement.

Provider’s and any and all Provider subcontractor’s Commercial General Liability insurance and Abuse and
Molestation coverage shall name the District, its employees, and school board members as additional insureds.

Rio School District | Educating Students for the 21° Century



Insurance written on a “claims made” basis is to be renewed by the Provider and all Provider subcontractors for a
period of three (3) years following termination of this Agreement. Such insurance must have the same coverage and
limits as the policy that was in effect during the term of this agreement, and will cover the Provider for all claims

made.

Failure to Procure Insurance. Failure on the part of Provider, or any of its subcontractors, to procure or maintain
required insurance shall constitute a material breach of contract under which the District may immediately terminate

this Agreement.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT

I haye read this a ee’EEﬁt)and agree to its terms
/\ L

L 27" April, 2021
i

rovider éignature Date
SITE AGREEMENT
Site Administrator Signature Date
DISTRICT APPROVAL
District Administrator Signature Date

Rio School District [ Educating Students for the 21°* Century
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.13 Approval of Contract Renewal with Lawrence Interactive Media FY 2021/2022
Access Public

Type Action

Dollar Amount 58,176.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source General Fund

Recommended Action  Staff recommends approval of the Contract Renewal with Lawrence Media FY 2021/2022

Goals Goal 4-Prepare students to be college and career ready through technology and innovation
that facilitates collabaration, creativity, critical thinking and communication.

Public Content

Lawrence Interactive Media will provide updates, cleanup, improve navigation and add content to all site and district office websites.

2021-22 Wolf Media -Website Development Contract - AS NEEDED.pdf (24 KB)

2021-22 Wolf Media Management & Hosting Contract.pdf (26 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/rio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login






Wolf Medi .
56:)0 wm::aw View Drive Estimate

Camarillo, CA 93012
+1 8057447177

00608 UJ D LF

larry@wolfmedia.us
https://wolfmedia.us
ADDRESS
Dr. John Puglisi / Sonia Cervantez EXPIRATION
Rio School District DATE TOTAL DATE
1800 Solar Drive 05/25/2021 $28,800.00
Oxnard, CA 93030 06/30/2021
CATEGORY ACTIVITY Qry RATE TOTAL
Development WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT (As Needed - NOT TO EXCEED) 12 2,400.00 28,800.00

(July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022)

Monthly agreement for website development, changes and upgrades to 10 websites
of the Rio School District as needed including the following:

+ Re-design and Website Development - New Themes, designs, and integrations
» New Integration - Working with schools fo leverage social media, student projects,
media, and learning systems into the website, to better showcase work and

development at schools.

+ Teacher Help - Provide regular training and development for teachers to build their
own pages, hubs or portals to showcase student work and provide space for students

and parents to access information.

« Intranet Structure - Build a hub/pages for teachers, admins and staff to access
information securely, separate from the public access areas of the site.
» Calendar Integration - Help staff and schools better integration google calendar

functions into their websites.

« Other Projects - This includes other project that may come up and be approved by
Rio Schoois Superintendent, Board and staff.

(Development work is billed at $95/hr, minus a 15% discount)

WEB DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022) - As needed,
NOT TO EXCEED. {Development work is billed at $95/hr, minus a 15%

discount)

Accepted By

TOTAL $28,800.00

THANK YOU.

Accepted Date

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you in helping to increase sales, grow marketshare, and expand revenue streams. Once you are ready to move forward,
we just need a signed estimate and 30% down to get started! Let us know if you have any questions. (Proverbs 28:20)






Wolf Media

5690 Willow View Drive
Camarillo, CA 93012
+1 8057447177

Estimate

00609

WOLF

larry@wolfmedia.us
hitps://wolfmedia.us
ADDRESS
Dr. John Puglisi / Sonia Cervantez EXPIRATION
Rio School District DATE TOTAL DATE
1800 Solar Drive 05/25/2021 $29,376.00
Oxnard, CA 93030 06/30/2021
CATEGORY ACTIVITY Qrty RATE TOTAL
Management MONTHLY PROACTIVE MAINTENANCE, SECURITY and UPDATES CONTRACT 12 2,400.00 28,800.00

(July 1, 2021 - Jun 30, 2022 - Invoiced Quarterly)
Monthly agreement to maintain and monitor the 10 websites of the Rio School
District, providing monthly services including the following:

« Maintenance & Compatibility - Fix issues that come up with compatibility, problems

with menus, widgets, pages, and posts.

« Structural Updates - Monthly updates to WordPress software, Custom Theme, PHP,
Server Software (if applicable) and all plugins
« Security - Monthly scans, monitoring, and check of security issues, breaches, and

fix/patches

« Speed Checks — Monthly scans, optimizations and speed checks to keep sites

loading consistently and fast.

« Feedback & Guidance - Provide regular feedback and suggestions for changes,

upgrades and improvements to the sites.

Payment Schedule

= January - March (billed Jan. 1)

« April - June (billed Apr 1)

« July - September (billed July 1)

« October - December ( (billed Oct. 1).

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you in helping to increase sales, grow marketshare, and expand revenue streams. Once you are ready to move forward, ,
we just need a signed estimate and 30% down to get started! Let us know if you have any questions. (Proverbs 28:20)



CATEGORY ACTIVITY

Hosting NEWN PERFORMANCE CLOUD HOSTING SERVICES
(July 1, 2021 - Jun 30, 2022 - Invoiced Quarterly)
Monthly Website Hosting Package for all 10 Websites:
— WordPress Optimized Cloud Servers
— Updated PHP 7.4+
— Solid State Drives
— Shared Hosting Environment
— Included SSL Certificates ( HTTPS) - $70 savings per site/yr
- Content Delivery Network (CDN)
— NGINX High Speed Server (4x faster than Apache Servers)
— 24 Hour Uptime Analysis
— Daily Backups
— Static Page 200x faster than GoDaddy’s average load speed

Payment Schedule

« January - March (billed Jan. 1)

« April - June (billed Apr 1)

« July - September (billed July 1)

« October - December ( (billed Oct. 1).

This is the annual contract for WEBSITE MAINTENANCE, SECURITY, BACKUP
and MONITORING (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022).

This CONTRACT now include PERFORMANCE CLOUD HOSTING SERVICES.

Pricing includes a 15% education discount.

Accepted By Accepted Date

RATE

480.00

TOTAL

5,760.00

34,560.00
-5,184.00

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you in helping to increase sales, grow marketshare, and expand revenue streams. Once you are ready to move forward,

we just need a signed estimate and 30% down to get started! Let us know if you have any questions. (Proverbs 28:20)
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 10. Discussion/Action

Subject 10.14 Approval of the Contract Renewal with Learning Priority Software, Inc FY 21/22
Access Public

Type Action

Dollar Amount 59,400.00

Budget Source LCFF

Recommended Action  Staff recommends approval of the Contract Renewal with Learning Priority, Inc.

Public Content

Speaker: John Puglisi, Ph. D., Superintendent

Rationale:

Learning Priority will provide software development services to the Rio School district to help streamline
their technology platform, conduct a series of reading assessments using LP, Inc reading tools district wide
for students in grade 2-7, inclusive of testing, report development, content and professional development,
conduct a series of reading assessment using LP, Inc reading tools district wide for students in kindergarten
and 1st grades including Early literacy letter identification, Early literacy sight word (irregular words), and
phonics skills test.

Learning Priority Contract 21-22.pdf (175 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/rio/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# i
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SHORT FORM SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Agreement is intended to be used for low cost, low risk, short-term services.
This Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this day of July 1, 2021, by and
between Rio School District, (hereinafter "District") and Learning Priority, Inc., 1398 East Hillcrest Drive

#222, Thousand Oaks, CA 91362 (hereinafter "Provider").

Leaming Priority, Inc _ 805-844-5645

Provider ' Telephone Number

1398 East Hillcrest Drive #222

Street Address
Thousand Oaks, CA 91362 irescigno@learningpriority.com
City, State, Zip code E-mail Address

Tax Identification Number: 30-0766087

SERVICES
Description of Services

e Provide software development services to the Rio School district to help streamline the district's technology

platform.

e Provide the District the Literacy Support Team, LST service. LST will focus on blending technology, the
human factor, assessment, learning, mentoring, and data visualization directly to students. LST will provide
data and other resources to staff and parents.

e Conduct a series of rcading assessments using LP, Inc reading tools district wide for students in grade
1st-8th, inclusive of testing, report development, content and professional development

Date of Service July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022

FEES
Compensation for Services  $ 4950 per month

PAYMENT. District will pay the Provider after receipt of an invoice, net 30 days.
CONDITIONS. Provider will have no obligation to provide services until the District returns a signed copy of this
Agreement.

NATURE OF RELATIONSHIP. The parties agree the relationship created by this Agreement is that of an
independent contractor.

Rio School District | Educating Students for the 21*
Century



AUTHORITY. Provider represents and warrants that Provider has all requisite power and authority to conduct its
business and to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement.

.BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit and shall be binding upon all of the parties to this
Agreement, and their respective successors in interest or assigns.

TERMINATION OR AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be terminated or amended in writing at any time by
mutual written consent of all of the parties to this Agreement, and may be terminated by either party for any reason
by giving the other party 30 days advance written notice.

NON-DISCRIMINATION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Provider represents and agrees that
it does not and shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion,
color, sex, or national origin.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUES. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State
of California. If any action is brought to interpret or enforce any term of this Agreement, the action shall be brought
in state or federal court situated in the County of Ventura, State of California.

ARBITRATION. Any dispute arising under this Agreement, including, without limitation, all disputes relating in
any manner to the performance or enforcement of this Agreement shall be resolved by binding arbitration in Ventura
County pursuant to the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

ATTORNEYS FEES. In the event of any action or proceeding to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement,
the prevailing party, as determined by the court or arbitrator, shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys fees
and costs incurred in connection with such actions or proceeding.

INDEMNIFICATION. Provider agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless District, its. officers, agents,
employees, and/or volunteers from any and all claims, demands, losses, damages and expenses, including legal fees
and costs, or other obligations or claims arising out of any liability or damage to person or property, or any other
loss, sustained or claimed to have been sustained arising out of activities of the Provider or those of any of its
officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors of Provider, whether such act or omission is authorized by this
Agreement or not. Provider shall also pay for any and all damage to the Real and Personal Property of the District,
or loss or theft of such Property, done or caused by such persons. District assumes no responsibility whatsoever for
any property placed on District premises by Provider, Provider’s agents, employees or subcontractors. Provider
further hereby waives any and all rights of subrogation that it may have against the District. The provisions of this
Agreement do not apply to any damage or losses caused solely by the negligence of the District or any of its officers,
agents, employees, and/or volunteers.

INSURANCE. Provider, at its own cost and expense, shall procure and maintain during the term of this Agreement,
policies of insurance for the following types of coverage:

e Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this Agreement,
Workers’ Compensation Insurance, as required by California law, on all of its employees engaged in work
related to the performance of this Agreement. In the case of any activitics which are hired or subcontracted,
Provider shall require all vendors and subcontractors to provide Workers’ Compensation Insurance for all of the
vendor’s and/or subcontractor’s employees to be engaged in such activities unless such employees are covered
by the protection afforded by the Provider’s Workers’ Compensation Insurance.

e Commercial General Liability Insurance. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this

Agreement, not less than the following General Liability Insurance coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate.

Commercial General Liability insurance shall include products/completed operations, broad form property
damage, and personal and advertising injury coverage.
Any and all vendors and subcontractors hired by Provider in connection with the activities described in this
Agreement shall maintain such insurance unless the Provider’s insurance covers the subcontractor and its
employees.

e Other Coverage as Dictated by the District. Provider shall procure and maintain, during the term of this
Agreement, Abuse and Molestation coverage in the amounts of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate.

Rio School District | Educating Students for the 21%
Century



Certificates of Insurance, Provider and any and all vendors and subcontractors working for Provider shall provide
certificates of insurance to the District as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein, not less than 15 days
prior to commencing the proposed activity, and at any other time upon the request of the District. Certificates of
such insurance shall be filed with the District on or before commencement of the services under this Agreement.

Provider’s and any and all Provider subcontractor’s Commercial General Liability insurance and Abuse and
Molestation coverage shall name the District, its employees, and school board members as additional insureds.

Insurance written on a “claims made” basis is to be renewed by the Provider and all Provider subcontractors for a
period of three (3) years following termination of this Agreement. Such insurance must have the same coverage and
limits as the policy that was in effect during the term of this agreement, and will cover the Provider for all claims

made.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT

1 have read this agreement and agree to its terms

Provider signature Date

Site Administrator Signature Date
DISTRICT APPROVAL

District Administrator Signature Date

Rio School District | Educating Students for the 21*
Century
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Subject 11.2 Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of May 19, 2020
Access Public
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Public Content
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Rationale:
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Executive Content
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Rio School District
Minutes
Regular Board Meeting
May 19, 2021
Rio School District
1800 Solar Drive
Oxnard, CA 93030
Closed Session: 5:00 p.m.
Open Session: 6:00 p.m.

Members present
Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine Anderson

1. Open Session 5:00 p.m.
1.1 Call to Order
President Bautista called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance
President Bautista led the flag salute.

1.3 Roll Call
Trustee Torres called the roll, all present.

2. Approval of the Agenda

2.1 Agenda Correction, Additions, Modifications
There were no corrections to the agenda.

2.2 Approval of the Agenda
Staff recommends approval as presented

Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Kristine Anderson.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Casandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

3. Public Comment-Closed Session

3.1 Public Comment (Closed Session) The public may address the Board concerning items
that are scheduled for discussion during the closed session only. These presentations are
limited to three minutes each, or a total of fifteen minutes in all.

There were no public comments.

President Bautista adjourned the meeting into closed session at 5:03 p.m.

4. Closed Session



4.1 CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS Property: 2715 E.
Vineyard Avenue, Oxnard, CA&nbsp;(APN: 132-0-052-175) Agency Negotiator: Dr. John
Puglisi, Superintendent; Joel Kirschenstein, Sage Realty Group; Jeff Hoskinson, AALRR
Negotiating Parties: Anthony de Groot Under Negotiation: Leaseback Price and Terms of
Payment

4.2 Conference with Labor Negotiators [Government Code 54957.6] Agency designated
representatives: RSD Negotiating Team; Employee Organization: California School
Employee's Association and Rio Teachers' Association

4.3 Public Employee Performance Evaluation [Government Code 54957] Title: Staffing
2020/2021 and 2021/2022 and Superintendent's Evaluation

4.4 Public Employee Appointment/Employment (Govt. Code 54957) (Title: Interim Director
of Human Resources).

5. Reconvene Open Session 6:00 p.m.
5.1 Report of Closed Session
President Bautista reconvened the meeting at 6:07 p.m

No action was reported, they will return to closed session after the regular meeting.

6. Public Hearing
6.1 Rio Teachers' Association Proposal for a Successor Agreement for the 2021/2022 School

Year with the Rio School District

The public hearing was opened at 6:08 p.m, as there were no speakers the public hearing was
closed at 6:08 p.m.

7. Communications
7.1 Acknowledgement of Correspondence to the Board
President Bautista shared that Ms. Teri Lynn Regalado shared a video of student performers.

7.2 Board Member Reports
Board member reports were heard from Trustee Torres, Armas and President Bautista.

7.3 Organizational Reports-RTA/CSEA/Other
Organizational reports were heard from Marisela Valdez, RTA President and Patrick
Radford, California School Employees Association.

7.4 Superintendent Report

Superintendent Puglisi presented a COVID 19 Phase II RiOpening Update. Superintendent
Puglisi recognized all Classified Personnel during Classified Appreciation Week. Dr. Puglisi
also shared the numbers of students that are participating in hybrid and distance learning. He
also thanked the parents for their support and let them know to look out for the summer
program information that will be coming soon.



7.5 Public Comment-Board meetings are meetings of the Governing Board held in public,
not public forums, and will be held in a civil, orderly and respectful manner. All public
comments or questions should be addressed to the board through the board president. To
assure an orderly meeting and an equal opportunity for each speaker, persons wishing to
address the Board must fill out a speaker card. Cards are available at the meeting and on the
District website. Cards must be submitted to the Secretary or Clerk of the Board. The speaker
may choose to speak during public comment or at the time of the agenda item prior to board
consideration. The Governing Board may place limitations on the total time to be devoted to
each topic if it finds that the number of speakers would impede the Board’s ability to conduct
its business in a timely manner. Procedures for receiving communication from the public on
topics that fall under the subject jurisdiction of the Governing Board. A member of the public
may address the Governing Board on any item(s) on the agenda or non-agenda items. Each
person speaking may not exceed a total of three minutes on each item. The speaker may
choose to speak during public comment or at the time of the agenda item prior to board
consideration. These presentations are limited to three minutes or a total of twenty minutes.

Public comments were heard from Matt Klinefelter.

8. Information

8.1 Business Services Report
Mr. Wael Saleh, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services, presented the Governor's
May Budget Proposal.

9. Discussion/Action

9.1 Approval of the Second and Final Reading of CSBA Policy Revisions

Staff recommends approval of the second and final ready of the CSBA Board Policy
Revisions.

Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Kristine Anderson.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

9.2 Approval of Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions between the Rio
School District and Anthony de Groot for 2715 E. Vineyard Avenue, Oxnard, CA (APN:
132-0- 052-175).

Staff recommends approval of the Purchase and Sales Agreement and Joint Escrow
Instructions between the Rio School District and Anthony De Groot for 2715 E. Vineyard
Avenue, Oxnard (APN: 132-0-052-175)

Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Cassandra Bautista.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson



9.3 2021/2022 RTA to RSD Sunshine Proposals for Successor Agreement
Staff recommends approval of the 2021/2022 RTA to RSD Sunshine Proposals for Successor
Agreement

Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Kristine Anderson.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

9.4 Ratification of the Ventura County Office of Education Plan for Expelled Students
2021/2024

Staff recommends board approval of the Ventura County Office of Education Plan for
Expelled Students 2021/2024

Motion by Cassandra Bautista, second by Eleanor Torres.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

9.5 Approval of the Expanded Learning Opportunity (ELO) Grant Plan
Staff recommends approval of the Expanded Learning Opportunity (ELO) Grant Plan.

Motion by Cassandra Bautista, second by Eleanor Torres.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

9.6 Approval of Science Adoption MOU with Ventura County Office of Education
At this time the Governing Board reconvened into closed session at 7:13 p.m.

Staff recommends board approval of the science adoption MOU with VCOE.
Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Cassandra Bautista.
Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Cassandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

9.7 Approval of Contract of Employment with Interim Director for Human Resources
President Bautista reconvened the meeting at 8:45 p.m.

This item was tabled.



10. Consent

10.1 Approval of the Consent Agenda

Staff recommends approval of the Consent Agenda, as presented.

Motion by Eleanor Torres, second by Cassandra Bautista.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yes: Eleanor Torres, Edith Martinez-Cortes, Linda Armas, Casssandra Bautista, Kristine
Anderson

10.2 Approval of the Minutes of April 21, 2021

10.3 Approval of the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of May 10, 2021

Resolution: Staff recommends approval of the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of May
10, 2021.

10.4 Ratification of the Commercial Warrant for April 9, 2021 through May 6, 2021

10.5 Approval of the May 2021 Personnel Report

10.6 Ratification of the Amended 20/21 School Safety Plan for Rio Rosales.

10.7 Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding for Educator Support and Effectiveness
Programs between RSD and VCOE

10.8 Service Contracts with Ventura County SELPA for Occupational Therapy Services
10.9 Approval of Ventura County Office of Education MOU with Rio Real School
10.10 Contract with County for Para Educator Support

10.11 Service Contracts with Ventura County SELPA for Adaptive PE, Deaf and Hard of
Hearing Services, Orientation and Mobility Services, and Physical Therapy Services

10.12 Approval of Change Order from Custom Modular Services Corporation for Modular
Classroom Building Renovation, Project No. 21-02L at Rio Del Valle

10.13 Approval of Change Order from M/M Mechanical for Modular Classroom Building
Plumbing, Project 21-04L, at Rio Del Valle

10.14 Approval of Change Order #1 from BC Rincon Construction, Inc. for additional ADA
path of travel repairs, COVID 19 outdoor sitting area repairs and storm drain additions at
new modular classroom building at Rio Del Valle, 21-05L

10.15 Approval of Award of Bid from Venco Electric for Project #21-09L for the Campus
Wide Fire Alarm at Rio Real



10.16 Approval of Award of Bid from Venco Electric for Project #21-10L for the Campus
Wide Fire Alarm at Rio Plaza

10.17 Approval of Award of Bid from Venco Electric for Project #21-08L for the Campus
Wide Fire Alarm at Rio Del Valle

10.18 Approval of Award of Bid from EJS Construction for Project #21-11L for the Rio Del
Norte Ceilings

10.19 Approval of Award of Bid from EJS Construction for Project #21-07L for the Rio Del
Norte HVAC Replacement

11. Organizational Business

11.1 Future Items for Discussion
The Governing Board requested an update on surveillance.

11.2 Future Meeting Dates: June 9, 2021 and June 30, 2021

12. Adjournment
12.1 Adjournment

President Bautista adjourned the meeting at 8:47 p.m.

Approved on this 9" day of June, 2021.

John Puglisi, Ph.D., Secretary Date

Eleanor Torres, Clerk of the Board Date
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 11. Consent

Subject 11.3 Approval of the Donation Report
Access Public

Type Action (Consent)

Recommended Action Staff recommends approval of the Donation Report.

Public Content

Speaker: Superintendent Puglisi
Rationale:

It is recommended the Governing Board accepts the following donations:

Site Donor Use of Donation Amount
DO Rio Foundation Inspirational Student Awards$1,500.00

Administrative Content

Executive Content

Our adopted rules of Parliamentary Procedure, Robert's Rules, provide for a consent agenda listing several
items for approval of the Board by a single motion. Most of the items listed under the consent agenda have
gone through Board subcommittee review and recommendation. Documentation concerning these items has
been provided to all Board members and the public in advance to assure an extensive and thorough review.
Items may be removed from the consent agenda at the request of any board member.
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Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 11. Consent

Subject 11.4 Approval of the June Personnel Report
Access Public

Type Action (Consent)

Public Content
Speaker: Rebecca Rocha, Director of Pupil Personnel Services

Rationale:

The Governing Board will review the June Personnel report. Staff recommends approval.

PERS Report - June 9, 2021.pdf (58 KB)

Administrative Content

Executive Content

Our adopted rules of Parliamentary Procedure, Robert's Rules, provide for a consent agenda listing several
items for approval of the Board by a single motion. Most of the items listed under the consent agenda have
gone through Board subcommittee review and recommendation. Documentation concerning these items has
been provided to all Board members and the public in advance to assure an extensive and thorough review.
Items may be removed from the consent agenda at the request of any board member.






RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT
June 9, 2021

Certificated Personnel Report

Certificated Retirement:
Kelman, Lawrence, Elementary School Teacher, Rio del Sol (1.0) FTE, effective 06/17/2021

Certificated Leave of Absence:
Granado, Lianna, Elementary School Teacher, 50% LOA, 50% FTE, effective 2021/2022 school year

Certificated Returning from Leave of Absence:
Bayer, Daniella, Elementary School Teacher - 100% LOA TO 50% LOA, 50% FTE, effective 2021/2022 school year

Classified Personnel Report

Classified Resignation:
Pena, Heather, from Account Clerk I, (.50) FTE, District Office to Account Count Clerk II, (1.0) FTE, District Office, effective

7/1/21

Classified Resignation:
Tatad, Juzahlyn, Food Service Worker I, (3.25) hours, Rio Del Mar, effective 6/17/21
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Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
11. Consent

11.5 Approval of California Department of Food and Agriculture Grant Agreement to
work with communities to connect kids to healthy food in school

Public

Action (Consent)

Yes

Yes

Child Nutrition

It is recommended that the Board approve the California Department of Food and
Agriculture Grant Agreement to work with communities to connect kids to healthy

food in school and Rio School District will receive $15,000.00 for becoming the fiscal
sponsor to the program.

Wael Saleh, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

Rationale:

Rio School District is seeking approval to act as the fiscal sponsor for the California Department of Food &
Agriculture grant awarded to the Ventura County Farm to School Collaborative in the amount of $202,856. The
Ventura County Farm to School Collaborative will expand an existing partnership between five school districts

in the county by hiring

a Farm to School Coordinator to align their local procurement practices and farm to

school education programs.

As the fiscal sponsor, the Rio School District will receive $15,000 for indirect costs- administrative/overhead
costs to manage the grant.

Revenue Generated for the district $15,000

!
Grant Agreement.pdf (396 KB)



Administrative Content

Executive Content

Our adopted rules of Parliamentary Procedure, Robert's Rules, provide for a consent agenda listing several
items for approval of the Board by a single motion. Most of the items listed under the consent agenda have
gone through Board subcommittee review and recommendation. Documentation concerning these items has
been provided to all Board members and the public in advance to assure an extensive and thorough review.
Items may be removed from the consent agenda at the request of any board member.



State of California, Department of Food and Agriculture
AGREEMENT
GAU-03 (Rev.4/2021)

GRANT AGREEMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER

SIGNATURE PAGE 20-1200-000-SG

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Recipient named below:

STATE AGENCY’S NAME
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

RECIPIENT'S NAME
RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT

2. The Agreement Term is: June 1, 2021 through March 31, 2023

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is: $202,856.00

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits and attachments
which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement:

Exhibit A: Prime Award Information 2 Page(s)
Recipient and Project Information

Exhibit B: General Terms and Conditions 5 Page(s)

Exhibit C: Payment and Budget Provisions 2 Page(s)

Attachments: Scope of Work and Budget

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

RECIPIENT
RECIPIENT’'S NAME (Organization’s Name)
RIO SCHOOL DISTRICT
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED
&

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

ADDRESS
1800 Solar Drive, Floor 3, Oxnard, California 93030

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AGENCY NAME
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED
&

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

CRYSTAL MYERS, BRANCH CHIEF, OFFICE OF GRANTS ADMINISTRATION

ADDRESS
1220 N STREET, ROOM 120
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 NM




EXHIBIT A
RECIPIENT AND PROJECT INFORMATION

1. CDFA hereby awards an Agreement to the Recipient for the project described herein:
Project will promote nutrition education, sustainable food production and procurement, and high-
quality student engagement through experiential learning. Improves the health and wellbeing of
California schoolchildren through integrated nutrition education and healthy food access.

Project Title: Blending Local Foods into the Cafeteria and Classroom with the Ventura County Farm
to School Regional Partnerships Grant

2.The Managers for this Agreement are:

FOR CDFA: FOR RECIPIENT:

Name: Nicholas Anicich Name: Lacey Piper

Division/ Inspection Services / Office of | Organization: Rio School District
Branch: Farm to Fork

Address: 2800 Gateway Oaks Drive Address: 1800 Solar Drive, Floor 3
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95833 City/State/Zip:  Oxnard, CA 93030
Phone: 916-917-6736 Phone: 805-485-3111

Email nicholas.anicich@cdfa.ca.gov | Email Address: Ipiper@rioschools.org
Address:

3. The Grant Administrative Contacts for this Agreement are:

FOR CDFA: FOR RECIPIENT:
Name: Amy Garfinkel Name:

Division/Branch: Inspection Services / Office | Organization:
of Farm to Fork

Address: 2800 Gateway Oaks Drive | Address:
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95833 City/State/Zip:
Phone: 916-261-1318 Phone:

Email Address: amy.garfinkel@cdfa.ca.gov | Email Address:




FISCAL CONTACT FOR RECIPIENT
(if different from above):
Name:

Organization:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Phone:

Email Address:

4. RECIPIENT: Please check appropriate box below:
Research and Development (R&D) means all research activities, both basic and applied, and all

development activities that are performed by non-Federal entities. The term research also includes
activities involving the training of individuals in research techniques where such activities utilize the
same facilities as other R&D activities and where such activities are not included in the instruction

function.
This award [ | does [X] does not support R&D.

5. For a detailed description of activities to be performed and duties, see Scope of Work and Budget.



EXHIBIT B
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

. Approval

This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties. The Recipient may not invoice
for activities performed prior to the commencement date or completed after the termination date of
this Agreement.

. Agreement Execution

Unless otherwise prohibited by state law, regulation, or Department or Recipient policy, the parties
agree that an electronic copy of a signed Agreement, or an electronically signed Agreement, has the
same force and legal effect as an Agreement executed with an original ink signature. The term
"electronic copy of a signed Agreement" refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or other
electronic means of a copy of an original signed Agreement in a portable document format. The term
"electronically signed Agreement” means an Agreement that is executed by applying an electronic
signature using technology approved by all parties.

. Assignment
This Agreement is not assignable by the Recipient, either in whole or in part, without the prior consent
of the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee in the form of a formal written amendment.

. Governing Law
‘This Agreement is governed by and will be interpreted in accordance with all applicable state and
federal laws.

. State and Federal Law

It is the responsibility of the Recipient to know and understand which state, federal, and local laws,
regulations, and ordinances are applicable to this Agreement and the Project, as described in
Exhibit A. The Recipient shall be responsible for observing and complying with all applicable state
and federal laws and regulations. Failure to comply may constitute a material breach.

. Recipient Commitments

The Recipient accepts and agrees to comply with all terms, provisions, conditions and commitments
of the Agreement, including all incorporated documents, and to fulfill all assurances, declarations,
representations, and statements made by the Recipient in the application, documents, amendments,
and communications in support of its request for funding.

. Performance and Assurances

The Recipient agrees to faithfully and expeditiously perform or cause to be performed all Project work
as described in the Scope of Work, and to apply grant funds awarded in this Agreement only to
allowable Project costs.

. Mutual Liability

Parties shall, to the extent allowed by law, each be individually liable for any and all claims, losses,
causes of action, judgments, damages, and expenses to the extent directly caused by their officers,
agents, or employees.

. Unenforceable Provision

In the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable or held to be unenforceable, the
parties agree that all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Contractors/Consultants

The Recipient assumes full responsibility for its obligation to pay its Contractors/Consultants. The
Recipient is responsible to ensure that any/all contractors/consultants it engages to carry out activities
under this Agreement shall have the proper licenses/certificates required in their respective
disciplines. The Recipient's use of contractors/consultants shall not affect the Recipient’s
responsibilities under this Agreement.

Non-Discrimination Clause

The Recipient agrees that during the performance of this Agreement, it will not discriminate, harass,
or allow harassment or discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment based on
race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age,
sexual orientation, or military and veteran status. The Recipient agrees to require the same of all
contractors and consultants retained to carry out the activities under this Agreement.

The Recipient agrees that during the performance of this Agreement, the evaluation and treatment of
its employees and applicants for employment are free from discrimination and harassment. The
Recipient will comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code
section 12990 et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated there under (California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and
Housing Commission implementing Government Code section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of
Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by
reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. The Recipient will give written notice of their
obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining unit
or other Agreement. The Recipient must include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of
this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under this Agreement.

The Recipient agrees to require the same of all contractors and consultants retained to carry out
activities under this Agreement.

Excise Tax

The State of California is exempt from federal excise taxes and no payment will be made for any
taxes levied on employees’ wages. The CDFA will pay for any applicable State of California or local
sales or use taxes on the services rendered or equipment or parts supplied pursuant to this
Agreement. California may pay any applicable sales and use tax imposed by another State.

Disputes

The Recipient must continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. In
the event of a dispute, the Recipient must file a "Notice of Dispute” with the CDFA Agreement
Manager, identified in Exhibit A, or designee within ten (10) calendar days of discovery of the problem.
The Notice of Dispute must contain the Agreement number. Within ten (10) calendar days of receipt
of the Notice of Dispute, the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee must meet with the Recipient
for the purpose of resolving the dispute. In the event of a dispute, the language contained within this
Agreement prevails.

Termination for Convenience

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon written notice. Notice of termination must
be delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the intended date of
termination. Notice of termination does not nullify obligations already incurred prior to the date of
termination. In the event of Termination for Convenience of this Agreement by CDFA, CDFA must
pay all responsible costs and non-cancellable obligations incurred by the Recipient as of the date of
termination.



15.

16.

17.

18.

Termination for Cause

Either party may terminate this Agreement for cause in the event of a material breach of this
Agreement, provided that the non-breaching party provides written notice of the material breach and
ten (10) calendar days to cure the breach. If the breach is not cured to the satisfaction of the
non-breaching party within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of notice, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate and the CDFA shall reimburse the Recipient for all documented costs incurred
up to the date of the notice of termination, including all non-cancellable obligations.

Acceptable Failure to Perform

The Recipient shall not be liable for any failure to perform as required by this Agreement, to the extent
such failure to perform is caused by any of the following: labor disturbances or disputes of any kind,
accidents, or the inability to obtain any required government approval to proceed, civil disorders, acts
of aggression, acts of God, energy or other conservation measures, failure of utilities, mechanical
breakdowns, materials shortages, disease, pandemics, or similar occurrences.

Breach

Reimbursement under this Agreement may be suspended, terminated, or both, and the Recipient
may be subject to debarment if CDFA determines that the Recipient has breached the terms of this
Agreement. A determination of breach may be appealed in writing to the CDFA. The appeal must
be post marked within ten (10) calendar days of the date the Recipient received notification and
addressed to the CDFA Legal Office of Hearing and Appeals or emailed to
CDFA.LegalOffice@cdfa.ca.gov.

California Department of Food and Agriculture
Legal Office of Hearing and Appeals

1220 N Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Non-Material Breach

The Recipient may be in material breach under this Agreement if it fails to comply with any term of
this Agreement. In the event of a material breach, CDFA shall provide in writing a Notice of Breach
to the Recipient within ten (10) calendar days upon discovery of breach. The Recipient shall have
ten (10) calendar days from receipt of the notice to cure the breach. If the Recipient fails to cure the
breach within the time prescribed by this Agreement, CDFA may do any of the following:

A.  Suspend payments;

B. Demand repayment of all funding;

C. Terminate the Agreement; or

D. Take any other action deemed necessary to recover costs.

If CDFA determines that the Recipient is not in material breach but that the Project is not being
implemented in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, or that the Recipient has failed in
any other respect to comply with the provisions of this Agreement, and the Recipient has failed to
remedy any such failure in a reasonable and timely manner, CDFA may withhold all or any portion of
the grant funding and take any other action that CDFA deems necessary to protect its interests.

Where a portion of the grant funding has been disbursed to the Recipient and CDFA notifies the
Recipient of its decision not to release funds that have been withheld pursuant to paragraph 17, the
portion that has been disbursed shall thereafter be repaid immediately. CDFA may consider the
Recipient’s refusal to repay the requested disbursed amount a material breach.



19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

If CDFA notifies the Recipient of its decision to withhold the entire funding amount from the Recipient
pursuant to this paragraph, this Agreement shall terminate upon receipt of such notice by the
Recipient and CDFA shall no longer be required to provide funds under this Agreement and the
Agreement shall no longer be binding on either party.

In the event CDFA finds it necessary to enforce this provision of this Agreement in the manner
provided by law, the Recipient agrees to pay all costs incurred by CDFA including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees, legal expenses, and costs.

Publicity and Acknowledgement

The Recipient agrees that it will acknowledge CDFA'’s support whenever projects funded, in whole or
in part, by this Agreement are publicized in any news media, brochures, publications, audiovisuals,
presentations or other types of promotional material and in accordance with the Grant Procedures
Manual if incorporated by reference and attachment to the Agreement. The Recipients may not use
the CDFA logo.

News Releases/Public Conferences

The Recipient agrees to notify the CDFA in writing at least two (2) business days before any news
releases or public conferences are initiated by the Recipient or its Contractors/Consultants regarding
the project described in the Attachments, Scope of Work and Budget and any project results.

Scope of Work and Budget Changes

Changes to the Scope of Work, Budget, or the Project term, must be requested in writing to CDFA
Grant Administrative Contact no less than thirty (30) days prior to the requested implementation date.
Any changes to the Scope of Work and Budget are subject to CDFA approval and, at its discretion,
CDFA may choose to accept or deny any changes. If accepted and after negotiations are concluded,
the agreed upon changes will be made and become part of this Agreement. CDFA will respond in
writing within ten (10) business days as to whether the proposed changes are accepted.

Reporting Requirements
The Recipient agrees to comply with all reporting requirements specified in Scope of Work and/or
Grant Procedures Manual if incorporated by reference to this Agreement as an attachment.

Equipment

Purchase of equipment not included in the approved Budget requires prior approval. The Recipient
must comply with applicable state requirements regarding the use, maintenance, disposition, and
reporting of equipment as contained in CCR, Title 3, Division 1, Chapter 5, sections 303, 311, 324.1
and 324.2.

Closeout
The Agreement will be closed out after the completion of the Project or project term, receipt and
approval of the final invoice and final report, and resolution of any performance or compliance issues.
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26.

Confidential and Public Records

The Recipient and CDFA understand that each party may come into possession of information and/or
data which may be deemed confidential or proprietary by the person or organization furnishing the
information or data. Such information or data may be subject to disclosure under the California Public
Records Act or the Public Contract Code. CDFA has the sole authority to determine whether the
information is releasable. Each party agrees to maintain such information as confidential and notify
the other party of any requests for release of the information.

Amendments
Changes to funding amount or Agreement term require an amendment and must be requested in

writing to the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee no later than sixty (60) calendar days prior to
the requested implementation date. Amendments are subject to CDFA approval, and, at its
discretion, may choose to accept or deny these changes. No amendments are possible if the
Agreement is expired.



EXHIBIT C
PAYMENT AND BUDGET PROVISIONS

Invoicing and Payment

A.

For activities satisfactorily rendered and performed according to the attached Scope of Work and
Budget, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, CDFA agrees to reimburse the Recipient
for actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the rates specified herein, which is
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

Invoices must include the Agreement Number, performance period, type of activities performed in
accordance with this Agreement, and when applicable, a breakdown of the costs of parts and
materials, labor charges, and any other relevant information required to ensure proper invoices
are submitted for payment.

Unless stated in the Scope of Work quarterly invoices must be submitted to the CDFA
Administrative Contact, within thirty (30) calendar days after the end of each quarter in which
activities under this Agreement were performed.

Unless stated in the Scope of Work a final invoice will be submitted for payment no more than
thirty (30) calendar days following the expiration date of this Agreement, or after project is
complete, whichever comes first. The final invoice must be clearly marked “Final Invoice” thus
indicating that all payment obligations of the CDFA under this Agreement have ceased and that
no further payments are due or outstanding.

Allowable Expenses and Fiscal Documentation

A

The Recipient must maintain adequate documentation for expenditures of this Agreement to
permit the determination of the allowability of expenditures reimbursed by CDFA under this
Agreement. If CDFA cannot determine if expenditures are allowable under the terms of this
Agreement because records are nonexistent or inadequate according to Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles, CDFA may disallow the expenditures.

Mileage reimbursement for using a privately-owned vehicle will be at the standard mileage rate
established by the United States (U.S.) Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and in effect at the time of
travel. The standard mileage rate in effect at the time of travel can be found on IRS’s website
regardless of funding source/type.

If domestic travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed
expenditures. The maximum rates allowable for travel within California are those established by
the California Department of Human Resources (CalHR). The maximum rates allowable for
domestic travel outside of California are those established by the United States General Services
Administration (GSA).

If foreign travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed
expenditures. The maximum rates allowable are those established in a per diem supplement to
Section 925, Department of State Standardized Regulations.

The Recipient will maintain and have available, upon request by CDFA, all financial records and
documentation pertaining to this Agreement. These records and documentation will be kept for
three (3) years after completion of the Agreement period or until final resolution of any
performance/compliance review concerns or litigation claims.



Prompt Payment Clause
Payment will be made in accordance with, and within the time specified in, California Government

Code Title 1, Division 3.6, Part 3, Chapter 4.5, commencing with Section 927 - The California Prompt
Payment Act.

Budget Contingency Clause
If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted for purposes of this program, the CDFA has the

option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the CDFA or offer to amend the
Agreement to reflect the reduced amount.
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Grant Program:

Funding Track:
Grantee Name:

Award Amount:
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FARM #FORK

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
FOOD & AGRICULTURE

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK

California Department of Food and Agriculture, Office of Farm to Fork
(CDFA-F2F)

2021 California Farm to School Incubator Grant Program

Track 2 — The California Farm to School Regional Partnerships Grant

Rio School District on behalf of Ventura County Farm to School
Collaborative

$202,856

A. Project Title: Blending Local Foods into the Cafeteria and Classroom with the Ventura
County Farm to School Regional Partnerships Grant

B. Project Description: The Ventura County Farm to School Collaborative will expand an
existing partnership between five school districts in the county by hiring a Farm to School
Coordinator to align their local procurement practices and farm to school education
programs. The Coordinator will connect large and small school districts in Ventura County
and facilitate the purchasing of new locally grown specialty crops for their Harvest of the
Month programs, with the goal of increasing collective local purchasing by 15 percent. The
Coordinator will also manage educational programs across the districts and facilitate
meaningful interaction between students, families, and farmers. Educational programming
will include: Harvest of the Month tastings and accompanying educational information about
the farm that grew the featured item; Harvest of the Month Local Farm Videos that will
serve as virtual farm field trips; garden-based nutrition education lessons and family
cooking workshops; pop-up farm stand events featuring seasonal produce from local farms,
including Harvest of the Month crops; student field trips to local farms that grow crops for
the Harvest of the Month program; and Blender Bike activities at school events to promote
the districts’ cafeterias and farm to school programs.

Project Partners: Hueneme Elementary School District, Ocean View Elementary School
District, Oxnard Elementary School District, Rio School District, Ventura Unified School
District, Farmivore

C. Project Purpose/Need: Ventura County Farm to School (VCF28) Collaborative serves a
diverse community with many needs; some schools serve an 80 percent free and reduced
student population while other schools are 20 percent. Over 75 percent of farmsin Ventura



County are considered small farms — less than 50 acres in size. This collaborative is
pursuing collective local produce bids to work with smaller distributors who will facilitate
procurement from small family farms as well as a small farm hub, Farmivore, to source and
deliver crops to school cafeterias. This grant opportunity has encouraged VCF2S Nutrition
Directors to evaluate the long-term need for program staff to continue procurement
coordination, and local farm, school garden, nutrition education programs permanently.
The successful implementation of this project would have significant impact on the
likelihood of expanding these programs within and beyond VCF2S’s member districts.

D. Project Goals: The goals of this project are to...

1.

o0 M

Expand an existing partnership between five school districts within the Ventura
County Farm to School Collaborative by funding a staff position that will align their
local procurement practices and facilitate sourcing new specialty crops from
Ventura County farms.

This initiative is linked to the VCF2S Collaborative’s goal to increase local
purchasing by 15 percent.

Expand school gardens and integrate garden-based education into classroom
curriculum while connecting to Farm to School program themes.

Establish a thriving Nutrition Education program in each district that highlights local,
seasonal menu items in the cafeterias, such as the Harvest of the Month salads.
Connect students in all districts to local farms that provide food for their cafeterias.
Collect data to evaluate the project and integrate lessons learned into VCF2S long-
term planning.

E. Project Objectives:

1.

The Farm to School Coordinator will set in place a new system for coordinated local
procurement, which will increase investment into the direct farm purchasing model,
establishing a model that will be sustainable after the grant.

The Coordinator will implement a Farm to School educational program across the
districts; including direct interaction with the farms where their food is grown through
field trips and farmstand events on campus, school garden activities, and nutrition
education lessons. The Coordinator will schedule the following events at different
schools throughout the five districts:

i. Harvest of the Month (HOTM) tastings: Cafeteria staff will prepare samples
of the current Harvest of the Month recipe, featuring a new seasonal and
local fruit or vegetable. Promotional information about the farm where the
crops were grown will be included in the event. Samples will be distributed to
classrooms or at an outdoor lunchtime or after school event. This will occur
monthly at each district, visiting different schools each month.

ii. Harvest of the Month Local Farm Videos: The Coordinator will visit farms
where the Harvest of the Month crops are purchased and film “field trip”
videos to explain how the crops are grown and harvested, along with a video
explaining how the crops are prepared in the Harvest of the Month salad
recipe. Videos will be shared with all schools in the VCF2S Collaborative
monthly as a resource.



Vi.

Garden-based Nutrition Education lessons and Family Cooking Workshops:
The Coordinator will work with teachers to deliver Farm to School garden,
nutrition, and cooking lessons at all participating districts. Local crops will be
featured in different cultural cuisines representing the demographic
populations in the communities, particularly authentic Latino recipes. This
will occur monthly at each district, visiting different schools each month.
Farm stand events: Farms will be invited to showcase their crops with pop-
up farm stands highlighting seasonal produce and the crops purchased for
the Harvest of the Month program. The Coordinator will arrange these
events at participating districts monthly.

Blender Bike events: The Coordinator will use the Collaborative’s “Blender
Bike” for specific events on campus such as Back to School, health fairs,
science fairs, etc. to promote the cafeteria and the Farm to School Program.
Farm Field Trips: The Coordinator will work with school administration and
teachers to coordinate field trips to farms that grow crops featured in the
Harvest of the Month program. This will occur once or twice each year for
each district.

F. Project Implementation Timeline:

{l\;lr:zltllr: IeYear) Activities Performed by
June 2021 Begin process to regruit and hire Farm to g::cf::oens
School (F2S) Coordinator )
Directors
July 2021 Recruitment, interviews; goal to hire by g::clt?ens
August 1st Di
irectors
Nutrition
August 2021 Onboard F2S Coordinator Services
Directors
Order promotional signage/materials for F2S
cafeterias is ordered Coordinator
F2S Coordinator begins coordinating local F2S
purchases for all participating districts Coordinator
Procurement funds are paid to participating Rio School
districts to purchase local HOTM crops District
NS Directors,
October 2021 to Monthly planning and progress meetings Local Farms,
June 2022 F2S
Coordinator
F2S educational program activities F2s .
Coordinator
Data collection for year one analysis F2S
April 2022 (surveys, cafeteria meal counts, purchasing Coordinat
data) oordinator




.(rl\lllr::Itlr? IeYear) Activities Performed by
F2S Coordinator completes a year one

June 2022 to analysis and report for Nutrition Services F2S

August 2022 (NS) Directors, evaluates curriculum and Coordinator
develops new curriculum

September Continue project during second year, prepare F2S

2022 fto January for final report due in March ’ Coordinator,

2023 NS Directors

G. Project Evaluation Plan:

1.

Record Program Activities in Quarterly Progress Reports: Grant recipients are
required to record program activities and complete quarterly progress reports in
WizeHive to share updates on their project. CDFA will streamline reporting by
incorporating standard reporting measures for all projects. CDFA will communicate
these measures before grants begin so that grantees know what to track during
project implementation. In the quarterly progress reports, grantees are encouraged
to share additional evaluation information in the form of independently conducted
evaluations (see grantee’s proposed independent evaluation below), pictures,
resources, etc.

Share Qualitative Data in Final Interview: Grant recipients are required to
participate in a final interview to discuss the experiences of project participants and
collaborators. In the interview, grantees can share additional evaluation information
in the form of independently conducted evaluations (see grantee’s proposed
independent evaluation below), pictures, resources, etc.

Participate in External Program Evaluation: As needed, grant recipients will
participate in external evaluation activities for their project. A CDFA representative or
external designee will work with grant recipients to address questions and gather
necessary evaluation data.

Grantee’s Proposed Independent Evaluation:

1.

In April 2022, the F2S Coordinator will collect purchasing data, meal participation
data, and student surveys to determine if the changes in procurement had an 1
impact on increased fruit or vegetable consumption, student satisfaction with school
meals, or overall purchasing.

The F2S Coordinator will analyze Pre and Post-test data to evaluate the impact of
the garden and nutrition education lessons and field trips.

During the year, the Coordinator will also collect feedback from Nutrition Services
Directors and Farmers to streamline the local procurement process.

H. Budget: See Attachment B: Budget

l. Invoicing & Reporting: This is a reimbursement grant program. The grantee will fund the
project and submit monthly or quarterly invoices to CDFA-F2F. CDFA-F2F will reimburse



allowable project costs upon approving each invoice. The grant agreement must be
completed and signed by CDFA-F2F before project activities begin.

Once project activities begin, the grantee will submit invoices and reports to CDFA-F2F
through the WizeHive grant portal and follow the timeline established in the CA Farm to
School Incubator Grant Invoicing & Reporting Timeline.

1)

2)

3)

Monthly or Quarterly Invoices*: Download the CDFA invoice template in WizeHive,
complete, and upload/submit each month or quarter (depending on project details)
by the deadlines noted in the grant portal. This invoice will detail spending to be
reimbursed for actual allowable costs incurred. Please include the dates when
spending occurred and documentation to substantiate costs.

a. *Advance Payments: If receiving grant funds via Advance Payment, submit
regular invoicing through WizeHive in accordance with Advance Payment
regulations.

i. Advance payment shall not exceed the amount necessary for project
expenses for a three-month period, and funds received as an advance
payment shall be deposited into a federally insured, interest-bearing
account that provides the ability to track interest earned and
withdrawals.

ii. The period between receipt of the advance payment funds and
disbursement of the advance payment funds shall be minimized to the
extent possible. Failure to liquidate payments within the three-month
period may result in denial of future advance payment requests.

Quarterly Progress Reports: Respond to the quarterly progress reporting questions
in WizeHive by the end of the third, sixth, ninth, twelfth, etc. months of your grant
term. Progress reports will summarize farm to school project progress, challenges,
and successes.

Final Interview: Participate in a final interview after the grant term concludes to
discuss partnership expansion accomplishments and challenges,
evidence/description of increased collaboration between producers and schools,
budget actuals, any program changes, and other relevant information.
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4 DISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting
Category 11. Consent

Subject 11.6 Authorization of Teaching Assignment-
Access Public

Type

Public Content
Speaker: John Puglisi, Ph.D, Superintendent

Rationale:

Pursuant to Education Code Section 44256(b), the holder of a Multiple Subject Teaching Credential or a Standard Secondary
Credential, who has completed 12 semester units, or 6 upper division or graduate units, of coursework at an accredited
institution in each subject to be taught, is considered legally authorized to teach under this provision. The authorization shall
be with the teacher’s consent.

The following teacher has accepted an assignment which requires the Governing Board’s authorization. It is requested that the
Governing Board authorize this teaching assignment
for the 2021-2022 school year.

Teacher Assignment Credential

Garcia, Gus Computer Applications Clear Multiple Subject
Lindley, Beth English (Art of Writing) Clear Multiple Subject
Rojas, Heriberto Math (MESA) Clear Multiple Subject
Melchor, Rosalinda English Language Arts Preliminary Multiple Subject
Melchor, Rosalinda Social Science Preliminary Multiple Subject

Administrative Content

Executive Content
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SCHOOL
0 DISTRICT

EDUCATING LEARNERS FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

RO

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jun 09, 2021 - RSD Regular Board Meeting

Category 11. Consent

Subject 11.7 Authorization of Teaching Assignment-Speech and Hearing Therapy Services
Access Public

Type Action (Consent)

Public Content

Speaker:

Rationale:

Education Code Section 44831, allows an individual who holds a master’s degree in communication disorders; meets the basic
skills requirement; has a valid license from the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board; and has the criminal record
summary according to EC 44332.6 to provide speech and language services.

The following individuals have accepted an assignment which requires the Governing Board’s authorization. It is requested
that the Governing Board authorize the Speech and Language assignments for the 2021-2022 school year.

Teacher Assignment

Morrison,Maria Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Beckman, Janelle Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Davila, Jose Laboy Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Held, Stephena Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Sanchez, Natacha Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Perez, Jeanliz Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Long, Karen Speech & Hearing Therapy Services

Moore, Malia Speech & Hearing Therapy Services
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